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(%) 3 AR JOTTAT H &S T 2l Tedll S STTRIehI g1 TRieiqor S Skt STFHIEH fohdl ST shl hlg JorTet
T

(%) Torall & TS T 3T Gt Rt oh JOTTeAT To=Tierd 81 & 3T 36 SR H &St i oh foTu STTaHT 1 ST&d =idl gl
wiferferes 3 Tferat o wrae # Frafraarn

IR T =T i {Te o SATAR Ao i, ST, aq Td &aT o, T Y[eeh, 3u-a Tfed 3= @t ffdame
gfaferer g TRMET o am=d: gem gritesr o e fHafid &9 8 s e fear Siar g |

(@ f&E)
IEENCH



AET-UHeIT UferaeT T et e - ||
TR feieres o HeTaET Uit gRT 31 |IE 2020 i qUT
Y T HICTERTAT U ~ATH o TG hl GHTET

e @l 6t Tg qHreT IR R T AeTera wlers it oiar qle O fohu T ore-uiier staretteR/ e for s
foram & foru form M AT IE 2 |
1. T&AEAT

TET U= =T SARIIT 1963 sl aRT 102 o 91 ufsd (s T Herer@n wiers o (e, 1tk Td Jar i 71d)

arferfram, 1971 T 9/ 19(2) 3 A=A SIAhIdT U0 = o AT sl SET-TeT T TG § |
2. o feufa:

31.03.2020 T GHT TorTd <ffF ST shl qea —=ime shi Tt Reerfer aga wfiet o s1ef e off

(. TS H)
foraroT 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18
F. AR
i OSf e * 2533.04 2725.37 2452.55
i, 3T STRfed © 0.19 0.19 0.19
i =T
. TSLHTINE 0T T g Nl
. ST T T T
1. SR 0 T ™ LS
iv. IUEH AT SR TEEE 3159.31 2879.10 2712.67
v. 3 qFam, gee fAf, senfe 1055.64 1213.87 1176.83
i. Ter uiwufaat @@ sd) 1740.61 1628.84 1590.39
i, forIT- Jeas™ 824.78 784.14 775.38
iii. 37 feor afufa 915.83 844.70 815.01
iv. SO R/ 313.33 215.93 137.55
v. SIS 0T S T Rl LGl
vi. e 1377.93 1549.44 1604.91
vii. =] aiea e, 8o s Sfim 3990.66 3711.24 3364.11
viii. TEARTT Tl = = = =
T, HEHH Y 831.35 832.14 651.44
7. G e ¢ (-)301.92|  ()648.70  (-)572.14
SARRUSCRCIN 1747.18 1676.84 1466.45
=, RS st wamw ? 4.72% 3.88%|  ()11.25%
B, ST T el TS YA S0 TR afed RIS gsi 2060.51 1892.77 1604.00
ST, STl TerT sk we S sRoT SR afed e dsft we e 4.01% 344% | ()10.28%




d oA o o A4 4

gt eTRfera § wfcreeo, qame, dsft afvewaf e st strefshteor, foska, Ror we strenfines fferit
e, TER! @A Td gt STRIE S &)

T STRIEAA T TTHTT STRIET TR FHramt sheanr Hfer et € |

1= AT ° g itk ffer, smeafia veea st 3t s Sutafies gramn v 2
AR Uit <1 TR, R0l o HAUHT ST =] Sl o WIS o siie =L SR ¢ |
V5 A Aok SRS (AT STRIET) o : wiera a1 forferer sy (SATefir Troieet =) qRiien |
et gt 31 Reer sclfep SR 3T riehrdl fsft ot et 2 |

Frafire usft ux @ PRt oft o g st (fafis & ) o wftera gt )
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3. HTARI TR
31 AT, 2020 T FHTH fet 1 a1 & SITRTIT Toc =T 3hT HIehTl THoTH e Td & -

(®. HE )

foraror 2019-20 | 2018-19 | 2017-18
(%) TeTEd
i i 3T 244387 | 2548.62| 2313.73
ii T-gieETe 3T 157.78 91.43| 347.29
A AT 2601.65| 2640.05| 2661.02
() ==
i g = 1647.72| 1651.11| 153232
ii % YTEY "ied g == 929.39 923.81| 1293.62
& T 2577.11| 2574.92| 2825.94
(1) X U I15 ATH/ETH 82.54 65.13 | (-)164.92
(=) Tafiis @ 9d 318 @r/aTH 24.54 31.63| (-)164.92
Tora : sTarveres farfasy/emfera fifer st s
i OSf aiEal FHi (STSTRUEETT) o1 STAeeITo, Ta e o STeehieor NIL NIL NIL
ii TorehTE, 0T o AT T STSTRUTHT) 1 T NIL NIL NIL
iii YSiT STRIErd NIL NIL NIL
wEh! (Afe(EUE) NIL NIL NIL
v 3 6t stferaftar ffer (huaus) NIL NIL NIL
v1 319-35¢ TIftrRm o ST STRfiTg T/ 371 | SFiawor 14.80 108.19 NIL
(S.) T TR ¥ Faid Tfereiw/smer NIL NIL NIL
=1 Y[E =TS T Tiard
i gfETe ™ 3.38% 2.56% | (-)7.13%
ii 5 Tl aiEa T 9.01% 7.71% | (-)20.24%

* e STehe waifera At o faferiv i afem st wfafafare e 21
% T T TG AM: &, 24.54 Fe, Sre: fafw=m =, 337.05 U (fSfhra snfeq fferdt s wfcreenmm, goaiar 3
STFHIRIT) (SFRARTHHC)
4. JTUTIreh [IALTUT (RS & T IL-879T)
4.1) =9 2017-18 2018-19 37 2019-20 % SR =Te] SAATHT hl T H IAHT TRl T TfaRTT FHw:
124.01, 128.90 3R 12631 = |
4.2) d4,2017-18 2018-19 3K 2019-20 IR =ATe] AT | qid TREfRIT hT FTATd SHHIT: 104.68, 105.01
3T 103.28 o1 | i aiewara <o) aRerafe forem aftardf-gef 1 gee § |
4.3) @, 2017-18 2018-19 FHR 2019-20 % SR ST T hl TAT H foiferer aaRT o1 TfaRTa SHATT: 94.06,
95.35 3R 105.92 4T |
4.4) 9 2015-16 ¥ SFRIET ST HT JT H 7 0.00 o7 | AT ATAf, ot STRAATT SR 311 STt
AR T |
%/-
(= fefe)
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~
hlcAchldl Udqd <TH
3197, 2020 3 FTAR qA1-9F
oo 31 AT, 2020 % FTEAR 31 AT, 2019 % HTEAR
1. Ffert & = T T z z
1. STREATE  STfaroT (Tt - 1)
. Ut ARt 15,47,05,89,546.39 14,83,51,61,725.74
. T ARfera
i) ATHTT TRt - -
i) U= shearur fAfer 19,89,999.00 19,89,999.00
19,89,999.00 19,89,999.00
T, TR TRIRrT
i st et e s sfdeerm, 4,69,21,23,955.96 7,56,70,73,669.82
pvl a‘ D
ii. 0T T STTeRfareRar fafer 1 4,68,88,66,488.04 4,40,35,65,248.00
[ECIREN]
jiii. TRt o fafer 47,88,04,835.09 44,78,77,049.72
9,85,97,95,279.09 12,41,85,15,967.54
2. mut fafer
% TR R0
3. 3t dratatfer Tgar ;
i) SPICTERTAT Tea ~ITe e 4,11,88,14,377.65 4,56,86,90,148.80
srferafar ffer
ii) Sarfafe faferear @my fafer 7,64,73,195.57 7,05,46,256.43
4,19,52,87,573.22 4,63,92,36,405.23
4. AT T AT 6,36,11,42,695.26 7,49,94,25,825.38

5. SRR T T ()

1,51,47,77,053.96

1,51,47,77,053.96

T aa

37,40,35,82,146.92

40,90,91,06,976.85




fereor 31 9T, 2020 % ATAR 31 49T, 2019 % ATAR
11. fferat s Su= S S T T
1. fer it ufreratfrmt
. 37 I AT o AUfieTg, ST HEAT -
(i) o (ot watires) 31,15,94,577.79 31,15,94,577.79 -
(if) o (TETeITdh) 6,28,89,771.62 6,35,88,546.85
) JuH i 57,05,41,169.16 57,53,33,734.01
) fafeg, e 7 =1 T=ATe 74,16,12,458.06 69,26,46,017.73
) ¥I1E, Hgoh, Ut 3,19,88,64,234.96 2,84,59,64,807.93
T.) Tl g weAlfen shiae 6,82,42,759.54 10,61,06,481.64
=) Tord T Ul i 1,13,35,45,099.04 68,40,36,532.64

D) ek, Hi-ared, digd T Fae- Terieh

1,81,59,86,440.81

1,86,88,01,781.02

) 3 TS ATe 21,72,60,781.01 25,14,02,759.40
E)EPECENIE 60,43,55,427.30 65,02,13,565.20
B RAC B RRARCIS EENE E IS ENCE | 39,89,53,413.58 37,00,77,819.92
HEATIHT -
T) Wter v i 1,92,25,911.30 1,36,46,983.76
3) AT 3T, AR & T8 1,52,58,229.18 1,35,83,894.27
9,15,83,30,273.35 8,44,69,97,502.16
@) WfaefiT Jom s 3,13,33,36,020.10 2,15,92,95,822.91
Fer Reeary/am afiwutat 12,29,16,66,293.45 10,60,62,93,325.07
2. T80T (ST - 4)
HITRTAT Ta =8 FHH= stferafiar fafer 3,70,35,69,987.00 3,09,13,00,000.00
were aferafe ffer st g, 4,65,99,29,000.00 7,33,40,00,000.00
QS o ST
T STHRHFAT 19 T forehrd, T 4,63,46,36,115.00 4,36,39,69,550.00
o T e 47,99,78,000.00 45,00,00,000.00
wa fafa faferear @ e 6,79,37,260.00 6,28,32,084.00
A=Y e ffer 19,19,583.00 9,90,000.00
13,54,79,69,945.00 15,30,30,91,634.00
3 3ot Ut o mmaer A -
hIcTehdl FaR e SaeTqye (IT.) i 50,000.00 50,000.00
T U1 YT ShIaier fo. 10,80,00,000.00 10,80,00,000.00
T AR e o, 7,32,60,000.00 7,32,60,000.00
FHeTehdT gfeadT U8 - -
SHITRTAT T1E TR fo. 5,00,00,000.00 1,00,00,000.00

EARER

13,77,92,79,945.00

15,49,44,01,634.00




Tereror 31 9T, 2020 % ATAR 31 WTH, 2019 % FATAR
3. =] wiEa o, wor a st z z z z
%, 9] Ut tat
(i) Frarett o shrg st 84,42,99,772.88 78,48,56,517.14
(i) Tvaf gfeat 41,04,74,070.75 47,04,87,100.49
T HER GHTENH 37 e 23,52,70,289.80 22,98,36,914.80
17,52,03,780.95 24,06,50,185.69
(i) FeoT ITEN :
() TR TR

(i) STST 3 TET STTTETOT o STerd AT shi M

14,36,74,42,267.17

12,95,84,42,267.17

(i) 3= 6,76,42,07,238.34 6,69,82,43,842.97
lte)Risreaciccae
(i) 1T ST 4,75,37,75,969.08 4,64,39,81,813.33
25,88,54,25,474.59 24,30,06,67,923.47
T SRUT ST qUiT: G o SR EH T
8 0T S ST GHT TN T I Gfard e 25,88,54,25,474.59 24,30,06,67,923.47
TE ROT I G AT ST FHAT T4
(iv) TTE T T AT (ATH=A-3)
HRREUCR LS 24,02,639.73 2,70,712.63
SRAAT:
AT T 5,41,67,91,904.78 4,65,71,08,755.76
T T A - -
AT ST F AT 37,58,76,545.00 30,52,22,244.25
YL T Sk I 10,36,41,138.30 18,50,43,369.96
ST 9- €T el 31,162.90 31,811.90
FAIE meRT Afeafiar ffer 16,823.10 17,295.10
3 3 grT oft afcefr ey s g, 47,434.05 47,670.05
ST, THaTe & ST FehieT
T F TR RwehaT (1Y 1 foreme, & e 21,523.78 21,854.18
Tanfag e fafsear am ffy 2,055.70 3,845.70
5,89,88,31,227.34 5,14,77,67,559.53
. H/T A
(i) T T AR T R/
(if) 7RG ST T h &Y F Y Bt 5,26,95,31,550.34 5,37,09,29,287.38
ERERCCRE P
(iii) bt Af3fthe S a7l 1,80,27,611.00 1,80,27,611.00
(iv) A TR 1,69,11,56,864.00 1,14,43,32,454.00
(v) HHTIE, IO =T AT % I A 46,07,174.08 46,07,174.08
(vi) ST 16,27,236.08 16,27,236.08
(vii) 31T 13,21,25,399.38 11,31,74,394.64
7,11,70,75,834.88 6,65,26,98,157.18
TS : I H SRUTT o S H ST 1,42,19,411.38 1,42,19,411.38
St iy wmgr e 7,10,28,56,423.50 6,63,84,78,745.80
) quid: gferd 6,98,49,50,435.50 6,53,95,23,762.54
@) YU, ST T T 11,79,05,988.00 9,89,54,983.26
Fe ATe] it 39,90,66,16,679.26 37,11,24,20,931.63




feremor

31 9T, 2020 % HTAR

31 9T, 2019 % ATAR

Tor : =rTey ST & wrEeT
. AT gty
(i) Efiepferat
(if) FEHL AR
et 3 eremmEifSa forshar o o1
IEEIHCERS R DE

ARy e

T o T e ot sar & SAfaferd
Tarferer smurerar 9 /0T 9w

T AT forete TR
ERLECRUGIE]
ISft AT o s JErand
AT
fafora SR T HOT I -
o % faer faet wosas
STTRET, Sohel o 311 & ST

TTE

wferfet

fortmT, ST, SoheTd o 1= | uTH
ST TR o SfeRa e e wfoferrt

(iii) ST T T bl < TRT

(iv) 39 3731 o fore foreee wear st foam
ST 8 29 S T S ST B

(v) ST 3uer e ar

(vi) ST AT I W GFet 2 A

(vii) ST fSfT <oramd

(viii) STETTHTH shi TATORT B e STy

(ix) 317 <Fard

T

3

3

68,01,43,873.00
98,07,84,307.89
25,10,57,169.92
7,07,04,06,409.39

5,09,61,29,400.52
58,64,600.00

5,10,19,94,000.52

58,64,600.00

8,98,23,91,760.20

5,09,61,29,400.52

10,97,59,27,995.49
1,88,79,19,494.00

17,17,18,327.00

88,93,12,674.11

65,28,51,544.00
1,07,30,89,556.86
20,38,03,513.52
5,81,87,64,146.90

4,65,56,29,443.96
58,64,600.00

4,66,14,94,043.96

58,64,600.00

7,74,85,08,761.28

4,65,56,29,443.96

9,56,69,27,995.49
1,88,79,49,812.00

19,61,44,163.00

91,94,05,616.37




oo 31 AT, 2020 % FATEAR 31 AT, 2019 % HATEAR
T T T T

@ T
(i) o o wrsredt, ferfere <= ferer 1,06,63,76,805.82 1,60,10,68,990.12
(ii) TRTTEThT ShT T 10,36,41,138.30 18,50,43,370.56
(ifi) AT A o U o T 80,81,15,426.00 99,87,36,938.00
(iv) T % 7 o TTaE - -
(v) ST o Tad™ 1,59,29,37,879.00 1,01,29,37,879.00
(vi) ST AT T B STeeT 1,86,68,492.00 1,86,68,492.00

3,58,97,39,741.12 3,81,64,55,669.68
el T ST 31,59,31,39,392.44 28,79,10,21,461.78
I, =T aREutEt 8,31,34,77,286.82 8,32,13,99,469.85
Reer/dtt afveatrat 12,29,16,66,293.45 10,60,62,93,325.07
faw 13,77,92,79,945.00 15,49,44,01,634.00
AT F FI e & fere aw 3,01,91,58,621.65 6,48,70,12,547.93
fatferat w6t 3= 37,40,35,82,146.92 40,90,91,06,976.85
ety
1. F3INUTE F Raetw T S /T % ® | T8 714 T0: z
&, ATIRT hT T
AR <l | <t TR faeq s 2014-15 T 28,31,48,720.00
SR 1 | < U foeq ad 2015-16 T 18,71,33,062.00
JTTIRL ShT JiT <l T fered a1 2016-17 T 1,53,24,24,025.00
ST Y et /I : z 2,00,27,05,807.00
. AdT-oh Y | z 8,82,04,431.00
. farsht & <t Wi T 6,15,18,474.00
|, qeaatid & (32) T 1,31,24,149.00
T, 377 SRfereyH SR =amaTers & et Ao
(%) 9T ShIcThTdT sheR ZfHTe T 1900.00 TG
(@) ST T 184.76 @@
() Hed Fun greTee dAifaies o (e duaTe) 3 e z 232.43 ATE
(1) e feea seeh <fiaer urgae fa. 7 wendidt k3 42853.00 AT
(®.) Neat s for,  Fweadidt z 65063.00 AT
() T H13Y 362 Lotd I hA T z 6,238.00 TG
() Ffade w-aie w. for, 7 ettt T 805.927TG
(ST) STt gesht Wit for. & shamdid S 55.43 AE
(@) T & for. 7 et T 20515.88 A&

LUK forfrar Fmme
frien 30 wE, 2020 aftiia TeTTesi o G o srufert sreTer
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ShIcTehTdT U ~Td
ARfera  arfemw

AN -1

31 AT, 2020 % FTEAR JoT7 T <hi STTEA

ft srRfera

ATYROT AR

HATRT wearor f[Afer

- 1 318, 2019

AT AT F T o AT TR
AT A F T il orar & T
T STAT TohaT T &fafd 9w
aNT: i forsear
TN T TR | TN
T T TR | Tt
o W s
Sl STt
=) ISt afeeafer ffer s e, gaate

F STy fhisRor
@) T F AT [fer o b, g
™) Aferafar ffer
1) TG o ffy
Faferca aftemt & fore San fae et
ERERIRI DI e
were afeaft o foska T ey
farferer wiftt

T
14,83,51,61,725.74

63,54,27,820.65

T
19,89,999.00

59,403.00

5,20,597.00

63,54,27,820.65

5,80,000.00

15,47,05,89,546.39

25,69,999.00

o =Bt TRrHETor
T At fAfer
siftrafar ffar g
T=gdt ffer Sreror & TeTSTIEH i Sy
SIEEHIEAEIERISERSICH
ST SATST AT T
skl At orar
EEDEINS
fafaa =
U HRIEH SR 31 7] TR

5,80,000.00

5,80,000.00

9T - 31 9T=L, 2020

15,47,05,89,546.39

19,89,999.00

famie: 30 w8, 2020

TH.TH.IT

o g T
T eRETrereRRT

fata Salls
FETH
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RICTRTAT U ~=ATE
ATRTRTe AR 3tfarvry
et - 17
e iyt i s
31 |, 2020 3 JATHR T U <hi FATEHT TR T o TS SRS e TEh! o e
o = © o QE =1 forhre, TIITa
T T T
- 1 378, 2019 7,56,70,73,669.82 4,40,35,65,248.00 44,78,77,049.72
TN AT F T % AT & T - - -
0T T F g1 Tl o & Tt - - -
4T ?ﬂﬁ'qc'\% TR T ST - - -
T, fr foskar - - -
2T [T ST & T - - -
T ToTE TR & T - - -
31,36,71,244.48 13,64,08,635.08 2,64,06,498.08
IEENR RIS E 18,18,49,466.66 14,88,92,935.36 45,21,287.29
T TR - - -
=) STt afeeafer ffer = e, gata
@) SROT I HTHRHRAT 12T B ehTe, T - - .
) TEhl o fAfer - - -
Faferca uftemt 3 fore e frem =it - - -
ERREIRIC NGl
STt it o forsa o e - - -
49,55,20,711.14 28,53,01,570.44 3,09,27,785.37
8,06,25,94,380.96 4,68,88,66,818.44 47,88,04,835.09
IERIUAEIRSIEIR I
T AR fafer 3,37,04,70,189.00 - -
AterarfSiar ffer & et ffer srgeror 2 weretTsE i stvee - - -
SICECRJIEACIERISEREC]
et Tt @ - -
EEDEINS 236.00 330.40 -
T HRIEH SR 3 7] TR
3,37,04,70,425.00 330.40 -
WY - 31 |TE, 2020 4,69,21,23,955.96 4,68,88,66,488.04 47,88,04,835.09
RUARIP) forfta R
femien: 30 w3, 2020 e gemEaRR T 7T

T e
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HIAHRTAT g T
Rfera o arfemy

el - 15

31 WTe, 2020 % FTER Tt T hl AT

T fagfea farferear ffar

RITHTAT Ted= TH hi HHTRT
arferafirar fafer

I9- 1 318, 2019

NT: AT o BT o T & Ao

. AT o B IS e § TR

T &l SR H ST

= ifi o

T ATHTT SRR § TeAAieor

T TSI SRR & TAHIaoT

[EERIRIERIEE

BIECERIE]

ST

=) it afedafa ffer s gfaeeros, grataq a smefshn
@) O T AHRHHAT (i F o, T
) WHhT o At

Farfercan ottt o forg S e et
ECUERIRIRIIC NG

U SR ST 3 o HHIESH

St et o forsker qw ey

forferer ferart

3
7,05,46,256.43

43,85,054.77
39,69,963.37

11,84,750.00

T
4,56,36,90,148.80

9,81,69,401.55
15,27,49,969.30

95,39,768.14

25,09,19,370.85

8,00,86,024.57

4,81,96,09,519.65

IERIEEARSIEIGIU
| SARIEE Ffr
srferarfeiar ffer & et Ffer srgeerT 2 wereTsE =i stvRm
@ & BT farferer e
Sl AT Ui
T ff era
ok TR
faferr =g
YT VA TR 317 ¥ AHTEeT

36,12,829.00

46,20,00,000.00

472.00

23,87,94,670.00

36,12,829.00

70,07,95,142.00

Y - 31 4T, 2020

7,64,73,195.57

4,11,88,14,377.65

femie: 30 w8, 2020

TH.OE.TT
e aeERR T

T ETTErehrT

forfra Fam
FeqRT






13

31 WTeA,2020 Y Reorfer & 7AW Tor o= hi gt

[T sATh
AR
ufwutrat @1 foeror TT,2020 T FUTH
1 18,2019 T 9 mj&:g;ﬁ;jﬂ Y & SR THTEH/ 31 Tj;(flf =
TR/ et
1 5
T T T T
CG) 31,15,94,577.79 - - 31,15,94,577.79
e g 88,13,16,909.06 47,35,015.00 - 88,60,51,924.06
I, IS T 3T TEAT 1,43,72,80,630.90 7,62,57,697.00 4,837.16 1,51,35,33,490.74
T, Hgoh, TSV 3,91,25,17,412.61 47,30,61,137.00 - 4,38,55,78,549.61
HAT h1oe 1,40,63,71,452.03 - 4,88,57,173.80 1,35,75,14,278.23
T 7 Ul @i 1,32,54,53,723.69 49,16,29,518.00 - 1,81,70,83,241.69
<o, Hrarew, fyerd, Thmer gt 3,09,09,49,826.43 2,33,00,000.00 2,20,188.30 3,11,40,29,638.13
o F T 82,85,58,989.98 - - 82,85,58,989.98
RREERNIEH) 2,00,43,92,553.31 4,14,88,568.00 2,73,85,000.00 2,01,84,96,121.31

94,70,35,539.14

6,72,10,363.76

1,01,42,45,902.90

Hider o fhfdw 3,72,76,615.03 85,61,906.00 - 4,58,38,521.03
AT ST, T8 I T 3,64,63,989.81 80,50,807.00 44.400.00 4,44,70,396.81
FHA 16,21,92,12,219.78 | 1,19,42,95,011.76 7,65,11,599.26 17,33,69,95,632.28
i [Teum] 6,91,78,748.00 - - 6,91,78,748.00
e U () 6,91,78,748.00 - - 6,91,78,748.00
T (F+T) 16,28,83,90,967.78 |  1,19,42,95,011.76 7,65,11,599.26 17,40,61,74,380.28
wTfarefi e 2,15,92,95,822.91 2,16,83,35,208.95 1,19,42,95,011.76 3,13,33,36,020.10
& 18,44,76,86,790.69 |  3,36,26,30,220.71 1,27,08,06,611.02 20,53,95,10,400.38
i) 9w 31,15,94,577.79
ii) 90t e ot T aiEfeqat 2,85,93,14,092.44
iif) T erRTE el oAl T3 aiET et 14,16,60,86,962.05
17,33,69,95,632.28
TH.UEITT
feme 30 W, 2020 o oemeER @

& TRETT R
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Yeodd «TH
T fereroT
-2
| st 201599 "’;’:ﬁgg"ﬁmf Tj i ey | T B3, | ke 31| v e 31 4, 2019
o Foren 2020 HTE(6-7)+8 | 2020 T (5-9) T (2-6)
10 11
z z z z
- - - - 31,15,94,577.79 31,15,94,577.79
30,59,83,175.05 - 95,27,579.85 31,55,10,754.90 57,05,41,169.16 57,53,33,734.01
74,46,34,613.17 4,837.16 2,72,91,256.67 77,19,21,032.68 74,16,12,458.06 69,26,46,017.73

1,06,65,52,604.68
1,30,02,64,970.39
64,14,17,191.05
1,22,21,48,045.41
57,71,56,230.58
1,35,41,78,988.11
57,69,57,719.22

4,88,57,173.80

2,20,188.30

2,73,85,000.00

12,01,61,709.97
3,78,63,722.10
4,21,20,951.60
7,61,15,340.21
3,41,41,978.39
8,73,46,705.90
3,83,34,770.10

1,18,67,14,314.65
1,28,92,71,518.69
68,35,38,142.65
1,29,80,43,197.32
61,12,98,208.97
1,41,41,40,694.01
61,52,92,489.32

3,19,88,64,234.96
6,82,42,759.54
1,13,35,45,099.04
1,81,59,86,440.81
21,72,60,781.01
60,43,55,427.30
39,89,53,413.58

2,84,59,64,807.93
10,61,06,481.64
68,40,36,532.64
1,86,88,01,781.02
25,14,02,759.40
65,02,13,565.20
37,00,77,819.92

2,36,29,631.27 - 29,82,978.46 2,66,12,609.73 1,92,25,911.30 1,36,46,983.76
2,28,80,095.54 44,400.00 63,76,472.09 2,92,12,167.63 1,52,58,229.18 1,35,83,894.27
7,83,58,03,264.47 7,65,11,599.26 |  48,22,63,465.34 |  8,24,15,55,130.55 | 9,09,54,40,501.73 8,38,34,08,955.31
- - - - 6,91,78,748.00 6,91,78,748.00
55,90,201.15 - 6,98,775.23 62,88,976.38 62,88,976.38 55,90,201.15
55,90,201.15 - 6,98,775.23 62,88,976.38 6,28,89,771.62 6,35,88,546.85
7,84,13,93,465.62 7,65,11,599.26 |  48,29,62,240.57 |  8,24,78,44,106.93 | 9,15,83,30,273.35 8,44,69,97,502.16
- - - -1 3,13,33,36,020.10 2,15,92,95,822.91
7,84,13,93,465.62 7,65,11,599.26 |  48,29,62,240.57 |  8,24,78,44,106.93 | 12,29,16,66,293.45 10,60,62,93,325.07
forfta R

D

I
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HIARTAT Ted =T =T

3197, 2020 T T T St AT
geEi- 3
Sk W 9T TUT STA A Tehe

HUE, foramur afr (@) Tt (@)
(@) | wrafy s

4.50% 3T NatHS S, e Us Imar 13,00,00,001.00

4.50% T Sieh, FHICTHTdT T 3T 1,99,99,999.00

6.05% T S, AT T IIRET 10,64,00,010.00

5.50% =T Sk, AT T IIRET 3,35,36,729.00

5.50% T Sieh, AT TS ITRAT 3,35,36,729.00

5.50% T Sk AT IFeT, THSTTSST ITRaT 3,35,36,729.00

5.50% $fea oo, T U T 1,99,99,999.00

H Seh-TEIET @, gfeean srar 5,99,97,000.00

T Soh, B T T, (ShIeAehTdT) -Tad el @rar 5,99,97,000.00

FRANIH e, sfe TS ITET H Himet ST 3,99,98,000.00

EEIEENE R CRUCRE ke R RIECIR: R RIS B 1,80,00,00,000.00

T2 S Tk 2fea, TaumE (Fichan) s § Hre s 1,99,00,000.00

$feam dep, W Te yman o et s 2,11,99,14,013.00

FA () 4,47,68,16,209.00

(@) | ST ETar o g | Ao

TEEH S TadEr fiive |@n, IR S8 U ImeEn
FRINIE S, sie US AT

F S, TR I I

ftifehe s, Tr.wa e s

T2 ik ST Sfea (el Re s 3T Fe), sifeeh wie wman
e 31T e

$fea STl o, -FaTaf faferear e @mar
SATEIETE sih, STTarsT T

TUEE T1eE i, TH.TH U I, i

1,89,85,442.08
2,44,46,585.00
1,24,37,200.00
69,73,838.00
1,05,86,609.11
4,54,58,291.18
3,33,996.99
59,685.98
16,33,135.54
86,00,564.87
12,75,75,705.59
55,463.75
93,78,106.70
1,000.00
5,057.84
3,26,989.21
9,758.50
2,45,858.03
44,78,126.11
18,50,947.79
1,00,000.00
1,77,39,926.00
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3197, 2020 3 T U i AT
AT 3
T, e Tt (7) Tf (@)
TSI U fie ofeh- speaT foruma oram €. 4387 1,41,80,777.97
e SAeTEIS S - Y[HTaT foRTT @TaT €0 606 84,55,836.91
ufered e 1., TrafereT Ty T, HIE-26 1,00,000.00
ESIGEICEERCE IR RIC] 61,637.17
e AT oi, AT 4% fa=Ty T @ 4,640.44
$fea STiaEis S, FHATN BT AT, FHicTshTaT 6,81,946.34
R S ST fear, (o), Taes e -
e S, Tg Us I, Hicahrar 19,86,543.00
T2 o 3T g, Bfeaan deaw v - =1 @A 5,10,72,706.17
FATES S AT AT - =T Wit 45,20,866.05
Feh! sfoh, gfeaa v - @ 3,21,794.80

fifeehe s, =me] @ (7 fawed)
Tifeehe sie, =Te] @ (it e

STl AT sioh, BfogdT U2l chiHehed ITRET o &1 H Tohe
FATEES oo AT 3T (TR TImE)
fifeshe o (gfoeam) =g @

TEEIUHHT Sk Bfeear

TSNS Sie, T (AT @)
Ul sieh BfcaaT (el W)

ESUECICIGREIG]

TG Sieh ST S - Tt e (<] @rdr-£.uH)

8,79,84,099.85
6,06,12,532.38
2,04,83,064.89
2,64,956.43
2,18,427.60
2,05,296.05
97,172.00
2,64,919.84
4,02,61,863.81
1,90,042.27
1,84,589.43
18,42,562.27
1,79,006.71
1,24,48,579.02
1,45,387.91
2,28,913.19
1,91,56,429.00
2,52,20,086.00
54,861.25
20,43,40,486.09
4,35,67,634.21

T Sfh AT 3T, Bloear aié s, (diees) =1 @ 52,32,193.25

T S (3.0H o I 3ATH X feulfre) 2,93,668.40

T2 oo 3T gfean, sfean 2z e = @ 4,27,63,607.00

T S T ST, THUHE Bfoad TSR IR - =1e] @rar 10,66,279.81 | 93,99,75,695.78

BAH TR 24,02,639.73
FA (@) 94,23,78,335.51
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THIGTRTAT Ued ~Td

319, 2020 Sl T U hl AT
eht- 3
Seh H YT AT BT § Tehe
U, o afr (3 T (@)
T, | srgEtea St W HiaTet St
TATAT AT A ATG-UT
() TATATAT TSI o ATALT AT TTHT
6.85% FRARIH e, sfe TS ITRET 55,48,983.00
5.90% T sk, 2 EI TImEm 30,00,000.00
5.90% ST Siok, Bfeear sTRaT 30,04,626.00
6.85% USTTel Ug fier sk, U T@ s, 50,12,918.00
7.00% UsTTer Ug e o, w.w@ U, Iman 9,65,772.00
6.15% USTTel Ug fier 5o, U@ e, TIRaT 10,81,717.00
5.40% USTTe U e S, T.ug s, 6,17,39,052.00
6.80% T sioh 1% IFT, THSTTES IIRET 1,52,97,010.00
7.00% T sieh 1% ST, TESTTEe IIRET 1,98,00,000.00
6.25% T2 sish AT 3fear, Raferqw T 2,69,274.00
7.10% USTTel J9S Sih, st U I, 1,19,62,544.00
7.00% USTIS SYe e, sie U TR, 1,03,429.00
6.90% USTIS JYe Sieh, sia U TR, 15,76,872.00
7.00% AT Sk 3T HiHH, sie TS AT 8,87,129.00
5.75% AT Sk 3ATEH -, sie TS AT 3,89,53,933.00
5.50% =T Sk, BfceaT IIRET 3,93,66,320.00
5.50% T sioh AT SFeT, ITTTLS ITRET 4,43,62,495.00
5.50% T Si%h, Bfcqan ITRaT 63,96,729.00
5.50% T Siok, BfceaT T 1,99,99,000.00
5.75% USTTe Ug fier sep, .08 Us, Tman 1,84,14,371.00
6.40% 1 Sk, Bfeaan sTRaT 1,82,455.00
6.40% 1 Sioh, Bfcear ITRaT 11,07,430.00
FA () 29,90,32,059.00
() |G- U= % qTAST AT STHT
6.25% 3Tea AT sieh, T U T 18,99,850.00
6.25% USTTeT 43S sieh,  BfoaaT I, 1,56,41,000.00
6.75% USITel YA S, Bfcar s 90,00,000.00
6.75% USTTeT IS sieh,  EfeadT T 90,00,000.00
6.75% USTTS IS sieh,  gfoadT T 58,71,350.00
6.75% USTISl TS Sh,  Bfeean ITRaT 33,08,000.00
6.75% USTISl 9 Sk, gfeaan sTRa 19,19,853.00
6.75% USTTeT IS sieh,  gfoaaT T 81,47,193.00
6.75% TSI SIS Sieh, Bfoaa Ugl hitshed IITET 7,80,128.00
6.45% FRATEISE Sioh, Fertsfiargy sman 37,21,785.00
6.45% FRATETEE Sieh, Fertsfiargx s 1,01,27,390.00
6.75% USTIeT IS Sieh, Bfeaa U2l hitshed T 1,11,677.00
6.75% USTTeT IS Sieh, Bfeaa U2l hitshed T 73,16,260.00
FA (@) 7,68,44,486.00
FHe () (+T) 37,58,76,545.00
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ShHIThTAT Ued= ~TH

31HTEN, 2020 Rt TAT U kT ATT=AT
9 A BN
L~ . - 3
ek W 9T TAT BT H Tehe
WA H, forawor v @) af¥r @)
. | o e Tt # o
() | TR ames T i 3 ST, =T @At
T S AT ST, Hictshrar 77 31,162.90
(i) | SICTRTAT Yo ATE SHEART siferatdar fifer - arer wmar
e STaE S, Te U vman 6,319.71
3feam e S, T Us 10,503.39
16,823.10
(iii) | dSTE ol e o STaeuTos, qAE T F AT HehRIsRTuT ST =ITe] Tt
3o ST %, T U v 29489.82
ST AR S, (FadT ) =] @A 9,341.80
3feam SIS S, (ShieTshrar TmE) - =TS @t 8,602.43
47434.05
(iv) | woTt auT sreRftuek ffer w1 e gasiTaT - < @A
$fea e S, e U wman 5,069.79
OSTTS S Si, (BT ) =] @ 7,742.80
1T SRS e, (IR @) - <A1 W 8,711.19
21,523.78
(v) | Serfaft fefercar @ fier s =me @mar
feT et S, e U vman 2055.70
HA(H) 1,18,999.53
AT FA (H-+G-HT+) 5,79,51,90,089.04
femieR: 30 WS, 2020 ., TE. T Torfrar Far

ot weTTesR @ AT erETferemRt T
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HIARTAT U =T

31 W, 2020 % TeAF-U sht AT

fordreit by et e -4
ELkE Terawor RO Taror M T
1. SRHICTRTAT T ITH ShHT ATETAT [ATer

£ YRR SaT AT uiafaat = =
o IR feaar qum arew : = =
T Fraror st = =
g )
1 731% Ui U e s, w.uw 3, s 10-04-2020 10,00,00,000
2 7.40% SIS AT sioh, BloqaT ST 25-04-2020 15,00,00,000
3 7.46% USITE AT sioh, Bleqa T 26-04-2020 20,00,00,000
4 7.44% USTTE AT Soh, BloedT Ug hiehed IRt 16-05-2020 30,00,00,000
5 7.44% USITE AT Soh, Bloedr U hiehed ITRaT 17-05-2020 15,00,00,000
6 7.40% USTE AT Sioh, BloqaT U2l Shitehed ST 22-05-2020 15,00,00,000
7 7.30% USIE AT sioh, BioqaT U2l shitiehed ST 12-06-2020 35,00,00,000
8 7.25% ¥fea SaE S, T U Iman 25-06-2020 50,00,00,000
9 7.15% T Soh, T T Im@n 02-07-2020 25,00,00,000
10 7.05% T ok, T T Im@n 08-07-2020 15,00,00,000
11 6.70% AT sieh 3T HiHE, Sie- U IET 07-09-2020 1,35,00,000
12 6.70% T Sk AT gfean, Tl 07-09-2020 1,99,00,000
13 6.70% T Sk AT i, Tl 07-09-2020 1,99,00,000
14 6.70% T Sk 3iToh e, waemss s 07-09-2020 1,99,00,000
15 6.70% T Sk 3Tk e, waamss T 07-09-2020 1,99,00,000
16 6.70% T Sk 3Tk sfea, waamss s 07-09-2020 1,99,00,000
17 6.70% T Sk AT 3feam, TaemSst ITRaT 07-09-2020 1,99,00,000
18 6.70% T Sk 3iTeh 3, TasTEs IrET 07-09-2020 1,99,00,000
19 6.70% T Sk AT e, TaeTEs IIET 07-09-2020 1,99,00,000
20 6.70% T Sk 3T e, THeTEsT I 07-09-2020 1,99,00,000
21 6.70% T Sk 3iToh e, TeTEs IIrRET 07-09-2020 1,99,00,000
22 6.70% T Sk AT gfeam, Tl e 07-09-2020 1,11,00,000
23 6.60% 3T Sieh, SHicTahTT T ITE. 21-11-2020 1,99,99,000
24 6.50% 3feT S, ©ug e e 21-11-2020 1,99,00,000
25 6.50% NNTES sos 3HTF A, S U IHET 21-11-2020 1,99,99,000
26 6.50% 3feT S, ©ug s 22-11-2020 1,99,00,000
27 6.50% feT S, ©ug s s 22-11-2020 1,99,99,000
28 6.40% TSI AT sieh, BioqaT U2l Shitiehed ST 22-11-2020 1,99,99,000
29 6.50% 3fea Sk, TS US IIRET 23-11-2020 1,02,00,000
30 6.50% 3feT S, Wvg s I 23-11-2020 1,99,99,000
31 6.50% 3feT S, Wvg s I 23-11-2020 1,99,99,999
32 6.50% 3feT S, Wvg s I 24-11-2020 1,99,99,000
33 6.50% 3feT S, Tvg s T 24-11-2020 1,99,99,999
34 6.50% 3feT S, Tug e I 25-11-2020 1,99,99,000
35 6.50% 3feT S, ©ug e e 25-11-2020 1,99,99,999
36 6.50% 3fea S, ©ug e I 26-11-2020 1,99,99,000
37 6.50% 3feT S, ©ug e S 26-11-2020 1,99,99,999
38 6.50% feT S, ©ug s s 27-11-2020 1,99,99,000
39 6.50% 3fea S, T US IIRaT 27-11-2020 1,99,99,999
40 6.50% 3fea S, TS US IIRET 28-11-2020 1,99,99,000
41 6.50% 3feT S, Wvg s I 28-11-2020 1,99,99,999
42 6.50% 3IfeT S, Wvg s I 29-11-2020 1,99,99,000
43 6.50% 3feT S, Wvg s I 29-11-2020 1,99,99,999
44 6.50% 3feT S, Wug e 30-11-2020 1,99,99,000
45 6.50% 3feT S, Tug e 30-11-2020 1,99,99,999
46 6.50% 3feT S, ©ug e e 01-12-2020 1,99,99,000
47 6.50% 3fea S, ©ug e e 01-12-2020 1,99,99,999
48 6.50% 3feTq S, ©ug U S 02-12-2020 1,00,12,000
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49 6.50% 3TeT sieh, TUE TS IRET 02-12-2020 1,99,99,999
50 6.50% 3feT S, ©vg T o 03-12-2020 1,99,99,999
51 6.50% eI S, ©vg T I 04-12-2020 1,99,99,999
52 6.50% 3feT S, ©vg e o 05-12-2020 1,99,99,999
53 6.30% 3fea Medis e, Tue U wman 18-02-2021 1,99,99,000
54 6.30% 3feT S, ©ug U o 04-03-2021 1,99,99,000
55 6.30% 3feT S, ©ug s o 05-03-2021 1,99,99,000
56 6.30% 3feT Sk, LU US IIRAT 05-03-2021 1,99,99,000
57 6.30% 3fea S, Rug T I 06-03-2021 1,99,99,000
58 6.30% 3feTm S, g s I 06-03-2021 1,99,99,000
59 6.30% 3feTm S, ©ve T I 06-03-2021 1,99,99,000
60 6.30% 3feTm S, ©vg T I 07-03-2021 1,99,99,000
61 6.30% 3feT S, ©vg T T 07-03-2021 1,99,99,000
62 6.30% 3feT S, ©vg T I 07-03-2021 1,99,99,000
63 6.30% 3feT S, ©vg e I 08-03-2021 1,99,99,000
64 6.30% 3feT S, ©vg T o 08-03-2021 1,99,99,000
65 6.30% 3feT S, ©ug U o 08-03-2021 1,99,99,000
66 6.30% 3feT S, ©ug U o 09-03-2021 1,99,99,000
67 6.30% 3fed Sk, LU US ITRAT 09-03-2021 1,99,99,000
68 6.30% 3fea S, g T I 09-03-2021 1,99,99,000
69 6.30% 3feT S, ©vg T I 10-03-2021 1,99,99,000
70 6.30% 3feT S, ®vg T I 10-03-2021 1,99,99,000
71 6.30% 3feT S, ®vg T I 10-03-2021 1,99,99,000
72 6.30% 3feT S, ©vg T T 11-03-2021 1,99,99,000
73 6.30% 3feT S, ©vg e I 11-03-2021 1,00,00,000
74 6.30% 3feT S, ©vg e I 11-03-2021 1,99,99,000
75 6.30% 3feT S, ©ug T o 12-03-2021 1,99,99,000
76 6.30% 3feT S, ©ug U o 12-03-2021 1,99,99,000
77 6.30% fea S, Tue s vman 13-03-2021 1,99,99,000
78 6.30% 3fea S, Rug T I 13-03-2021 1,99,99,000
79 6.30% 3feT S, Rug T I 14-03-2021 1,99,99,000
80 6.30% 3feTa S, Rve T I 14-03-2021 1,99,99,000
81 6.30% 3feTm S, ®vg s I 15-03-2021 1,99,99,000
82 6.30% 3feT S, ©vg T I 15-03-2021 1,99,99,000
83 6.30% 3feT S, ®vg e o 16-03-2021 1,00,00,000
&wet (1) 3,70,35,69,987
2. ysfrra afiwate fifer & wfteemem, gaates @ syt & ae
@rar
& TR SToraT =T wasfaat = =
o I feeierd qem aieH = =
T Frarer wafa = =
a =
1 7.37% USTE AT Sk, Bloedn Ug hitehed IRt 08-04-2020 20,00,00,000
2 7.37% USTTE AT Sk, Bfoedn U hitehed IIRaT 09-04-2020 20,00,00,000
3 7.40% USTTS AT Sioh, Bloedr U hitehed IIRaT 22-04-2020 35,00,00,000
4 731% UsE 9 e S, TE.uw 3 maEn 14-05-2020 15,00,00,000
5 7.40% USTE AT Sioh, BloqaT U2l ohiehed ST 22-05-2020 20,00,00,000
6 7.40% USTE AT Sioh, BloqaT U2l ohiiehed ST 27-05-2020 20,00,00,000
7 7.30% USITE AT sioh, BlogaT U2l ohitehed ST 12-06-2020 35,00,00,000
8 7.15% TR S T HiHE, s US T, HicTshTdT 04-07-2020 1,40,00,00,000
9 6.40% USITS AT Sk, Bfcear U2t Shidehed ITET 18-11-2020 1,99,99,000




20

HIARTAT U =T

31 9T, 2020 % To-U st AT

forareit bt et s -4
A . Teramor g fater T T
10 6.40% USITEl A oieh, BloqaT U2l shitehed I 21-01-2021 1,99,99,800
11 6.40% USTTS AST sk, BieaaT U2l hitehed ITRET 22-01-2021 1,99,99,800
12 6.40% USTTE JSTIe ook, TfcaaT Ugl Shitehed STRAT 23-01-2021 1,99,99,800
13 6.40% USTIE JSTIe Sk, BfeaaT Ugl Shitehed STRAT 24-01-2021 1,99,99,800
14 6.40% USTTS AT Sk, BfoeaT UgT hitiehed SIRaT 24-01-2021 1,99,99,000
15 6.40% Tifede S, Ta.w@ e wman 24-01-2021 4,99,99,000
16 6.40% USTIS ATt sieh, BfeaaT Ugl Shitehed STRAT 25-01-2021 1,99,99,800
17 6.40% USTE AT Sioh, BlogaT U2l oh(ehed ST 25-01-2021 1,99,99,000
18 6.40% USTTE AT Sioh, BlogaT U2l oh(Hehed ST 26-01-2021 1,99,99,000
19 6.40% USTTS A Sk, BfogaT Ut shitehed STRET 27-01-2021 1,99,99,000
20 6.40% USTTS I Sk, BfogaT Ut hitehed STRET 27-01-2021 1,99,99,000
21 6.40% Tiifehe 5=, Ta. @ s mar 27-01-2021 4,99,99,000
22 6.40% USTTE AST sk, BieaaT U2l hitehed ITRET 28-01-2021 1,99,99,000
23 6.40% USTTS ASTI Sk, TfcaaT Ugl Shitehed STRAT 29-01-2021 1,99,99,000
24 6.40% USTS AT Sk, BfcaaT Ugl Shitehed STRAT 30-01-2021 1,99,99,000
25 6.40% USTTS AT Sk, BfoedT U hitrehed IIRaT 03-02-2021 1,99,99,000
26 6.40% Tifede S, Tawa e wman 03-02-2021 4,99,99,000
27 6.40% ST A3 S, Bfcea Uer Shithed I 04-02-2021 1,99,99,000
28 6.40% USTE AT Sioh, BlogaT U2l oh(ehed ST 05-02-2021 1,99,99,000
29 6.40% USTTE AT Sioh, BlogdT U2l ohehed ST 06-02-2021 1,99,99,000
30 6.40% USTTS A Sk, BfogaT Ut shitehed STRET 07-02-2021 1,99,99,000
31 6.40% USTTS A Sk, BfogaT Ut hitehed STRET 10-02-2021 1,99,99,000
32 6.40% USITS AYHA Sk, SEH US T 11-02-2021 1,99,99,000
33 6.40% USTIE AST sk, BieaaT USl hitehed ITRET 11-02-2021 1,99,99,000
34 6.40% USTTS ASTIe Sk, TfcaaT USl Shitehed STRAT 12-02-2021 1,99,99,000
35 6.40% USTS AT Sk, BfeaaT Ugl Shitehed STRAT 12-02-2021 1,99,99,000
36 6.40% USTTS AT Sk, Bfoedr U hitrehed IIRaT 13-02-2021 1,99,99,000
37 6.40% USTTS AT Sk, Bfoedn U hitiehed IIRaT 13-02-2021 1,99,99,000
38 6.40% USTIS ATt sioh, Bfeaa Ugl Shitehed STRAT 14-02-2021 1,99,99,000
39 6.40% USTE AT Sioh, BlogaT U2l oh(ehed ST 14-02-2021 1,99,99,000
40 6.40% USTTE AT ok, BlogdT U2l oh ehed ST 14-02-2021 1,99,99,000
41 6.40% USTTS A Sk, BfogaT Ut shitehed STRET 15-02-2021 1,99,99,000
42 6.40% USTTS A Sk, BfogaT Ut hitehed STRET 15-02-2021 1,99,99,000
43 6.40% USTTS AT sk, TfoaaT USl Shitiehed ITRAT 15-02-2021 1,99,99,000
44 6.40% USTTE AS sk, BieaaT USl hitehed ITRET 16-02-2021 1,99,99,000
45 6.40% USTTS JSTIe Sk, BieaaT Ugl Shitehed STRAT 16-02-2021 1,99,99,000
46 6.30% 3feT e o, Te U vman 17-02-2021 1,99,99,000
47 6.40% USTTS AT Sk, Bfoadr U Shitiehed IIRaT 17-02-2021 1,99,99,000
48 6.40% USTTS AT Sioh, Bfeean U Shitrehed IIRaT 18-02-2021 1,99,99,000
49 6.30% Sfea STiawHist o, Te T wmn 19-02-2021 1,99,99,000
50 6.30% 3feT e o, T Us Imar 20-02-2021 1,99,99,000
51 6.30% 3feT el o, T Us Iman 20-02-2021 1,99,99,000
52 6.30% 3feT el o, T Us Iman 21-02-2021 1,99,99,000
53 6.30% 3feT e o, e Us Iman 21-02-2021 1,99,99,000
54 6.30% eI STaEs o, T Us vman 22-02-2021 1,99,99,000
55 6.30% 3feT e o, Te Us vman 23-02-2021 1,99,99,000
56 6.30% 3feT STaE o, Te U vman 25-02-2021 1,99,99,000
57 6.30% 3feT e o, Te U vman 27-02-2021 1,00,00,000
58 6.30% 3fea S, We U wman 16-03-2021 1,99,99,000
59 6.30% 3fea S, W Ug wman 17-03-2021 1,99,99,000
60 6.30% 3fea S, Wi Ug wman 18-03-2021 1,99,99,000
61 6.30% 3fed" S, Te U v 19-03-2021 1,99,99,000
62 6.30% 3fea S, we U wmar 20-03-2021 1,99,99,000
63 6.30% 3fea S, We U wmar 21-03-2021 1,99,99,000
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64 6.30% 2fedd oeh, Toe U Il 22-03-2021 1,99,99,000
65 6.30% 3fea S, We U wmar 23-03-2021 1,99,99,000
66 6.30% 3fea S, We U wmar 24-03-2021 1,99,99,000
67 6.30% 3fea S, We U wmar 25-03-2021 1,99,99,000
68 6.30% 3fea S, We U wmar 26-03-2021 1,99,99,000
69 6.30% 3fea S, W U wmar 27-03-2021 1,99,99,000
70 6.30% 3fea S, @i U wmar 28-03-2021 1,99,99,000
71 6.30% 3fedm S, Te U v 29-03-2021 1,99,99,000
72 6.30% 3fea S, Te U v 30-03-2021 1,99,99,000
73 6.30% 3feT S, Te U v 31-03-2021 1,99,99,000
74 6.30% IfeT S, e U v 01-04-2021 1,99,99,000
75 6.30% 3fea S, we U vman 02-04-2021 1,99,99,000
76 6.30% 3fea S, We U vman 03-04-2021 1,99,99,000
77 6.30% 3fea S, We U vman 04-04-2021 1,99,99,000
78 6.30% 3fea S, We U vman 05-04-2021 1,99,99,000
79 6.30% 3fea S, e U Ira 07-04-2021 1,99,99,000
80 6.30% 3feT S, T U wman 08-04-2021 1,99,99,000
81 6.30% 3feT S, W U wman 09-04-2021 1,99,99,000
82 6.30% Efea S, T Ug war 10-04-2021 1,99,99,000
83 6.30% 3fea S, we U vmar 11-04-2021 1,99,99,000
84 6.30% 3fea S, we U wmar 12-04-2021 1,99,99,000
85 6.30% 3fea S, we U wmar 13-04-2021 1,00,00,000
et (2) 4,65,99,29,000
3. SRUTH AT sTTeRfiwes e w1 fammm, Trjmam

& TR STET AT wiafaat = =

Ee) IR feaiere qen aigw : = =

T e d@utfy = =

) =

1 7.37% USITE AT sioh, BlogaT U2l ohitehed ST 11-04-2020 40,00,00,000
2 7.40% USITS AT Sk, BfceaT Ut ShiHehed ITET 23-04-2020 20,00,00,000
3 7.40% USTTS AYH Sk, Bfoear SmET 24-04-2020 15,00,00,000
4 7.40% USTTE JIC sk, BfeaAT U2l hitehed IR 23-05-2020 25,00,00,000
5 7.30% USTTE JIC S5, BieaAT U2l hitehed IRl 10-06-2020 25,00,00,000
6 6.60%  3TE Sieh, ShicTahTT TET TTE. 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
7 6.80%  HITTRIM ek, siei U T 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
8 6.60% 3fea S, We U wmar 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
9 6.60% 3R Sk AT ™, e U T 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
10 6.70% TSI AT sieh, BloqaT U2l Shitehed T 18-09-2020 10,00,00,000
11 6.50% T Sk 3iTeh 3feam, TasTEe IIET 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
12 6.50% T Sk 3iTh e, TEsTEsT I 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
13 6.50% T Sk 3iT e, TasTEs I 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
14 6.50% T Sk 3iT e, TasTEs I 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
15 6.50% T Sk AT gfean, Tl e 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
16 6.50% T Sk AT gfen, waEsl I 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
17 6.50% T Sk AT gfean, wasl I 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
18 6.50% T Sk 3Tk e, waemss s 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
19 6.50% T Sk 31Tk sfea, waamss T 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
20 6.50% T Sk 3Tk Sfea, waammss T 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
21 6.50% T Sk 3iTh 3feam, TasmEs IrET 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
22 6.50% T Sk 3iTw 3feam, TasTEs I 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
23 6.50% T Sk 3iT e, TasTEe I 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
24 6.50% T ok 3T e, waeTEs v 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
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25 6.50% < S AT S1ST, THSTTRS T IRET 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
26 6.50% T Sk AT gfea, TETs 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
27 6.50% T Sk AT i, TETEs T 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
28 6.50% T Sk AT gfea, TETTdsl srEn 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
29 6.50% T Sk AT sfeam, waemsst wrRaT 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
30 6.50% T Sk AT e, waemsst et 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
31 6.50% T Sk AT e, waemsst et 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
32 6.50% T Sk AT 3feaT, TEATSST IIHRET 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
33 6.50% T Sk AT 3feaT, TEATSST IIHRET 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
34 6.50% T Sk AT 3feaAT, THATSST IIHET 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
35 6.50% LT Sk AT gfeAT, TEATSST IIHET 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
36 6.50% LT Sk AT gfea, TEATSST e 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
37 6.50% LT Sk AT gfea, TEATSs 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
38 6.50% T Sk AT i, TETgS e 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
39 6.50% T Sk AT gfea, TETTdsl srEn 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
40 6.50% T Sk AT e, waemsst rraT 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
41 6.50% T Sk AT e, waemsst et 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
42 6.50% T Sk AT e, waemgst wran 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
43 6.50% T Sk AT 3feaT, TEATSST IIRET 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
44 6.50% T Sk AT 3feaT, TEATSST IIRET 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
45 6.50% T Sk AT 3feaAT, TEATSST IIHRET 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
46 6.50% LT Sk AT SfeAT, TEATSST T 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
47 6.50% T Sk AT gfea, TEATSST e 18-09-2020 45,00,000
48 6.50% LT Sk AT gfea, TEgs I 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
49 6.50% T Sk AT gfean, TEgs 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
50 6.50% T Sk AT gfea, wEeTdsl smEn 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
51 6.50% T Sk AT gfea, wETdsl s 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
52 6.50% T Sk AT e, waemsst et 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
53 6.40% I Sk, T ENE T 18-11-2020 9,99,99,000
54 6.40% b IATH TSIET, FE TS ITET 22-11-2020 1,99,99,000
55 6.40% T ok, T e ImEn 22-11-2020 9,99,99,000
56 6.40% T Sk, Bfeear Im@En 22-11-2020 9,99,99,000
57 6.60% méaq FHITHIAT T T 26-11-2020 1,99,99,000
58 6.40% ST SieF, BfeaaT IET 27-11-2020 4,00,08,000
59 6.50% 3fea S, We U wmar 27-11-2020 1,99,99,000
60 6.45% 3feT S, We U wmar 27-11-2020 1,99,99,000
61 6.40% USTTS AT Sk, BfoedT UgT shitehed STRaT 27-11-2020 4,00,08,000
62 6.50% 3fea S, we U wmar 28-11-2020 1,99,99,000
63 6.50% 3fea S, W Ug wmar 28-11-2020 1,99,99,000
64 6.50% 3fea S, e Ug wmar 29-11-2020 1,99,99,000
65 6.50% 3fede S, Te U T 29-11-2020 1,99,99,000
66 6.50% 3fed= S, Te U T 30-11-2020 1,99,99,000
67 6.50% 3fea S, We Ts wmar 30-11-2020 1,99,99,000
68 6.50% 3fea S, We T wmar 01-12-2020 1,99,99,000
69 6.50% 3feT S, We U vman 01-12-2020 1,99,99,000
70 6.50% s'%a:ra-eﬁ, g T 02-12-2020 1,99,99,000
71 6.50% 3fea S, We U vman 02-12-2020 1,99,99,000
72 6.50% 3fea S, We T wrar 03-12-2020 1,00,07,000
73 6.50% 3fea S, We U wran 03-12-2020 1,99,99,000
74 6.50% Sfead S, We U wman 03-12-2020 1,99,99,000
75 6.50% Efead S, T U wman 04-12-2020 1,99,99,000
76 6.50% 3feaT o, Te Us 04-12-2020 1,99,99,000
77 6.50% 3feam S, we U vmar 04-12-2020 1,99,99,000
78 6.50% 3feaa S, W U wmar 05-12-2020 1,99,99,000
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79 6.50% 3fea o, Ts U Il 05-12-2020 1,99,99,000
80 6.50% 3fea S, We U wmar 05-12-2020 1,99,99,000
81 6.50% 3fea S, e U wmar 05-12-2020 1,99,99,000
82 6.50% 3fea S, Te U wmar 06-12-2020 1,99,99,000
83 6.50% 3fea S, W U wmar 06-12-2020 1,99,99,000
84 6.50% 3fea S, e U wmar 06-12-2020 1,99,99,000
85 6.50% 3fea S, @ U wmar 06-12-2020 1,99,99,000
86 6.50% 3fed S, Te U v 06-12-2020 1,99,99,000
87 6.50% 3fea S, Te U v 07-12-2020 1,99,99,000
88 6.50% 3feT Sk, Te U v 07-12-2020 1,99,99,000
89 6.50% 3fea S, We Ts wraT 07-12-2020 1,99,99,000
90 6.50% 3fea S, We U vman 07-12-2020 1,99,99,000
91 6.50% 3fea S, We U vman 07-12-2020 1,99,99,000
92 6.50% 3fea S, We U vmarn 07-12-2020 1,99,99,000
93 6.50% 3fea S, e Us I 08-12-2020 1,99,99,000
94 6.50% 3fea S, e T wran 08-12-2020 1,99,99,000
95 6.50% 3feT S, T U wman 08-12-2020 1,99,99,000
9 6.50% 3fea S, T Ug wman 08-12-2020 1,99,99,000
97 6.50% 3feaT o, Te Us 08-12-2020 1,99,99,000
98 6.50% 3fea S, we U vmar 09-12-2020 1,99,99,000
99 6.50% 3fea S, we U wmar 09-12-2020 1,99,99,000
100 6.50% 3fea S, We Us v 09-12-2020 1,99,99,000
101 6.50% 3feT S, Te U wmar 09-12-2020 1,00,02,000
102 6.50% 3feT S, we U wmar 10-12-2020 1,99,99,000
103 6.50% 3feT S, Te U wmar 10-12-2020 1,99,99,000
104 6.50% 3feT S, Te U wmar 10-12-2020 1,99,99,000
105 6.50% 3feT S, we U wman 11-12-2020 1,99,99,000
106 6.50% 3feT S, T U wman 11-12-2020 1,99,99,000
107 6.50% feT S, T Ug wman 11-12-2020 1,99,99,000
108 6.50% 3fea o, e U v 12-12-2020 1,99,99,000
109 6.50% 3fea Sop, We U v 12-12-2020 1,99,99,000
110 6.50% fea o, We U vrar 12-12-2020 1,99,99,000
111 6.50% 3fea o, We U v 13-12-2020 1,99,99,000
112 6.50% 3feT S, Te U wmar 13-12-2020 1,99,99,000
113 6.50% 3feT S, Te U wmar 14-12-2020 1,99,99,000
114 6.50% 3feT S, Te U wmar 14-12-2020 1,99,99,000
115 6.50% 3feT S, Te U wmar 15-12-2020 1,99,99,000
116 6.50% 3feT S, we U wman 21-12-2020 1,99,99,000
117 6.50% 3feT S, T Ug wman 22-12-2020 1,99,99,000
118 6.50% feT S, T Ug wman 23-12-2020 1,99,99,000
119 6.50% 3fea S, we Us vmar 24-12-2020 1,99,99,000
120 6.50% 3fea o, We Ug v 25-12-2020 1,99,99,000
121 6.50% 3fea o, We U v 25-12-2020 1,99,99,000
122 6.50% 3fea o, We U vrar 26-12-2020 1,99,99,000
123 6.50% 3feT S, We U wmar 27-12-2020 1,99,99,000
124 6.50% 3feT S, Te U vmar 28-12-2020 1,99,99,000
125 6.50% 3feT S, Te U wmar 29-12-2020 1,99,99,000
126 6.40% T S, Bfeear mET 14-01-2021 19,87,00,115
127 6.30% T Sk, T T IITEm 22-01-2021 1,00,02,000
128 6.30% ér—méaﬁ efeean smar 22-01-2021 1,99,99,000
129 6.30% aﬂrré?ﬁ gfeean s 17-02-2021 9,99,95,000
130 6.30% T Sk, TR e ImErn 18-02-2021 1,99,99,000
131 6.30% T ok, TloaAT IIRAT 19-02-2021 1,99,99,000
132 6.25% Sfea Aiawdist S, Te U I 10-03-2021 1,60,00,000
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HIAHRTAT U =T

31 W, 2020 % TA=-U sht AT

fordreit bt et e - 4
A . TerawoT gTeraar fator ;T T
133 6.25% 3TeT NI oieh, T U Il 11-03-2021 1,99,99,000
134 6.25% 3feT el o, Te Us vman 12-03-2021 1,99,99,000
135 6.25% 3feT e 5, Te U vman 13-03-2021 1,99,99,000
136 6.25% 3feT e o, Te U vmar 14-03-2021 1,99,99,000
137 6.25% 3feT e o, T s vman 15-03-2021 1,99,99,000
138 6.25% 3feT IMaes o, Te s sman 16-03-2021 1,99,99,000
139 6.25% 3fea e o, wWe U sman 17-03-2021 1,99,99,000
140 6.25% 3fea NaH o, e Us 17-03-2021 1,99,99,000
141 6.25% 3feTT Mol e, T Us Imam 18-03-2021 1,99,99,000
142 6.25% 3fea STaEls o, e Us mar 18-03-2021 1,99,99,000
143 6.25% 3fea STaEls o, e Us Iman 19-03-2021 1,99,99,000
144 6.25% 3fea STaEls o, e Us man 19-03-2021 1,99,99,000
145 6.25% 3fea STaEls o, e Us man 20-03-2021 1,99,99,000
146 6.25% 3fea STaEis o, e Us 21-03-2021 1,99,99,000
H(3) 4,63,46,36,115
4. went fAfr

& TR Tere = ateregferat = =

o BRSEELEERIEIECE = =

T Fraer gafa = =

q AT

1 6.40% USTTE TS Sk, BIoaT U2l Shitehed T 28-01-2021 1,99,99,000
2 6.40% fTafehe S, T.x@ e maEr 28-01-2021 4,99,99,000
3 6.40% USTTE T Sk, BIoaT U2l Shitehod T 29-01-2021 1,99,99,000
4 6.40% USTTE T sk, BTG U2l Shitiehod T 30-01-2021 1,99,99,000
5 6.40% USTTE A Sioh, BfoedT UgT hitehed IITET 31-01-2021 1,99,99,000
6 6.40% USTTE AT Sioh, Bfoear U hitrehed IITET 01-02-2021 1,99,99,000
7 6.40% Sfea S, T Ug Tra 04-02-2021 1,99,99,000
8 6.40% USITS AT Sk, BfeaaT Ut hitehed IITET 04-02-2021 1,99,99,000
9 6.40% 3feTm S, we U vmar 05-02-2021 1,99,99,000
10 6.40% USITS AT Sk, BfeadT Ut hitehed IITET 05-02-2021 1,99,99,000
11 6.40% USTTS AT Sk, BfoaaT Ut hitehed IITET 05-02-2021 1,99,99,000
12 6.40% USTTE A sk, TicaaT USl Shitehed ITRAT 06-02-2021 1,99,99,000
13 6.40% USTTE AT Sk, BfcaaT USl Shitehed STRAT 06-02-2021 1,99,99,000
14 6.40% USTTE AT Sk, BfcaaT Ugl Shitehed STRaT 06-02-2021 1,99,99,000
15 6.40% USTIET AT Sk, BfcaaT Ugl Shitehed STRaT 07-02-2021 1,99,99,000
16 6.40% USTTS AT Sk, BfeadT Ut Shitrehed TIET 07-02-2021 1,99,99,000
17 6.40% USTTS AT Sk, Bfeear Ut Shitrehed TITET 07-02-2021 1,99,99,000
18 6.40% USTTS AT Sk, BfoaaT Ut hitehed IITET 08-02-2021 1,99,99,000
19 6.40% USITS AT Sk, BfeaaT Ut hitehed IITET 08-02-2021 1,99,99,000
20 6.40% USTTS A Sk, BfeqaT Ut hitehed IITET 08-02-2021 1,99,99,000
21 6.40% USITS A Sk, BfeaaT Ut hitehed IITET 09-02-2021 1,99,99,000
22 6.40% USTTS AT Sk, BfogaT Ut hitehed IITET 09-02-2021 1,99,99,000
23 6.30% 3feT STeRdis o, T Us e 24-02-2021 1,00,00,000
et (4) 47,99,78,000
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ot Sy w=t gt -4
[N
A . Teramor g fater T T
5. BT TeTehedT T fATer

w TR STeraT = wfafaat = =

o IR feaord qan atgH : = =

T Frarer wafw = =

q AT
1 6.70% SNNTE sor AT HiAd, S U AT 9/7/2020 6,400,000
2 6.25% fea SMatEls o, Te U wman 3/10/2021 3,999,000
3 6.60% HZ ek 3T ST, FHITHIAT & T, FHieTshral 16-08-2020 75,28,260
4 7.10% T o, T T IIm@T 04-10-2020 8,60,000
5 7.10% T Soh, T T Im@n 09-10-2020 99,99,000
6 7.10% T Soh, T T Im@n 09-10-2020 99,99,000
7 7.10% T ok, T T Im@En 09-10-2020 99,99,000
8 7.10% ST Seh, TR T I 09-10-2020 99,99,000
9 7.10% T Sk, T T Im@En 09-10-2020 51,64,000
10 6.35% fea SN S, T U T, HicAhdT 17-06-2021 39,90,000
& (5) 6,79,37,260
el (99w 13,54,60,50,362.00
TH. TH. T forfta R
femie: 30 w8, 2020 foredta TeTeeR 3 e SRaTfieRt S ory
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YR @@ 2019-20
RICTRTAT U AT hi TFequl Aer-faat:-

@ T HATIR (TCH-1) - T =T TERATT AT el T ST L gU NI o Sfatq fortar svafy o fog
3T TS I IR 3Th A T8, ST foh forfir ferawon i fafer =t &, o1 Trerer™ s o 9eiTd 379 SRaT-@rdi
Jferd HTET T AT LT 2 |

Rer-afeafrat (que-10) - R afwafwE i Seoe ATd T JeagTd ST 8T i =T Rl T 2 | @
@l # feer afterafr, fwioy/stieareor st aredferen ST qom 3ok, S R Hielt e, @ {6 afufaa
= fefer o o, ek feTe 36 ST foram STTAT o, oX 31eiea @ | forefir o o SR fer st S <ehl/si=it S
Teht TS wftera T o @t o g e 21 fer wftgattat 3 ferskar feer o am/aT et o % o
ue farferer qem ST/ o S o ST g SiTar 2|

Tt et (quE-2) - wraf-aE § gea: Fmfor e, der, SHem, e sente i § ot g et aiia
ST TRTA TR SATETI ST oreh TRT 9 aHel © |

vt (Tu-13) - fe=T o1 qedier Swsht AT o foharm Sira 21 frareti shr afiepeor faier ot srafer o e ot =e]
e drafafyr fawr & Sar )

YT ST (TUH-12) - TG ATt TG TR o ST H GREd e sht T 2l e Sehi 8 36 O 5TH 6
G I SRAT ST & | Yo AT § ST8T hlg it o AL [T 7T 81 T STE ol =1e] a3l 6 T e o
&9 T ST ST |

HEagTd =i - 0T S Jeg ohl T2 ATEH TG T ST [ohaT ST (8T 2| FesTd i ST iehi S
ST TR e fomTT- el o STTE aiava et o ST e o ST I fohRT ST & | $6 6vared |, Wid aiaed,
g I TSI (THINTHSAENT) HATHT T fSieh 19 3TTE, 1998 % 19 U & HTH-24021/28/98-Hsft o
ST T fere feem-fesT SR foram T 21 01.04.2013 3 T8 ITH ST shl AT T2 ATEH UG o a5 st
T ST T UTEIe (3THRETES) R ST ETR 1 01.04.2013 3 ST HISTSA BiF, FHISAH 88 U, ATeh! 21ehl T TS
3 N | T2 ATE TG o SR AR (STHRETES) R s @ 2 |

T Th Tl (TTE-9):

(F) SO Hee HaTe, 9 defel HarsT ST {erel arstl o TS i UHT Qarsl o QU1 8 o o1 & Wihd
Tora SITaT 81 ST & Heiferd TR iRt ST o foRam SITar @ SR Ster o ST st fafdr w fafrme
o STTEN WA &9 | et 3h1 ST @ | e § T 7T AT shi /AT o STTER HSRUT Y[eeh a3 TR ST 2 |
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(@) TSTE ohT TlTepfcr At 3T ST &, Sfeh HIoe 31 3[eeh H hig SIS 7 8 | STt ’1oe 3 63 | Sffaman
B I Tored <l T e deh o fo1 ifora Teft SITelt 2, <77 ek o Wt Sty st wmmen 2 &1 Sian 2 |

(TT) THEIT/STHT O SIS G o ST 9T T el & |

(&) Torcr o 2 et GiSiT ST et STFTEI0T o e hesti TR o ST AT 2l Tfqfed SATSETTE o o
THEUS 9 HI 12 % SFTAR hrald TR ZT T TT Aok YT o SATHR T TR TR ST 2 |

(&) fafirm S=a =marer ofiT arer & oy e ST, swetear Seu e g feu e i @ e |
T g, FeAIE) b wraft o sTofireed strerife o for arfadfa forctt o avarwer & o o 4R et T8 e
=T YSIT STTRRIT A B e 0 W YSiT AT @ H ETer S o STl € |

AT hi Feafer & sTfera SRnffi & avery &, afaqfd foc, fmeht mit 72t 58 @ ofit st stnfrea
SRR gy forafad 7, 3w foreiiar o o SR oiaTehd el TohaT ST T&T &, ST ek foh TRehil Ui (JTSTTesha
AT 3h sawret) ST, 1971 o Tad EFIeT TR AT STdieie STRRTRET ST U8 foraet 1w
g fuer 7=t fora StraT 21

8. Wfu o ug v sfiferew - Srefefer ugurd @ s1fi o ug % srera s e forf et o AW S % SgEr ag
FaIfr o SR TR TR T g

9. 3T WX T (TTH-22) - Tl L ST 557 H AMH & | AT STrAHT SRR o STTHI AT TTierehiiedi At
VI 2l ST STt SwTier Tohm UL =ITe] 3 shT Haioh] fohaT ST & |

10. srferafiaT o Tt ffert & stvrem w6t warf fora s
3 et o sferem i @ wa 1 @ # € yTiE R TR |
11. 3TTeR{EHR FTU :

forfir Teeprt wrferepTicart g SR foh 7T ShTeoT sratet Aifedi st arearar & &9 § fo=m 7€ foram Strar 2 |
Sto Rl oY TH HROT SRSt AT Y ISt § 7T Afed S AT SIrdl & a7 SRt hINdieT gry ferane fomam
STTAT & qT 37 faarfed searar o &9 ® arfiehd fohaT SITAT & | SICTshTdT Yead =ITd o Rt STRfeer arati
T ST TohH Ted shT 3Teh{EHeh 31T ¢ |
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1.

ShITRTdT U= T
T o feuuit

““HIARIAT Tead -] o Hecaqul or@n A #§ 3feaiad o Afdat & Aae #, a9 2019-20 ¥
FHIAHTAT T =ATH (HHATITE) T ATH I T @1 X % AL HT Jd G ATH &. 82,53,85,549.06 Afed
g gaT |

IR Tea =18 ST fohT 1T SATehei o STTEN fored o 2019-20 H RIS o fIg smarer foram man € |

. AT €Y 9, ST oI o foTT TaTdea STRINT i STRMET . 43 T FLehR SN W(d a1 715 & | TETER,

TR J HETIca I AR 1963 1 €T 90(1) o d&d AR &, Nsiu®-15/76 &1 23.09.76 & gRI &
farfee strefara arem (i) gt aftufrt s sfaeeem, qeta 3T SefHehisror S (ii) KT ST ATehRrshdre
=1 forehTe, I 1 GiNTa i o1 fast fomam o | qenfy, e o o SR 37 MR 3 forg 18 srerem 7=t
[ERIRIRIN

& 2019-20 o SR st afteafer ffer o sfawerme, qate it smyfehienor o e oq Sied sarst afed g
ST <hT TRT%.49,55,20,711.14 SFa AT A g smrhr g 2 |

A 2019-20 o SR K0T 37 SRR ohT forehrd, GATTaT o FereT 2q Jiegd saTel Wied Jreet ST i Tl
%.28,53,01,570.44 g AT A g srhr g 2 |

a5 2019-20 o S FalTiier ferfeheam @ ffer o forert o Sisga saret afe S s37ef skt Wi . 83,55,018.14
St dasmA =R

& 2018-19 o SR Teshl &A@l 127 o e 2 STl AT Hfed STed STt shi T . 3,09,27,785.37 I Fifer
e ST HITE R |

HATergfere sfehi o sfeh QW sh 1 ForeroTl oh SR Forsh TG § MY ST o6 oA ST fofam 1/ — (i) =rmer fesr
T HG-UA, (i) SROTIA-ER AT (i) h3TIET =t srferafiar ffer a1 siem fFifer (iv) =wor qen sresfimerar ffer
a1 TorehTd, TITaT I (v) dit afceraf ffer a1 Sfaeerme, qeetes 3T STy ehieR |
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9. fareda¥ 2019-20 3 S, HIMHE T 61.22 FHUS T AR [ohe ITe feam, Toremd ferieor o 2016-17 (o o
2015-2016) % fAT . 2.92 FIE T A MAAE |

10. F-U9T HTAAT 9T frerior Y fefa 37t SAuT StrenRaqehar <@ |

11. TR
i. fofr I 2005-06,

forecT@ a9 2005-06 & 2007-08 Tk BTN HTFHT SARAIH 1961 sht TRT 12T 6 &t Gstiehd o1l qTiy St
AT L oh &9 H hATIIET FRT & At &, 22 I T TR 36 A0 &1 ol TS|

TS (3Te) T R T ST T WIS L e foh ST A ot ot aoelt o6 fore, st =2t ot 718 |
AT Shetshed 3=a =T o THeT Ush T a1kt qrRr &1 118 | e sheftdiet & ver 7 ot feam =manerr
7 IR T ot Aot TRT SR 30 SR S T AR do aTaET T SATST R PTaE i o e faam
qfy, formT 3 shctehedl o0 ARG o Tefos s o wmey o7dier e foham fefas 5= 3 3 smewr feais
21.01.2020 3 q&d TR fvmT ST QR foRt T 37dfiet sht @it st foamm)

ii. o= 9 2006-07

freieer o 2007-08 (qEadT a9 2006-07) B GRT 143(3)/11 o q&d oo stmesr # fruier it 3
HYTITT 0T % YAYITAH I S % TAISH o F H TR Tal [T | 3T A1 o foreg, At STgar
(3THVT) o THET Ueh ATFRT ST T TS | AT TSATEET (3TteT) T hafdiet sht Iard ATiIehT bl fGed ot
faam |

TS (31dfier) & S AR o foeg IR STdieitr SATUeRToT o TWey el 2013 | Ush 37T R &l 18
e w fofa dfera |

iii. o= a9 2011-12

frarfror ad 2012-13 (qeadt o 2011-12) = foam mm 12 foawoft amy 143(1) % d8d a6 T3 3 °mw
244 U & d&d SIS TN %, 3.34 S Gied arawt it URT . 36.74 U 3 &6t ST it 715 | deffeq
Frertror & S frerftor stfersprt 3 fafirr eTmem ox o & = foram 3 %, 37.61 U U At wim it | 3®
AT % foreg, T Ter daTset (STie) o @Hey TR sht 773 | |eTset (STie) o Hidet sht gaTs o g
AT o HATRAT ST hl WIS FT ST TR FRAT | I AT o R haiiel 3 wah it fesema




a1 o | STTEETTA, ShiTahrar A faish 21/2/2020 o ST H h3ATNE & var 1 7ot hi 3ifren #el 7 | a9
o S STH &fafd AT § Heford STl o i 36k @il SATaRi sl A1t & vay § fofy fea |
AT A faTeh 24/3/2020 =1 frerior stfersprl sl 7y Xd g T o= o forem srdtet swrer fow ST 31k
Tt TR & @t e foRa T

iv. o= 9w 2012-2013

ferieor a9 2013-2014 (et a9 2012-2013) = o= T A forsroft w1 wefte freior o ST o1 i
efter freieor o g frerieor stfereprt gre forfsrm Sreh ot stoeft wiie <t Tifin vt aftarfela sred gQ Aol T
F18.56.38 FHUS U TR £.7.25 FHUS L (AT AT | ST AT o {oreg, HATS (7dfier) o amet et g sht
TS | EISTEET (3THTET) 3 HIHC! T GHETS i oh TZITd STUIC o SRR STTETL ohT +E St AT STCRT TR fefa
| 3 ST o foreg hATNE 7 fgoger H e 3Tdiet S sht SEX AT3Eadt shierehra A famish 21.02.2020 %
TR o TEQ 1A o T § e T § STfict h STFAfer < 27 | a o S qA1as! o J[eeh o Haiferd ol
YRR o TR bl AT o Taf § (ol foram | it 7 fedier 24.03.2020 % qeaishT HARHRT Sl Th
o T SR 38 STt fora T fo Srfier Tefiehm o fke s fomar s |

v. o 2013-14

frerior a 2014-2015 (GEdT a9 2013-2014) B & 775 371 forerwoft shr wiater frerieor fora Sim o 37 wefter
ferior & SR Faier STep SR Ty STTaml o aiEmRi #td g 3 Fa 81 %.199.00 FS § HeE
%.127.00 S L T T I AT o foreg, Ueh 31efiet TSt (STdieT) o Tmet ST shi Tg| EeTrsdt (3rdian)
o T O GAATS S oh T ST o STTRIehat STTeT ol e st T STTawT T foralT | Ser 311awT o foeg,
AT T EoTAeT | it qrR bl SATEHTL hietehiel o fertieh 21.02.2020 sh ST o T RIATU 6 qeT |
3ifRTeR & & ST o STAfT 2 4 | o ok R g o Yok § Heiferd ARl o Sifafis wft weh o e
1 AT o qer H ot fearm mam | ket 3 famien 24.03.2020 i freior stfererrdt sht e ot forar i 38
F foram fop a7t weitepm e fube amaw o s |

T J Ry 2014-15 (el a9 2013-14) o ST 6 0T o5 3 A Uk o1 ST foram ST 5@ &=
o ST H HIAIE A feieh 16.01.2020 i 31 forsroft Wrge foham S {eriwor T qH{SR=IR o SOt ol e <
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forq @ a1, st oot STy fopsart w1 greh Sfasae #, shafdiel < 3tk frrefeor o gfeem o stoHt stmafe &st 3 | e
T3, & ol dfea 2 |

vi. faitr o 2014-15

ferieor o 2015-2016 (qard! ¥ 2014-2015) =q & 78 AT forawolt &y 143(1) % ded TRiE &9 & darfed
o1 TS SR %.6.63 IS SATST Afed ©.65.18 U i Tvhg S fefrart w2 | digoia, ferereoft <ht wieften frerfeor fopa
ST o 3R Hefterr frerteor 3 i frerfcor stftrerrdy 3 fafirr e o orar # uftaeds forar 3t €.28.32 w0
ST 3T ST AT Sl S| Sart Frerteor ST o oy, Uk STt AT TS (STdieT) 3wy STt g T TS
fSra fota wfera 2

Iraug fuftor a9 2015-2016 & feTT AT aar s, 28.32 FS R |
vii. o ad-2015-16

Frerior 3 2016-2017 (e ¥ 2015-2016) 6 TeTT ST fersor rget Tora T o7 3T geeh! wefterr ferfeor
foparm ST o | wieftet foreieor o e Frefeor stferepr A forfs=T STreml ox et # = fopam 3t et ST o 68.93
U o1 TRT ARSI Y | 3ok aiormeeey HAfdfth 18.71 g TRl ht 7Tt <l =l | 78 TRT 77.02 g 20
AT ST o6 STel o |1 AHTAISI ol Tt 371 56 U8 I W B 58.31 FIS TUT T8 TS | I Hed ok oI
REeTh STRIFT SRR (3TIeT) o T Ueh STt et ot 18 @ o foofer wifer 2 |

Aqug, fyaier a9 2016-17 % fIT TR 2FdT 18.71 TS TR T |
viii. forfr a9-2016-17

frrieor o 2017-2018 (A a9 2016-2017) % TeT AR ferewor wrger fera ma o o7k gaeht weftan fefr
fopam ST o | wieftet fererieor ok S frrerieor stfereprd = ferfivet SATeml ot oie # I fora s et S H 391,74
g i TR 3R e fow | goeh ufomreeey Afafcs 153.24 e &9 1 7 ol Tt | 21g |it sherrdiel g
foru 1T foshe arar o | GHTRITSTA Al TS ST 3ok o] o ®9 | 371 <hY TIRT F97 82.03 FHUS T HE 71.21
FUE T T | HaATer = Wi} T8 3 TR T 15% o T H %.10.68 FUS T A foharm TR =ffeh o7efiet wifere 2,
319 T o6 T 31/7/2020 Tk T TS gRT TerTTeST foam 7o 21 396 freriwor 31mast o foreg iy diersdt
(37T o THeT Tk Tl R Y 71 ®, <Y Fofarefi 2 |
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[T
o1 L § Gaitera T amet foanfea 21

1)

2)

3)

5 IS Yook AT, BIeedl SR A1k 26/07/2010 T FHIROT SIATSAT AMCH 7. €.H.v(15)28/HT8/T=TTa/
TEISITA/2010/7204, ST 6T 178 off | S[QATE, 2005 & 379, 2008 T sht (Y o o ferafaa dam =6t 6 Tz
%.2,68,11,885.00 81 IS I[eoh AT  HA HIT T 33% o &9 H 84 A hT AT AT IE T | I AT
foreg, U HSTETt & et aTfiet are oY 7T | STeR S € Rt 67% e o qwd forwr ¥ off swedisd
T ST SRR T | S=: ST AT T H3ATHNE o7& 7 Ul AT ST 3 | o foreg, Ol WY 71
& At | SRt R ST e ESTEd) SR 3 TeasiTd HISTaeITe, ShIcTeRTdT o STTRRT 7T Uk M
ORI shctehedT 3o _ARATCTT o |9 ATT<ehT SR AT |

HEIH AT, Fad IS Y[ J HaToht, BfcadT-1 R SR faAi 03/01/2018 T R SATSAT AfeH .
v(15)19/Tal/RAd I/ TaeiT/TauTd- | /TENTA/2018/2811 SR it 18 off | foame fasftr a 2014-15 iR
2015-16 H VI shfe T TTetd T T Heiferd 81 36 forame o iaria aam s 3h1 M1 €.44,26,490.00 B | H&TTH
HTIh = SIS SR SHIAT 6 |1 7T AT IS 6T 8] WERIh ATIH o AT o RIATE hictehrdl  Hisead] 37
HART IS 3ok (ST TETer) o T[T o Twrey STefiet Qe ol 15 | s % Ud §alT Y 3 519 3ea18
(STI-11), FIARIAT 6 HTIHI = T, 13,19,056.00 T hT TRT%.9,14,710.00 T o5 FT-HTY 36 T AR SIS
AT o oI STeeT ST forarm 2 SR ST TRT 13,19,056 ¥ feu ST i g2 | 36 AT 5 sfoaan et ai@x
T FerehT fovaTg SISt HTEH AISHT (CHATEEsR) % qad STee JTae i i fSehed THT, ST WK THR
1 foraTa T8 & AT AISHT @ | ST I ASHT o ded dferd & |

HTGH, HETHL, FhIARIAT G faieh 27/03/2009 1 HROT AT AMfEE . & v(15)38/TH-TEIS/HHATTHIRSY
09/11274 ST =Y 715 off | 31T 2004 § few=® 2007 it 3raer & fo7w e 2 it Ui ©.2,72,44,478.00 &, S
foranfed 2 | Tea TR HaTeht-1, FHiHRALE 7 1/9/2016 % 37U TR ZRF. 2,34,90,074.00 31 GaTeht 31 S 1
§ 3E. 2,44,07,465 T ST THTIET 21 TH ST 6 (065, “WHIZ” % HICTHIAT sl o THE Toh 3T SRR 1 TS
B ST frrotamefi wifera 2 | 31 TeRfinsh <9d1 €.4,78,97,539 & |




45

4) ST IATIHA AT, HICTHIAT [Geh 14/1/201 1 SIRRUTSATSTATH . HY. v(15)27 1 /T@T-TSI/TE1/10/1001
ST 36T oft | SIS 2007 & foder, 2007 i stafer 7 30 ST 6 AT TRT%.49,58,124.00 FATH 75 2 St foratad 2|
T TGN o (765, U ST TR SATYFA” o THET ST 6T 718 2 SHY (HUfarefi SAford & | SFeiad = HiRd Sk &
forae-wr- arTerT ST, Forent forenre fortrerd SHTe aRESHT (THE TSI % qed STeer 3 o forshed T
| TETER, AT A SAford TRIE. 49.58 ATG FHT 30% T &, 14.87 ARG 1 WA (AT HT I TRT A
SR -l afed 7% TS |

5) HeTeRT STRIE, SHITRAT 18/3/201 1 FIFHROTSATATAMNCHT. €. v(15)260/To-TSS/HISTATAIR 10/5726
ST foRam | for A 2008-09 37 2009-10 % oTT Tam < 31 TR £.2,01,53,446.00 @t 78 51 faarfea @
| TR ST IEhT I FLd T .2,01,53,446.00 TR 37 STAMAT AT | IH TG o [, HHL”
FHIAHTAT S & THE Th A ST T T8 & <1 foianefia <ifora @ | o1 de-ufyr afeq omeftmes o
%.4,03,06,892.00

IEE R

T o 1995-96 & 1998-99 31X 2001-02 TAT 2004-05

S N1 o SR FTfUTfSen Rt SRRt A forshar st srfrfram o qed AIdiel sl Sier & &9 H fHifd % 8q
freriTor STresT ST foraT | sherehaT Sou —AmATad gRT iR 11/02/2011 @i aried fofa § st w1 fashar
T AUIH % T8 S Tel AT | 37 HicAhldl 3o AT % 36 SA1e Hl 3gd  HLd gL TH A
A3 EIH HTIH, SETAT Hidhel o THET hT TS| 14/07/2016 T ANE €I AT o A 6 FATAT Torsht
FT ATUIY & T8 IS UT AT h Teh Sl HET TAT B 3t RN & RaddT® qf3m s e
SATATIEROT o HET A ST 31 T8 & ST ATord 8| ST Tl o ToTq Sk 3ATITH I8 Fgd g¢ qTATHA (R
ot T T o181 Jucisd 1 § 3R AT 3= 3,89,15,935 T Sl HITT I3T3| I SRIH & Ik ST &
e, ufim e el i TRterT 91 & aney e SRR 1 T3 81 SaTST o3l i SISt a & g
FTeREA 3T £3,89,15,935 T
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12.

13.

fortta &t 1999-2000, 2000-2001 3T 2002-03

SUIRH 91 H W YA A uitor e & faeg ara Y w8 et W foly ad gu sy S foram iR
FH3dreT 1 fasha o Afufam & 9gd o 7M1 | 3% ey & favg afdm s e iRt &
gaey A L At 7 S favtameg dfera @ | 3% a9t & fA sa1e 24T Sl BISH, IR {EHRAT 24T %,
2,26,02,539 © |

qoa atda o
fota &t 2007-08

TS ST ST TaH TS SIS o SATaRT o (g, Teh T TTEH SIS e STTRshIT o SHaT ST o6l T,
ST frrotemefiT iferd 21 ST 9T ol SIS, ST RHehAT <IaT %. 85,77,596 € |

== a9 2010-2011

AT o 3T o foreg, Uk S7efiet afiym st sreftefier oo qrdterer e o wwer g <t 1%, St frofemefia ifora &
| SATST ST hi BISH, STHHFAT AT T, 45,46,553 2 |

IR R, 1962 % TR 89(i) o Ter afde STRIsR SR 1961 3 9T 36(1)(iv) % STEEMI o STER =ATE
Ted A <aAfafiar ffer o Teget fafer & go o forg vt Sftem sftr o o wmer oS 3 o | s
ST TRt geren 79 @ qorsh = e o St ST @ o (1) “shicTshid Yod =T A= SAfeafiar ffer
HIT (2) “ THICTHIAT Tea =ATH FHART IS i, [Sew A1fée U= "ied GaTia i AT o YA § Heiferd oaarg
ImTfireT 31 9 2019-20 % SR =9 = I << Aferaiiar e #%.737,30,00,000.00 T 3EH fam € qenfu suem
fafr 1 Sier@ %.23,70,00,000.00 81 31.03.2020 % STAR 37 [HTErT shl qereh oi- 7R ST o =37 1 -
ST IR R T g |

TR o FoTq STl ot Sfiifeneh Heaieh fdTe afies HHIaT o el 3ifaH &9 fou ST deh ITH el g7 2 | 3t qeaisht
o STV T TN &9 § Teh FHURT foRaT TSI T . 1,158 30 31 Tl HTH,2020 o ATEI, I=42T 8 <3t
1 sTwifereh qeaie . 385.05 FUS 2 |
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15.
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31.03.2020 % FIAR HA(ARFH T § ST HicThidl Gead =8 wHa Aeafdar ffer 1 frawr 2w =,
370,35,69,987.00 & | a1 2019-20 % N “ ThictehIdT Yec =18 FH= stferaiar ffer & o shandiet g
Freferd ffer & faier ot st sht TiRT %, 25,09, 19,370.85 ©ier 34 ffer & st <61 77 |

I TR A {76 02.02.1994 % T €. WI1/15021/5/92-91sft & qad 7 ot foam or f ¥ 1992-
93 ¥ e STTXEIT T T TAHY R FfegaAT HT AW AT AaeA W ok AT qAFNT § e Heifed
HeT UX BT A T 100% Tfaqfd 1 STwt, swrd, sfeedn e 7nl IS & Y9 =07 0 qedg™, e
& I T BN | I% S¥aEAT 99 2011-12 9 HIH @&l | fodis 5 °7E, 2014 FT TR ThRT AR .
WEl-11020/20/2014-K3A9E, & FHT 2012-13 & 2015-16 T AT & fAC qerhdor & d0d & 98 &
HHATITE T ferecliar TeTIar & STgHIE 1 FeT a1 T8 37 7% el 71 foh qiowet (wRrfent) 1 fean s
FHaad! Iuctied/eaTed qTaRt % WY HA T | a9 2019-20 % T 3T TAHYON S AT ST A1
%.105,77,270,37.08 R SIeeamITHT Hiae AT o TR0 I AN ST1ed %, 209,12,37,681.86 (F .
314,89,64,718.94) T 599 §3T 8| qYTY, IW T 7T I7ci o HATET I 2015-16 § AT GLHRT G&TAAT
ST T B hfoe % STJIE o HTAT HIThTAT Ted =aTd i 2019-20 H fererad €. 240,90,00,000.00
it faafd fre aehdt 81 (30d T& SR of 7@t steatw & AT %.62,05,00,000.00 3R gfeeammst faga
AT o STLET TAHY B . 178,85,000,00.00 B) T TNRT WK AHT o A@T-G&T R wTapid 1
Irdt o el B |

16. 9 2018-19 % SR WA TR 7 FeA &, 100,00,00,000.00 hT ferdfct e 2t o5 37efi Al &:-

i) BT G &l AAHNUT ST FaT SHLET o ST AT b el T
i) T G BT Iee STeTHTT o SFLEI0T AeTshuUT SfTeld I %.100,00,00,000.00
1 st
Fe %.100,00,00,000.00

AT G 37T 100 g 0 <hl TRT H Efeaam T e SITHTT o STILE0T Teishuvl g 2015-16 3 2016-17
T STHTIT TIRT SHRT: &, 87.08 IS 9 %.12.92 IS I & | ITgaa TR (e fore ST o6 aima off wimer @ 959.83
Fg T fier arehl &, forest 7t gfom ST 7t srgeerr v 2016-17 % 1 66.74 F01g, 2017-18 o 1T 63.08
FUE I 2018-19 % AT 62.24 g MHSA © (HET-TLel o 7efH) I BlegamrHl Fae STHnt o 3FRE
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TAHNT & 2016-17 o FTT 165.61 TS &G, 2017-18 o FAIT 181.82 IS &, 2018-19 % fAT 7.179.44 F1g
T 37T 2019-20 3 fAT £.178.85 S A B (-9l o 37efiT)|

T 2018-19 T FHAUET T £.116,14,35,873.00 (AREITTH) R T, 272,57,64,974.00 (Sfeeammdt e
Tl o S SNST) FA A . 388,82,00,847.00 FT T H WA foret ARG FEHR & Fhaqfd &g o
ET-qLE § ANSISANTH @l W %.109,38,14,809.00 3T Efeedmmrt T et & STILEI0T TRl =l
%. 268,06,67,521.00 T, ST %A 377,44,82,330.00 T SIATT &t off | fohed, i ditere wamer gr fadies 24
ITE, 2017 % T ©.41E1-11020/26/2016-H3AE % ST Sf¥a Kfere 3 oy o srgam et foredter ad
2018-19 @ T 7. 241,68,00,000.00 (AREIFRTH & oI %. 62,24,00,000.00 3T Bfegammt S A7 &
HTETOT AAHYT o FTT F. 179,44,00,000.00) F fAT THaR 2 | TEER, 3TaT Ied WTAT HALEISFRTH H G
IUS IT WTAT TRSITCH & 3 fordll aumis it fravaehar 7€t 21

17.99 2019-20 % SN HIAFMT Tead a8 4 % 314,89,64,718.94 (At T & 7@ s1eawr & fag
%.105.77,27,037.08 3R feaaTTHT Yo IO o STLET qehy Ul o [eTq &. 209,12,37,681.86) 3 Tk
STt Rimeh wef weTeraT-oRieTsh ST o WRIETe & | ATt |iwEt st @i g a4 STguied oo o o
Y H FHUA: SAReRaH HHT % Horearsd Feadr TR £.240,90,00,000.00 (FeT TAhY0r ST a7 HET %
faT =, 62.05,00,000.00 3R EfegamTHt RITHT =eT % L& TAFNT & [T & 178.85,00,000.00) T
Hifird & |

18. ¥ 1999-2000 & 2011-12 % 7T qARIT TR FaT SFTLETV o HE H AN o el hl TEEF FLd AHT TR
AET-geT 3 fafir=T e w3 2013-14 % @T # a9 2000-2001 % €.4,89,97,251.93 % A= I GHRNSH &
TTETd et TRT £.553,49,00,000.00 3 SR o fea, St for 2012-13 H wrar-wdter g i foram o, st
FHIET gRT Tefieprd Tt o7 | HaTidt Ry feraia srecfienrdar o gew & efididl & =t dedt 3 HeTia =g
eIt 1963 Y 9RT 105 % & hesi ALK & U FRAT | HETIed =19 A= 1963 =t €T 105 & 3idia
foranfaq 9 ot e W 1 Fofy et Ao 2 )
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19. AT wuf o SToriershe AT < fore axfagf foret o wasf # 31 Are], 2020 1 @ fored o9 o S Ho
%.63,54,27,820.65 ST THI TXRT hil JE T T8, e ST [T ST T8 AT o &Y, T8 T F it
HAEIA o &t dTel ST hl 7T 2

20. ¥ 2019-20 % SN Wedl Hied I T Hofgll €.529,22,08,454.91 T | g6H THATII 557 %. 60,67,25,969.00
e 8, o . 28,95,72,725.00 TRt wmnafy (wefidh) o shRor § SR 99 WA €. 31,71,53,244.00 afEdt
GHAIR o HRT R |

21. I 2019-20 % SR HH=ART GE-GlorenHAT o sfrerd =t Heed gRT Hel A . 20,56,78,691.37 1 TRT 715 |

22. 99 2018-19 T HLHT HAT-TLET I[eeh £.1,27,37,000.00 3T A a9 2019-20 H foham mam iR 2019-20
o e a1t e %, 1,27,37,000.00 3T &Y 2019-20 3 SR Ai@Tehd o 12 & aiifeh T 31.03.2020
=1 I ST AT ToHA T ST T qoh AT FHET H HT0 &l gAT AT 3 I8 T raT-UetT ;[esh o &9 |
EAUEIRIRIE

23, TR ¥ YT HETT SITEH TRT o FHRISH o o1&, a9 2019-20 o SR YSit 557 o o0 2.216,83,35,208.95 T
6 A Tl T |

24, ST S T-FISHT FHIASHHT 9 o T H €.119,42,95,011.76 1 TERT I 2019-20 o S sciteh @TaT (block a/c)
T A R T R |

25. 99 2019-20 o SR, T AT TG[d T AT o 7T %.48,29,62,240.57 3 THRT 67 Srarer o ) sed
%.691,78,748.00 =hY TR wfiret €, S T U AT ety & S1o wgraniid §ufe o Tieed 9 geiferd 21

26. Ttersh SHTRET TT STR3ATSH € FeATE SN oh IO hT STTHIGH =Tl Heet gRT 8 ST, 2015 1 €8 10° siaeh # fora
TT| CATEIT 3o 1 SITEH o ToTt UH. U=, U, 31T o |1 faien 8 S, 2016 oh Ueh TSIt 19 TR g foham
TTET| RIS o AR o TR § aiEd ot =t see grr feish 22 SHed, 2016 1 STgHifed form i |
SR qNEISTHT o [HoaTe o Esfer § shafdiel, Targtet o farieh 09.03.2016 1 THT=reh 1 27.491 TS HfH THU=ITaTg
I TEATANG sl 39 9 Ferhedr-sfeadn W e st fafiee (wfuadfremeiue) st ueh vadie 3t Treass
FT 100% HETIF &, FRT Tareh T AR -H8-FeATsSi R o Frafor 3 SRvT foram S | 3o swarated ofy &
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T I T o FarT o Aife feem-faer o ey feifed g s 2.29,45,55,486.00 T | 36 W fr=m #:td §¢
TH TR BEATANG WH o 3 Hed o ATde HCeeis e uet shatiiel i sarefidl e SATaifed e | <ifoh shafdiel,

TEETEt g H ST TTe | 37T 1T ST fohaT ST @ AU e H W o $6 SE1aL0T o THTe shi el aemiT
T |

27. T=3AT HE-IISHT o agd a8 2016-17 H T TR T HIAehTdl Yo =19 bl 30 HUS &9 & & 37 2017-
18  +ff 3ot € TRt 9w g% offl 31.03.2020 T IO g3 TNAISHT o HTU&T &, 29,99,14,970,00 (2018-19 % forar
16,18,16,861.00 3 2019-20 & fo1 13,80,98,109.00) 3T T =t FHRITSIT fomam 71T |

28. focfig a9 2016-17 9 2017-18 H i UiERT HATET = ShITehRTdT Mt TUMTEAT Sl SFRHTAT TRESHT o dgd to-qef
HITI 2T o 3 o] Tl STIEH o &9 H HAT: 9 FAUS HIT 5 FUS ¥ 71 FoRT 241 30/3/2020 T 01 T3
IS o HTUT STh W11 SIS shi 1|

29. Jaad! A o STHST T STATIHRATTHR IH: VAT S I TE-3I5, fohaT T 2

TH.0E.TT forfta e
femries 30 /8, 2020 freda aeEER T 13 1)
RieReienBeaty
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HIAHRTAT g T
sfvTaTeh whrer ffr ¥
IGECIRERTAS L)

1. HIAHTAT 90 T8 SRerT iy i 7 war sterad 1994 3R 1995 H qAaRT fashed & q8d LTS g
e H fawr o mam | TS o G § EHATe FH A1 I SE@d g IH AT ok AR §H ATTH T BT
foler foram marm | ffr = Torsrar wiora <61 T =, 37,13,794.65 1 qag@R fedish 08/07/2019 1 H3AHTE T

et wiasy iy et & ST fomam T | Stk TSy i siwrert wiasy ffy o6t <= afyr @ s fsa foram
(fafae Trem & qgd geria mm) |

2. e 1= Tiaferlt # =Tt ot ot T2 gt et @ 37 98 SITSIR S=Tierd el i, 37d: $8eh foram deiferd 3iford qear
R R |

3. T 3wrert witrsy fafer oy @ 1w 7.00 % gfd 9 it ot @ sarst f UiT oht UsTed @id H SR o ®9 H ST TR |

. o, T TH. qTATA T forfta AR
. o aerEe T v T JTHUT HHT T
femiem 26 w3, 2020. > >
= B ean) IuTeT =rEt
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HIAHRTAT g T

TR avrert witss Afar &
T Y fevauft

1. SHICTRTAT e =1 T SFTaTe Aforsy fer o1 Uap 3HR1 3 1994 ST 1995 H qHHaRT forehed o qed ILI3Ts Rt %S
# T1oI=T foharm T | FETATE o YAIHGRT H BT W AT sl aWld BT 3t A9 o QI 36 a9 T o1 oy foparm T
| rfer o fersrar wioram T iR 2. 1,67,56,476.59 ! dagaR feie 08/07/2019 i 3T X sierareft wiasy ffer e
T ST TR T | SR TR H & STRrarft stferer ey o o forshar 31T T&d =, 37,13,794.65 o1 TR SHR1erlt wiosy
fer 5 srehran Uit & wamnfsra <t 1E (farferer 3er o = gstiar mm) |

2. HHH USTS BTSRRI FONE (TSI U7 ST 900 THEIH) ST S 98 & @Tve fadis 30.04.2016 T Siae
T . 2,40,00,000/- 3T FIgd SATSH AT TR . 18,84,000/- AR HelTE o STeIS[E TG Fel ST HehT, F&T q o6
LIS, HITHIAT TT =ATH o T T IS TN o T Aleal § ot T €eh o TaT| Heed oS whseaaet
FHIINIM o foreg T e rfrent g 39 =Te, Shidehidr & GHeT ST i for G drsyr st oY 8 @ arfer
Ieh T =gell ST &eh | SIS Tided TR %, 2,40,000,000/- 3 g SIS sht TR %, 18,84,000/- Fod- 0 §
farforer Sem = & W T

3. =ik 1= it H STt oAl ot T2 g el € 31 a8 ST Htierd el Bl 37d: Seehl for=r Heiferd 3iferd Ao
RSB RIS

4, T sigrer wiasy ffy & geeai #1 7.00 % gfd a8 sa<r X fear ST @R |

TH. TH. T TH. FTATS T forfta A
. for TcTee o gm e BT FHR T
2 2020. 2 >
feaiew 26 w3, 2020 vt et :



hITohTdT O ~ITd
TR-3T9TeTT Wierer fAfer

a9 2019 ¥ Farwit s foreror
ot U -7
-1
T’ R wrT™m i fafer - & arater i) T sl & (%)

1| T s e 588,978,582.00 7.70%
2 | s 24-37TEd-18 01-AT4-20 555 5,000,000.00 7.1%
3 |FEE 18-feEe-18 25-54-20 555 5,000,000.00 7.1%
4 | Sfea Mo Sk 03-Sa-19 13-SHa1-20 375 90,000,000.00 7.35%
5 | 3fee st S 07-Sa-19 06-Sa-21 730 74,500,000.00 7.3%
6 |demerug fuds 10-S9a-19 08-Sa1-21 729 67,500,000.00 7.21%
7 | FRSE 11-5rdi-19 19-S[AT3-20 555 9,000,000.00 7.1%
8 |FRIEH 11-5rdi-19 19-S[AT3-20 555 9,000,000.00 7.1%
9 |FmruE 11-5rdi-19 19-S[T3-20 555 5,000,000.00 7.1%
10 | 11-5rdi-19 19-S[AT3-20 555 9,000,000.00 7.1%
11 | Ui de R o 14-5Fa8-19 12-5a-21 729 63,500,000.00 731%
12 | ofiftuee ek 31T Hmd 16-Sa1-19 15-59ai-21 730 12,000,000.00 7.45%
13 | ofifcuee Sk 31T Hmd 17-59a-19 16-5a-21 730 20,000,000.00 7.45%
14 | anfreed s 1w Hmd 18-SaI-18 16-Sa-21 729 30,000,000.00 7.45%
15 | enfrued S i wHmd 21-SHa-19 21-Sa1-20 365 100,000,000.00 7.25%
16 | 3feam aneedis o 22-5a-19 20-SHa-21 729 20,000,000.00 7.35%
17 | 3feam aneefist o 24-Sa-19 24-Sa1-20 365 20,000,000.00 7.33%
18 | 3feam anerefist o 25-Sa-19 25-Sa1-20 365 17,500,000.00 7.28%
19 | sfeam eneedis d 29-Sa-19 29-Sa-20 365 19,000,000.00 7.32%
20 | 3feam eneweis o 04-%TERI-19 02-%GE-21 729 125,000,000.00 7.36%
21 | gfeaa o S 04-AT=-19 04-AT=-20 365 15,000,000.00 7.25
22 | deTer U fiu S 12-A1-19 12-A-21 730 200,000,000.00 7.51%
23 | dere U fiu S 18-AT-19 18-ATE-21 730 50,000,000.00 7.51%
24 | 4T AT SR 04-319-19 02-AT<-20 333 44.000,000.00 7.15%
25 | deTe UE fiu S 09-3T9e-19 09-3T9e-21 730 24,000,000.00 731%
26 | deTe Ug fia S 22-319-19 22-319-20 365 78,000,000.00 731%
27 | USTer IS S 24-319A-19 24-319-20 365 554,000,000.00 7.4%
28 | USTr AYES S 25-319e-19 25-319eA-20 365 338,000,000.00 7.4%
29 | e g o 26-319A-19 26-3T9A-20 365 10,000,000.00 7%
30 | U AT SR 02-73-19 02-73-20 365 20,000,000.00 7.1%
31 | U g fa S 07-73-19 07-H3-20 365 42,000,000.00 7.31%
32 | Hfemmsw 13-15-19 13-15-20 365 70,000,000.00 7.1%
33 | U AT S 23-73-19 09-3TTEd-20 444 7,500,000.00 7.15%
34 | USTE AYES S 04-53-19 04-53-20 365 250,000,000.00 7.3%
35 | USTe 9IS S 10-53-19 10-53-20 365 145,000,000.00 7.3%
36 | oS e fa o 1153-19 11-53-20 365 44,000,000.00 721%
37 | o e fa o 1953-19 19-53-20 365 40,000,000.00 7.15%
38 | 24-93-19 24-53-20 365 225,000,000.00 7.1%
39 | SRR S 24-93-19 10-forr-20 444 100,000,000.00 7.15%
40 | dSTe U g o 02-[TTE-19 02-9[1E-20 365 11,000,000.00 7%
41 | wez o 3T gfea 18-5[TS-19 18-S[T5-20 365 12,000,000.00 7%
42 | o AR o 26-5T3-19 31-sad-21 555 35,000,000.00 7%
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43 | etraSw 01-3TTE-19 | 01-371d-20 365 67,000,000.00 6.9%
44 | g SH 02-3TTEd-19 | 02-37Td-20 365 100,000,000.00 6.9%
45 | USTEAYESE d% 02-3TTEd-19 | 02-37Td-20 365 96,000,000.00 6.8%
46 | g SH 06-3FT-19 | 06-3TTEd-20 365 100,000,000.00 6.9%
47 | Ve FF 3T e 06-3FT-19 | 06-3TTET-20 365 19,900,000.00 6.8%
48 | T oF HTE sfean 06-3TEd-19 | 06-3TTEd-20 365 17,300,000.00 6.8%
49 | T o AT e 06-3T&d-19 | 06-3TTEd-20 365 19,900,000.00 6.8%
50 | ®e2 o AT Sfea 06-3TTE-19 | 06-37T-20 365 19,900,000.00 6.8%
51 | w2 o 3w St 06-3TTE-19 | 06-37T-20 365 19,900,000.00 6.8%
52 | v S ot e 06-3TTE-19 | 06-37T-20 365 19,900,000.00 6.8%
53 | R o 3t e 06-3FT-19 | 06-3TTET-20 365 19,900,000.00 6.8%
54 | w2 o AT e 06-3T&d-19 | 06-3TTEd-20 365 19,900,000.00 6.8%
55 | w2 o AT e 06-3T&d-19 | 06-3TTEd-20 365 19,900,000.00 6.8%
56 | T Sw 07-3TTE-19 | 07-37Td-20 365 3,000,000.00 6.8%
57 | Wz o 3T St 07-3TTE-19 | 07-37Td-20 365 3,000,000.00 6.8%
58 | eAmdEm 14-37T-19 | 14-37TEd-20 365 22,500,000.00 6.9%
59 | sTgSE 19-37TEd-19 | 19-37-20 365 82,000,000.00 6.9%
60 | TZ s AT e 04-Fraer-19 | 04-faamz-20 365 19,900,000.00 6.7%
61 | T o AT e 04-fFaer-19 | 04-faaw-20 365 19,900,000.00 6.7%
62 | T2 o AT S 04-fFaer-19 | 04-faam-20 365 19,900,000.00 6.7%
63 | Tz o AT e 04-fFaer-19 | 04-faara-20 365 19,900,000.00 6.7%
64 | TS 3T e 04-fqare-19 | 04-Frawe-20 365 19,900,000.00 6.7%
65 | Tz s 3T e 04-fare-19 | 04-Frawa-20 365 10,500,000.00 6.7%
66 | ST 01-3FFZR-19 | 01-3F20 | 365 10,000,000.00 6.6%
67 | ¥emAaw 09-3FFZR-19 | 103FFER-20 367 19,900,000.00 6.6%
68 | TasE 09-3TFZS-19 | 9-3FHTR-20 365 10,100,000.00 6.6%
69 | HSTE IS o 15-9@geT-19 | 153720 | 365 44,000,000.00 6.6%
70 | W2 A 3fer 24 -FEE-19 | 015120 69 9,000,000.00 6.4%
71 | g EE 24-3TFT19 | 24-3TFTH-20 365 19,900,000.00 6.6%
72 |femds 24-3FFZ-19 | 24-3TFZST-20 367 19,900,000.00 6.6%
73 | USSR o 25-3FFGM-19 | 25-3AFZ20 | 365 100,000,000.00 6.6%
74 | g SE 28-3TFT-19 | 28-3FFTR-20 365 19,900,000.00 6.6%
75 | e dw 29-@gE-19 | 31-3FER-20 | 368 9,200,000.00 6.6%
76 | femdw 29-3TFZS-19 | 30-3TF-20 367 19,900,000.00 6.6%
77 | femdw 31-3TFEE-19 | 31-3TFER-20 366 19,900,000.00 6.6%
78 | $femA o 31-3FFR-19 | 01-SHa{-20 62 5,100,000.00 6.6%
79 | CHTSATE, IR TG, T ST, SSIeTE-8% aiS 07.11.2017 07.11.2023 | 6 Years | 120,000,000.00 8%
80 | CHSTATS, hIcTehTdT TG, FLeaT T, STSAISE-8% oS 13.11.2017 13.11.2023 | 6 Years |  84,000,000.00 8%
81 | CHIIIATS, FHICTHIAT TGN, LT T, SHAITE-8% (S 24.11.2017 24.11.2023 | 6 Years | 120,000,000.00 8%
82 | CHGIIITS, FICTHIAT TGN, AT T, SHAITS-8% oS 28.11.2017 28.11.2023 | 6 Years |  45,000,000.00 8%
83 THAISTS, FITEHIAT T, JLaT ST, SHafiets-8% aie 30.11.2017 01.12.2023 | 6 Years 25,000,000.00 8%
84 | CHSTSTS, FITHIIT TG, Gl ST, S{TSTSTE-8% oS 04.12.2017 04.12.2023 | 6 Years | 200,000,000.00 8%
85 | UHSIATS, hIcTehTelT TG, Y&l I, S{TSAISE-8% s 11.12.2017 11.12.2023 | 6 Years | 200,000,000.00 8%
86 | UHSIATS, hICTehTT ITET, FL&IT ST, S{TATATE-8% IS 14.12.2017 14.12.2023 | 6 Years | 50,000,000.00 8%
87 | CHIISTS, FHICTHIAT TG, FL&T THHT, SHHATTE-8% (S 15.12.2017 15.12.2023 | 6 Years | 160,000,000.00 8%
88 | HEISATS, I TR, T THIT, SHHATTE-8% (S 18.12.2017 18.12.2023 | 6 Years | 20,000,000.00 8%
89 | U, FHICTEHIAT TG, G T, SSITE-8% 1S 19.12.2017 19.12.2023 | 6 Years | 15,000,000.00 8%
90 THTSATE, FITHIAT TG, LT TTT, SATTE-8% oS 21.12.2017 21.12.2023 | 6 Years 10,000,000.00 8%
91 | uHsiieTTs, ShictenraT ST, TRE ST, SsAieTs-8% i 22.12.2017 22.12.2023 | 6 Years | 200,000,000.00 8%
&A 592,02,78,582.00
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. A 2019-20 % I FRI A, 7 $7,77,30,00,000.00 (T a8 H ¥ 7,23,46,00,000.00) SR foraT T | 31 W,
2020 =1 T T F. 1238,06,21,072.10 T&T | Joad Y 78 TRTE. 1821,02,58,421.30 off | Ffer 3 g € 31.03.2020
o Tl ST it TR F. 4569,88,83,357.71 W |

. T e, YT AR, UTiETie U3 SR A 2019-20 o fTT e iRt Al AT o aerd 36 i @ swm
HITE AR 7. 1376,66,87,262.00 T |(FHart a9 7. 1010,59,62,891.00) T 31.03.2020 T IUANT ¥ 7 Hferet THRT
. 4539,45,25,664.10 % |

. a9 2019-20 SR ATRFETIAT 7T o o1 T8 7.3% i 3T & TS T&W % 86,08,83,725.8 SHI 8T, (Telard! o sh
srterarfear ffer Frast o 8.05% ot &t oft qerm S TMRT . 164,40,39,996.26 o) Wit sfia st e gr foeq ad
2019-20 T GHTTH 9T ST SATS ST E shl TS I I8! oh HTHR & | AR Sfta siir 7 o 31.03.20 79 Eierd st
FURMFEIT €. 12,31,21,93,892.49 fau |

. U RIS Ted | i 31T 6 Tertaed UeH shi Fedsh i T g hl Tlia SHa-wHa T8 an] T areft &
T 9 T ST @ | TS ARt 01.01.2019 & ETTRA 61 78

. O % 30% ST T T ATNETIER G2 o FoTe Sfta siar Frm g Sfe ot W oge! @iet St 2 |

. U o ToRAIRLOT o TR Helg, HHTTIAT bl Ik HaATHIT o TH & S & T hicTehIal To- =16 i 36eh!
siferafet i St 21
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R ITRTAT U =T hERT B

irog s
T Y fevguft

1. @ 2019-20 % AR ff 7 7. 25,97,00,552.00 (GEarT 3% H %, 55,00,00,000.00) Jizrar T mm ffer 2w 31 @,
2020 T 3,29,47,38,315.00 T&T| Yo a8 H 7 TR %.3,50,50,04,403.00 | 58 121 % GST o o1 § 590 o+
I W e HREH R £.573,79,64,940.00 T |

2. a9 2019-20 o SR Site SHT -7 FRT 5370 HETHIRT o 0T T=get FTer o2 shis sorst 3farereh wiifve Tt feharm
T &) ford e =iy 3 8.05% T AW 2019-20 o forw =gt ffer et o samt 2. 26,88,27,256.00 Sraetfeh
®Y ¥ yitehford 1 78 21 (et a9 8.05% ot &T & g1 ot TT £.27,04,49,664.00 o)l Sae s fm g
31.03.2020 T REofd ATAR €.294,36,72,428.64 % Fl SATSI hT T&llap( & T8 8

3. FHATET T 376 a1 FfT 1 @ % G U=t T TRT WA FT G o G2 HIARAT T4 HI 98 TR
Sferdfcl s 31 ST 81 6 TR AT T TS/ < AT A1 AR o 6 Sfore foram Siar 81 9w 2019-20 H St sftar
o g SaTE/Aa FEeTEr % [T %.73,87,93,896.00 F=IE o ared Nfddfd i TE(qEadt a¥ § a8 i
%.61,47,87,355.00 off)| Tifr & G & " & Sia sftwr fom grr =2t o o for i & Soamt 1 18 3
M %.529,75,45,287.00 2

4. SEq TS Fo hl URTE. 8,93,53,766.64 Sore Al 115 81 Sfar AT ST qeiadl o oh AIL-AT TAHH T o6 31 g
AT Fe fere Tt T R

femier 19 73, 2020 wfera aTeTer
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feran Sm@ |

T.2.2

wfadi= ool w1k 3. 313.33 FRIS

T.2.2.1
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BT ATy, TG Bls o, b THR & oo
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Audit Report cum Audit Certificate
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Separate Audit Report of the Comptroller & Auditor General of India on the Accounts
ofKolkata Port Trust, Kolkata for the year ended 31**March 2020.

We have audited the attached Balance Sheets of Kolkata Port Trust (KoPT) and Kolkata Port Trust
Employees’ Gratuity Fund as at 31 March 2020 and the Profit and Loss Accounts/ Revenue Accounts/
Income and Expenditure Accounts for the year ended on that date under Section 19(2) of the Comptroller &
Auditor General’s (Duties, Powers & Conditions of Service) Act, 1971 read with Section 102 (2) of the Major
Port Trusts Act 1963. Further, we have also audited the Balance Sheet of Non-Contributory Provident Fund
(NCPF) as at 31 December 2019 and the Revenue Account for the year ended on that date under the above
mentioned sections. Preparation of these financial statements is the responsibility of the Kolkata Port Trust

Management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

2. This separate Audit Report contains the comments of the Comptroller & Auditor General of India
(CAG) on the accounting treatment only with regard to classification, conformity with the best
accounting practices, accounting standards and disclosure norms, etc. Audit observations on financial
transactions with regard to compliance with the Law, Rules & Regulations (Propriety and Regularity)
and efficiency-cum-performance aspects, etc., if any, are reported through Inspection Reports/CAG’s
Audit Reports separately.

3. We have conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in India. These
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether
the financial statements are free from material misstatements. An audit includes examining, on a test
basis, evidences supporting the amounts and disclosure in the financial statements. An audit also
includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as
well as evaluating the overall presentation of financial statements. We believe that our audit provides

a reasonable basis for our opinion.
4, Based on our audit, we report that:

i We have obtained all the information and explanations, which to the best of our knowledge and
belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit;

ii. The Balance Sheets and Profit and Loss Accounts/ Revenue Accounts/ Income and Expenditure
Accounts dealt with by this report have been drawn up in the format approved by the Government
of India under Section 102 of the Major Port Trusts Act 1963.

iii. In our opinion, proper books of accounts and other relevant records, have been maintained by the
Kolkata Port Trust and Kolkata Port Trust Employees’ Gratuity Fund and Non-Contributory Provident
Fund as required under Section 102(1) of the Major Port Trusts Act 1963 in so far as it appears from
our examination of such books.

iv. We further report regarding Kolkata Port Trust that:
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A Balance Sheet
A.1 Sources of Funds
A.1.1 Capital Reserve: Rs.1547.06 crore

A.1.1.1The above includes Rs. 386.88 crore (Rs. 53.43 crore, Rs. 68.75 crore, Rs. 68.62 crore, Rs. 54.97 crore,
Rs. 77.57 crore and Rs. 63.54 crore relating to 2014-15, 2015-16, 2016-17, 2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-
20 respectively) realised by KoPT as charges from tenants for unauthorised occupation as per Schedule of
Rent. The amount was directly transferred to Capital Reserve by treating the same as Mesne profit (Capital
Receipt) in contravention of Para 2a of the Common Framework for Financial Reporting prepared by S. B.
Billimoria & Co and applicable for KoPT. However, compensation charges are realised as per Schedule of Rent
notified by Tariff Authority for Major Ports (TAMP) and therefore, cannot be treated as capital receipt.

Thus, accounting of compensation charges as capital receipts has resulted in overstatement of Capital
Reserve by Rs.386.88 crore and understatement of surplus for the year by Rs. 63.54 crore and Rs. 323.34
crore for prior periods.

Similar comment is being included in the SAR since 2016-17, but no corrective action has
been taken.

A.1.2Statutory Reserves (Schedule 1): Rs. 985.98 crore

A.1.2.1As per accounting manual, the word ‘Fund’ in relation to any reserve was to be used only when such
Reserve was represented by a specified investment. However, balances of following Funds as on 31 March,
2020, vis-a-vis amount of specified investments made thereagainst showed a total shortfall of Rs. 8.64 crore.
Thus, the requirement of matching investment in respect of the funds was not fulfilled.

(Rs. In crore)

Sl. No. Name of the Fund Fund Liability Investment Difference
1. Replacement, Rehabilitation and 469.21 466.00 3.21
Modernisation of Capital Assets
2. Development, Repayment of Loans and 468.89 463.46 5.43
Contingencies Fund
Total 938.10 929.46 8.64

Similar comment was included in the SAR since 2014-15 but no action has been taken.

A.1.2.2As per accounting manual, the word ‘Fund’ in relation to any reserve was to be used only when such
Reserve was represented by a specified investment. However, balances of following Funds as on 31 March
2020 vis-a-vis amount of specified investments and bank balances there against showed a total shortfall of
Rs. 42.38 crore. Thus, the requirements of matching investment in respect of the funds were not fulfilled.

(Rs. In crore)

Sl. No. Name of the Fund Fund Liability | Investment | In Respective Bank A/c Difference

1. Kolkata Port Trust Employees 411.88 370.36 0.0017 41.52
Superannuation Fund
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Sl. No. Name of the Fund Fund Liability [ Investment | In Respective Bank A/c Difference
2. Retirement Medical Benefit Fund 7.65 0.0002 0.86
Total 419.53 377.15 0.0019 42.38

A.2 Application of Funds:
Fixed/Capital Assets (Schedule 2)
A.2.1 Land Freehold:

A.2.1.1 The above included amounts pertaining to sale of land of Kolkata Terminal comprising of GR Jetty |
& BISN and GR Jetty Il permanently transferred by KoPT to Inland Waterways Authority of India (IWAI) which
were handed over on 30.10.2018. However, during scrutiny of records, it was noticed that the above land

was not removed from the Fixed Assets Register.

This has resulted in overstatement of Land and overstatement of Reserve and surplus by the same

amount. However, the value of the land sold was not found on records.

Similar comment is being included in the SAR since 2018-19, but no corrective action has been
taken.

A.2.2Capital Work In Progress: Rs.313.33 crore

A.2.2.1The above includes 13 non-plan capital works-in-progress amounting to Rs.4.30 crore
(Annexure-A) which were not capitalized since last year due to lack of completion certificate. For the
above works, a total payment of Rs.7.83 crore was made, out of which Rs.3.53 crore was capitalized
last year and the remaining amount of Rs.4.30 crore was shown as CWIP. The same amount is still being
shown as CWIP in the current year due to non-submission of completion certificate from the respective
divisions.

Thus, non-capitalization of the above works has resulted in understatement of fixed assets and overstatement
of Capital work-in-progress by Rs.4.30 crore. As the date of completion of the above works is still not known,
the understatement of depreciation could not be ascertained by audit.

A.2.2.2Capital Work in Progress included Rs.17.32 crore towards Capital Dredging over Jiggerkhali
Flat since long in Haldia Dock Complex. The said work-in-progress was transferred by Kolkata Dock
System during 2001-02 but the same was not capitalised due to lack of documents like ‘Completion
Certificate’, ‘Copy of Final Bill’ etc. As no records/ documents regarding the nature of the expenditure
were available, the amount should have been charged off to Profit & Loss Account. Non-charging of this
amount has resulted in overstatement of CWIP by Rs. 17.32 crore and overstatement of surplus by the
same amount.

Similar comment is being included in the SAR since 2013-14, but no corrective action has been taken.
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A.3Current Assets, Loans and Advances

A.3.1 Sundry Debtors: Rs. 2588.54 crore

A.3.1.1The above include debtors having dues for more than six years. As per the Common Framework of
Financial Reporting for Ports, a provision for bad and doubtful debts should be created and deducted from
Sundry Debtors. Since the age-wise details of Sundry debtors as on March 2020 was not furnished, audit has
considered age-wise details of the Sundry debtors as of March 2019. This includes dues of Rs. 210.14crore

for more than six years as per details given below:

Sl. No. Particulars Amount (Rs. in crore)
1. Marine Dues 15.47
2. Cargo charges and Vessel Charges 18.87
3. Electricity Charges 5.57
4, Estate Rental from the parties 97.32
5. Accumulated Compensation Charges 9.36
6. Consolidated Fibres and Chemicals Limited 0.98
7. Government Parties 30.99
8. Private Parties 29.29
9, Unadjusted POL Advance A/c CMM 2.29

Total 210.14

Note: - The above amount was taken as same from last year’s comment due to non-furnishing of required

documents/records by the Management during the course of finance audit of KoPT for the year 2019-20.

As the above debtors are due for more than six years, the provision for doubtful debts may be provided
based on the Common Framework of Financial reporting. Thus, non-provision for doubtful debts of the
above amount resulted in overstatement of Sundry debtors and understatement of Provision for doubtful
debt by Rs. 210.14 crore.

Similar comment was included in the SAR since 2014-15 but no corrective action has since been taken.

A.3.1.2As per Common Framework for Financial Reporting for Major Port Trusts approved by Government of
India, age-wise analysis of the sundry debtors (i.e. outstanding for more than 6 months and less than 6 months)
should also be disclosed in the annual accounts. This was not done in the accounts for the year 2019-20.

Similar comment is being included in the SAR since 2012-13, but no corrective action has been taken.
A.3.2 Loans and Advances: Rs.710.29 crore
A.3.2.1 Advances recoverable in cash or kind: Rs. 526.95 crore

In the year 1990 Kolkata Port Trust (KoPT) engaged M/s. Zanen Verstoep (ZV) (presently known as M/s.
Boskalis) for dredging works in Haldia Fairway Development Project (HFDP). As M/s. ZV failed to carry out
any dredging work, the contract was terminated by KoPT in 1993. KoPT could neither recover anything nor
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take any action against the contractor till date. KoPT is still showing Rs. 0.96 crore as recoverable from ZV in
its accounts. Asthe case is very old and the chance of recovery is very remote, the same was to be provided
for in the accounts.

Non-provisioning of the same has resulted in overstatement of recoverable Advances in cash or in kind or the

value to be received as well as understatement of loss by Rs.0.96 crore.

Comment on this is being included in the SAR since 2017-18 but no corrective action has been taken.
B. Profit & Loss Account

B.1.1Premium on Leased Land (Current year): Rs. 15.44 crore

B.1.1.1.The Significant Accounting Policies relating to premium of lease land was changed during the financial
year 2018-19. The changed accounting policy states that the premium received on lease of land from long
term Lessee has been amortised over the term of lease period through profit & loss account. The earlier
accounting policy relating to premium of lease land stated that the premium received on lease of land from
long term Lessee has been amortised over the term of lease period as per Common Framework for Financial
Reporting.

The Common Framework for Financial Reporting has specified that the premium on leased land should be

amortised equally throughout the lease period.

Prior to the financial year 2018-19, the premium of lease land was amortised equally by taking the current year
premium as the income of the year and the remaining amount was transferred to Deferred Revenue income in

the Source of Fund of the Balance Sheet and the same was amortised equally for the remaining period of lease.

After the financial year 2018-19, the premium of the land was taken fully as the income of the current year.

The same was again transferred to Deferred Revenue Income after deducting the current year premium.

The modified accounting policy on the premium of land was contrary to the Common Framework for
Financial Reporting. The same also violated the GenerallyAccepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) - Principle
of Periodicity — under whichthe revenue should be divided by its relevant periods. Further the Land Policy
Guideline specified that the lease land can be terminated by both the parties’ i.e. lessee or lessor at any time
with prior submission of notice. In such termination of lease, the premium needs to be refunded by KoPT on
proportionate basis. Thus, due to possibility of refund of premium of lease in future, considering the whole

premium as an income in the current year was not proper.

Such manner of considering the lease premium as income of the current year instead of amortising the lease
premium as income throughout the period of lease has resulted in overstatement of surplus by Rs.15.06
crore (Annexure-B).

B.2.1 Expenditure: Rs. 1647.72 crore

B.2.1.1 Depreciation:
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The above includes an amount of Rs. 1.65 crore pertaining to depreciation charged by Kolkata Dock System
(KDS-KoPT)(Annexure-C) and Rs. 0.45 crore pertaining to depreciation charged by Haldia Dock System (HDC-
KoPT) (Annexure-C)on assets purchased during 2019-20. KoPT charged the depreciation on assets for the
whole year irrespective of the date of commencement of usage for any individual asset. However, it was seen

that KoPT neither has any enabling policy for doing so nor does it provide any disclosure.

It was also seen that as per Schedule Il of the Companies Act 2013, during the financial year, for any addition
to assets, depreciation has to be calculated on a pro rata basis from the date of such addition.

Hence, during 2019-20, KDS charged excess depreciation of Rs. 0.86 crore and HDC charged excess
depreciation of Rs. 0.26 crore which has resulted in overstatement of depreciation as well as understatement

of net assets by Rs. 1.12 crore with consequent understatement of surplus by the same amount.
Similar comment is being included in the SAR since 2018-19, but no corrective action has been taken.
C.GENERAL- Notes on Account

C.1 Action Taken Note

Kolkata Port Trust, Kolkata has incurred expenditure of Rs. 1.66 crore towards Corporate Social Responsibility
(CSR) for the FY 2019-20 under the head Finance and Miscellaneous Expenses-Others. However, the same
was not disclosed in the Notes of Account of KoPT. As per the direction issued by Ministry of Shipping dated
14 June 2013, disclosure of all CSR activities undertaken by the organisation on their official website and in

their Annual Report was mandatory.

Further, the expenditure related to CSR was approved through Board of Trustee in absence of constitution

of the CSR Committee, which was pending. These aspects also need to be disclosed in the Notes of Account.

C.2The correctness of the bank balance as mentioned above could not be verified as no Bank Reconciliation
Statement (BRS) was prepared since March 2020. However, based on BRS prepared upto February 2020, the

following observations are made:

SI. Nos. Bank Particulars Amount (Rs.) Pending Since
1 Corporation | Amount debited by bank but not 90,99,397.38 | Since last year i.e
bank recorded in cash book 2018-19
2. State Bank of | Amount credited by bank but not 93,22,006.00 | Since last year i.e
India recorded in the Cash book 2018-19
Amount credited by bank but not 4,47,192.00 | Since last vyear i.e
taken in the cash book 2018-19
di Cheque issue but not presented for 8,79,350.00 | Since last vyear i.e
Indian payment 2018-19
3. Overseas - - .
bank Amount debited by bank but not| 2,40,49,590.00|Since last vyear i.e
recorded in cash book 2018-19
Short amount credited by bank on 1,00,493.00 [ Since last year i.e
account of remittance 2018-19
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SI. Nos. Bank Particulars Amount (Rs.) Pending Since

Total 4,38,98,028.38

As seen from the above table it was observed that the above amounts were not reconciled since 2018-19

and thus the above amount was not reflected in the bank balance of Kolkata Dock System.

C3

Sundry Debtors included Rs.553.49 crore on account of claim towards Dredging and River Maintenance
from 1999-2000 to 2011-12 which was disallowed by Government audit against which KoPT had
approached the Central Government under section 105 of the MPT (Major Ports Trust) Act 1963 (with
reference to Note no. 18). However, as the claim has become very old and the possibility of realizing

the same is very remote, suitable provision for the same needed to be made in the accounts.

Such non-provision against old outstanding dues which have become doubtful with regard to recovery
has resulted in overstatement of Sundry Debtors as well as understatement of Provision for Bad and
Doubtful Debts by Rs.553.49 crore.

Management Letter: Deficiencies which have not beenincluded in the Audit Report have been brought
to the notice of Kolkata Port Trust through a management letter issued separately for remedial/

corrective action.

V. Subject to our observations in the preceding paragraphs, we report that the Balance Sheet and

Profit and Loss Account dealt with by this report are in agreement with the books of accounts.

vi. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us,
the said financial statements read together with the Accounting Policies and Notes on Accounts,
and subject to the significant matters stated above and other matters mentioned in Annexure-I
of this Audit Report give a true and fair view in conformity with accounting principles generally

accepted in India.

a. In so far as it relates to the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the Kolkata Port Trust,
Kolkata as at 31 March, 2020; and

b. Inso faras it relates to Profit and Loss Account, of the deficit for the year ended on that date.

vii. A review of accounts showing the summarized financial results of the Kolkata Port Trust, Kolkata
for the last three years ended 31 March, 2020 is given in Annexure-Il to this Audit Report.

Place: Kolkata
Date: 07.12.2020 Sd/-

(Suparna Deb)
Director General of Audit (Mines),
Kolkata
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ANNEXURE — | TO AUDIT REPORT

1. Adequacy of Internal Audit System:

There was neither any internal Audit wing in Haldia Dock Complex - KoPT, Haldia nor was internal
audit work outsourced.

2. Adequacy of Internal Control System

a)
b)
c)

d)
e)
f)
g)
h)

There is no regular system of accounting for liability on accrual basis (LTC/Leave Encashment).

There is no system of reconciliation between Priced Stores Ledger and Financial Ledger.

There is no system of obtaining balance confirmation from Sundry Debtors, which is essential for
monitoring and control over recovery of dues.

Grants-in-aid Register was not maintained.

There is no Age-wise analysis of Sundry Debtors (Govt. — Others)

There is no Age-wise analysis of Sundry Debtors (Non-Govt. — Others)

There is no Age-wise analysis of Electricity Dues

There is no Age-wise analysis of Estate/Land dues

3. System of Physical Verification of Fixed Assets

There is no system of periodical physical verification of fixed assets.

4. System of Physical Verification of Inventory

Physical verification of inventory as on 31 March 2020 was not done due to COVID-19 outbreak, which
resulted in a nationwide lockdown.

5. Adequacy of Accounting Software

a.

KoPT uses an accounting and billing software developed by NIC. However, there was no manual or
guide available.

Management attributed certain deficiencies such asincorrect calculation of depreciation to shortcoming
in accounting software.

Management was unable to assign a “view only” access to the software for Audit.

There was no system of supervision and approval by next higher authority of posting of entries in the
Accounting system.

Posting of revenue receipts from bills were not automatic and required human intervention for posting
of journals.

While confirming the above facts, KoPT’s comments, if any, may be furnished to audit.

6. Regularities in payment of Statutory Dues

According to the reports of KoPT undisputed statutory dues including Provident Fund, Income Tax, Goods
& Service Tax, Customs Duty, Cess and other statutory dues have been generally regularly deposited with

the appropriate authorities.

Sd/-
(Tanya Singh)
Director
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ANNEXURE -1l TO AUDIT REPORT

REVIEW OF ACCOUNTS OF KOLKATA PORT TRUST FOR THE YEAR ENDED
315"MARCH, 2020 BY THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA

Note: This review of Accounts has been prepared without taking into account the audit observations/

comments contained in the Audit Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India
1.

INTRODUCTION:

The audit of accounts of the Kolkata Port Trust was conducted under Section 19(2) of the Comptroller
and Auditor General’s (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971 read with Section 102 of

Major Port Trust Act, 1963.
FINANCIAL POSITION:

The financial position of the Port Trust under broad headings for the last three year ending 31.03.2020 was as follows:

(X in crore)
Particulars 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18

A. LIABILITIES
(i) Capital Reserves® 2533.04 2725.37 2452.55
(i) Other Reserves® 0.19 0.19 0.19
(iii) Borrowings

a Inter-corporate loan Nil Nil Nil

b Capital debts Nil Nil Nil

¢ Institutional debts Nil Nil Nil

d Govt. of India Loan Nil Nil Nil
(iv) Current Liabilities and Provisions 3159.31 2879.10 2712.67
(v) Other Liabilities, Pension fund, etc ¢ 1055.64 1213.87 1176.83
B. ASSETS
(i) Fixed Assets (Gross Block) 1740.61 1628.84 1590.39
(ii) Less: Depreciation 824.78 784.14 775.38
(iii) Net Fixed Assets 915.83 844.70 815.01
(iv) Capital Work-in-Progress 313.33 215.93 137.55
(v) Capitalized Debt Charges NIL NIL NIL
(vi) Investments 1377.93 1549.44 1604.91
(vii) Current Assets, Loans & Advances 3990.66 3711.24 3364.11
(viii)  Deferred Revenue Expenditure NIL NIL NIL
C. Working Capital ¢ 831.35 832.14 651.44
D. Net Worth ® (-)301.92| (-)648.70 (-)572.14
E. Capital Employed f 1747.18 1676.84 1466.45
F. Return on Capital Employed & 4.72% 3.88% | (-)11.25%
G. Capital Employed including Capital Work in Progress an Capitalised Debt 2060.51 1892.77 1604.00
Charges
H. Return on Capital Employed including Capital Work-in-Progress and 4.01% 3.44% | (-)10.28%
Capitalised debt Charges.




Capital Reserves include Replacement, Rehabilitation, Modernisation of Capital Assets Fund;

Development, Repayment of Loans & Contingencies Fund, Escrow Account and Capital Reserve.
. Other Reserves include General Reserve and Employees Welfare fund.
Other Liabilities include General Sinking Fund, Deferred Revenue Income and Other long-term liabilities.

. Working Capital represents the difference between Current Assets, Loans & Advances and Current
Liabilities & Provisions.

Net Worth represents Free reserves (General Reserves) minus accumulated losses and Misc. Expenses
(Deferred revenue expenses).

Capital employed represents Net Fixed block and net working capital.

Return on capital employed represents percentage of Net Surplus (before Provision of Tax) to Capital
Employed.
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3. WORKING RESULTS:

The working results of the Kolkata Port Trust for the last three years ending on 315 March 2020 are summarized

below. (X in crore)
Particulars 2019-20 | 2018-19 | 2017-18
(a) Revenue
i. Operating income 2443.87 | 2548.62 | 2313.73
ii. Non-Operating income 157.78 91.43 347.29
Total income 2601.65| 2640.05| 2661.02
(a) Expenditure
i.  Operating expenditure 1647.72 | 1651.11| 1532.32
ii. Non-Operating expenditure including provision for tax 929.39 923.81( 1293.62
Total expenditure 2577.11| 2574.92| 2825.94
(b) Net Profit/Loss before Tax 82.54 65.13 | (-)164.92
(c) Net-Profit/Loss before appropriation 24.54 31.63 | (-)164.92
Less: Mandatory Appropriations/ Transfers to Reserve Funds
i. Replacement Rehabilitation and Modernization of Capital Assets Fund (RRMCA) NIL NIL NIL
ii. Development, Repayment of Loans and Contingencies Fund (DRLC) NIL NIL NIL
iii.  Capital Reserve NIL NIL NIL
iv.  Escrow Fund (E.F) NIL NIL NIL
v. Superannuation Fund of KoPT (KSF) NIL NIL NIL
vi. Transferred to Deferred Revenue income on account of Upfront Premium 14.80 108.19 NIL
(d) Surplus/deficit transferred to General Reserve NIL NIL NIL
Percentage of net surplus (before tax) /deficit to
i Operating income 3.38% 2.56% | (-)7.13%
ii. Net Fixed Assets 9.01% 7.71% | (-)20.24%

* Figures represent netting of appropriations of respective funds.

* Net Profit after Tax: Rs. 24.54 crore, Add: Appropriation Rs. 337.05 crore (Withdrawn from Replacement
Rehabilitation and Modernization of Capital Assets Fund (RRMCA))

4. Ratio Analysis (Liquidity and Solvency)

4.1 The percentage of Current Assets to Current Liabilities was 124.01, 128.90 and 126.31 during the
years 2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-20 respectively.

4.2 The percentage of Quick Assets to Current Liabilities was 104.68, 105.01 and 103.28 during the years
2017-18,2018-19 and 2019-20 respectively. Quick assets represent Current Assets minus inventories.

4.3 Percentage of Sundry Debtors to operating income was 94.06, 95.35 and 105.92 during the years
2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-20 respectively.

4.4 Debt to Reserve ratio was 0.00 since 2015-16. Here reserves represent Capital Reserves and Other

Reserves.

Sd/-

(Tanya Singh)
Director






KOLKATA PORT TRUST
Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2020

Particulars

As at 31st March,2020

As at 31st March,2019

I. SOURCES OF FUNDS

1. RESERVES & SURPLUS (Schedule - 1)
A. CAPITAL RESERVE

B. REVENUE RESERVES

i) General Reserve

ii) Employees’ Welfare Fund

C. STATUTORY RESERVES

i. Replacement, Rehabilitation &

Modernisation of Capital Assets
Fund

ii Development, Repayment of Loans

and Contingencies Fund
iii. Escrow Account Fund
2. LOAN FUNDS
A. GOVERNMENT LOANS
4. OTHER LONG TERM LIABILITIES
i) Kolkata Port Trust Employees
Superannuation Fund
ii) Retirement Medical Benefit Fund

5. Deferred Revenue Income

6. Deferred Tax Liability (Net)

g g

% g

15,47,05,89,546.39

19,89,999.00

19,89,999.00

4,69,21,23,955.96

4,68,88,66,488.04

47,88,04,835.09

14,83,51,61,725.74

19,89,999.00
19,89,999.00

7,56,70,73,669.82

4,40,35,65,248.00

44,78,77,049.72

9,85,97,95,279.09

4,11,88,14,377.65

7,64,73,195.57

12,41,85,15,967.54

4,56,86,90,148.80

7,05,46,256.43

4,19,52,87,573.22
6,36,11,42,695.26

1,51,47,77,053.96

4,63,92,36,405.23
7,49,94,25,825.38

1,51,47,77,053.96

SOURCES OF FUND

37,40,35,82,146.92

40,90,91,06,976.85




Particulars

As at 31st March,2020

As at 31st March,2019

Il. APPLICATION OF FUNDS

1. FIXED/ CAPITAL ASSETS

a. Distingusing between expenditure on :
(i) Land (Free Hold)
(ii) Land (Lease Hold)

b) Capital Dredging

¢) Building, Sheds and other Structures

d) Wharves, Roads,Boundaries

e) Floatilla and Floating Craft

f) Railway and Rolling Stock

g) Dock, Sea-walls, Piers and

Navigational Aids

h) Crane and Vehicles

i) Plant and Machinery

j) Installations for water, Electricity,
telecommunication and Fire fighting

k) Furniture & Fittings

3

3

3

T

31,15,94,577.79
6,28,89,771.62
57,05,41,169.16
74,16,12,458.06
3,19,88,64,234.96
6,82,42,759.54
1,13,35,45,099.04
1,81,59,86,440.81

21,72,60,781.01
60,43,55,427.30

39,89,53,413.58

1,92,25,911.30

31,15,94,577.79
6,35,88,546.85
57,53,33,734.01
69,26,46,017.73
2,84,59,64,807.93
10,61,06,481.64
68,40,36,532.64
1,86,88,01,781.02
25,14,02,759.40
65,02,13,565.20
37,00,77,819.92

1,36,46,983.76

I) Office Equipments, Machine and Tools 1,52,58,229.18 1,35,83,894.27

9,15,83,30,273.35 8,44,69,97,502.16
b. Capital Works in Progress 3,13,33,36,020.10 2,15,92,95,822.91
TOTAL FIXED/CAPITAL ASSETS 12,29,16,66,293.45 10,60,62,93,325.07
2. INVESTMENTS (Schedule - 4)
Kolkata Port Employees’ Superannuation Fund | 3,70,35,69,987.00 3,09,13,00,000.00
Replacement, Rehabilitation & 4,65,99,29,000.00 7,33,40,00,000.00
Modernisationof Capital Assets Fund
Development, Repayment of Loans & 4,63,46,36,115.00 4,36,39,69,550.00
Contingencies Fund
Escrow Account Fund 47,99,78,000.00 45,00,00,000.00
Retirement Medical Benefit Fund 6,79,37,260.00 6,28,32,084.00
Employees Welfare Fund 19,19,583.00 9,90,000.00

13,54,79,69,945.00 15,30,30,91,634.00
INVESTMENT AGAINST EQUITY CAPITAL -

Kolkata River Front Development (P) Ltd. 50,000.00 50,000.00

Indian Port Rail Corporation Ltd.
Bhor Sagar Port Ltd.

Calcutta Haldia Road

Kolkata Port Accretion Ltd.

10,80,00,000.00
7,32,60,000.00

5,00,00,000.00

10,80,00,000.00
7,32,60,000.00

1,00,00,000.00

TOTAL INVESTMENTS

13,77,92,79,945.00

15,49,44,01,634.00




Particulars As at 31st March,2020 As at 31st March,2019
3. CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS AND ADVANCES £4 £4 £4 £4
A. Current Assets
(i) Interest Accrued on Investments 84,42,99,772.88 78,48,56,517.14
(ii) Inventories 41,04,74,070.75 47,04,87,100.49

Less: Provision for Store Adjustment

(iii) Sundry Debtors :

(a) Government dues

(i) Re-imbursement of cost towards
dredging and River Maintenance
(ii) Others

(b) Non Government Dues
i) Other dues

Debts consider good and fully secured

Debts consider good but not fully secured

Debts consider doubtful or bad
(iv) Cash & Bank Balances (Schedule-3)
Cash balance in hand
Bank balances:
General Account
Purchase of Annuity
Court Order & Letter of Credit
Bank Balance of Pension Holder
Debenture Holder’s A/c

KoPT Employees’ Superannuation Fund

KoPT Replacement, Rehabilitation &
Modernisation of Capital assets Fund
Development, Repayment of Loan &
Contingenries Fund

Retitement Medical Benefit Fund

B. Loans & Advances

(i) Advances and loans to ports

(ii) Advances recoverable in cash or
in kind of the value to be received

(iii) Advance Fringe Benefit Tax

iv) Advance Income Tax

iv) Deposits
v) Others

P

Less: Advances considered doubtful
of the above loans and advances
(a) Fully Secured
(b) Unsecured, Considered Good

23,52,70,289.80

14,36,74,42,267.17

6,76,42,07,238.34

4,75,37,75,969.08

25,88,54,25,474.59

24,02,639.73

5,41,67,91,904.78
37,58,76,545.00
10,36,41,138.30
31,162.90
16,823.10
47,434.05

21,523.78

2,055.70

iii) Balances with customs, Port Trusts etc.

5,26,95,31,550.34

1,80,27,611.00
1,69,11,56,864.00
46,07,174.08
16,27,236.08
13,21,25,399.38

7,11,70,75,834.88
1,42,19,411.38

6,98,49,50,435.50
11,79,05,988.00

17,52,03,780.95

25,88,54,25,474.59

5,89,88,31,227.34

7,10,28,56,423.50

22,98,36,914.80

12,95,84,42,267.17

6,69,82,43,842.97

4,64,39,81,813.33

24,30,06,67,923.47

2,70,712.63

4,65,71,08,755.76
30,52,22,244.25
18,50,43,369.96
31,811.90
17,295.10
47,670.05

21,854.18

3,845.70

5,37,09,29,287.38

1,80,27,611.00
1,14,43,32,454.00
46,07,174.08
16,27,236.08
11,31,74,394.64

6,65,26,98,157.18
1,42,19,411.38

6,53,95,23,762.54
9,89,54,983.26

24,06,50,185.69

24,30,06,67,923.47

5,14,77,67,559.53

6,63,84,78,745.80

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

39,90,66,16,679.26

37,11,24,20,931.63




Particulars

As at 31st March,2020

As at 31st March,2019

LESS : CURRENT LIABILITIES AND
PROVISIONS
a. CURRENT LIABILITIES
(i) Acceptances
(ii) Sundry Creditors
Unadjusted Sale proceeds of :
Unclaimed goods

Surplus Matetials

Miscellaneous creditors and credit
balances other than interest on port’s
specific investments

Demurrage payable to Railways

Statutory Payments

Liabilities towards Capital Expenses

Others

Miscellaneous creditors and credit balances -
Interest on port’s specific investments
Deposits from Marchents,
Contractors & Others
Cash

Securities

Less: Securities at face value held
against deposits from marchents,
contractors and others

(iii) Amounts due to ports for services

(iv) Advance payments and unexpired

discounts for the portion for which
value has still to be given.

(v) Claim for Dredging Subsidy

(vi) Claim for Royalty on BOT Income

(vii) Accrued Dredging Liability

(viii) Accrued Liabilities for Installation of VTMS

(ix) Other liability

3

3

3

3

68,01,43,873.00

98,07,84,307.89

25,10,57,169.92

7,07,04,06,409.39

5,09,61,29,400.52
58,64,600.00

5,10,19,94,000.52
58,64,600.00

8,98,23,91,760.20

5,09,61,29,400.52

10,97,59,27,995.49
1,88,79,19,494.00
17,17,18,327.00
88,93,12,674.11

65,28,51,544.00

1,07,30,89,556.86

20,38,03,513.52

5,81,87,64,146.90

4,65,56,29,443.96
58,64,600.00

4,66,14,94,043.96
58,64,600.00

7,74,85,08,761.28

4,65,56,29,443.96

9,56,69,27,995.49
1,88,79,49,812.00
19,61,44,163.00
91,94,05,616.37




Particulars

As at 31st March,2020

As at 31st March,2019

B. PROVISIONS

(i) Salary & Wage, Miscellaneous Bills payable
(ii) Pension holders Account

(iii) Provision for Arrear Salary & Pension
(iv) Provision for Purchase of Annuity

(v) Provision for Income Tax

(vi) Provision for Fringe Benefit Tax

3

3

3

3

1,06,63,76,805.82
10,36,41,138.30
80,81,15,426.00
1,59,29,37,879.00
1,86,68,492.00

3,58,97,39,741.12

1,60,10,68,990.12
18,50,43,370.56
99,87,36,938.00
1,01,29,37,879.00
1,86,68,492.00

3,81,64,55,669.68

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 31,59,31,39,392.44 28,79,10,21,461.78
NET CURRENT ASSETS 8,31,34,77,286.82 8,32,13,99,469.85
FIXED/CAPITAL ASSETS 12,29,16,66,293.45 10,60,62,93,325.07
INVESTMENTS 13,77,92,79,945.00 15,49,44,01,634.00
DEBIT BALANCES OF PROFIT & LOSS A/C 3,01,91,58,621.65 6,48,70,12,547.93
APPLICATION OF FUNDS 37,40,35,82,146.92 40,90,91,06,976.85
Notes: 3
1. Claims against the KoPT not acknowledged as debts:
A. Demand of Income Tax:
Demand of Income Tax for the Financial Year 2014-15 28,31,48,720.00
Demand of Income Tax for the Financial Year 2015-16 18,71,33,062.00
Demand of Income Tax for the Financial Year 2016-17 1,53,24,24,025.00
Total Demand of Income Tax: 2,00,27,05,807.00
B. Demand of service Tax: 8,82,04,431.00
C. Demand of Sales Tax: 6,15,18,474.00
D. Value Added Tax: 1,31,24,149.00
E. Others: Arbitration and Court Cases
(a) Bharat Kolkata Container Terminal Rs. 1900.00 lakhs
(b) DCPL Rs. 184.76 lakhs
(c) ('_I'n\l\j”l_rll-';egan;:F(,)Tr\al Logistic Limited Rs. 232.43 Lakh
(d) Haldia Bulk Terminals Pvt.Ltd &KoPT Rs. 42853.00 Lakh
(e) Jindal ITF Limited & KoPT Rs. 65063.00 Lakh
(f) South Eastern Railway & KoPT Rs. 6,238.00 Lakh
(g)Universal Seaport Pvt. Ltd & KoPT Rs. 805.92 Lakh
(h)GPT Infra Projects Ltd. & KoPT Rs. 55.43 Lakh
(i)Tata Steel Ltd. & KoPT Rs. 20515.88 Lakh
M.S.Ray Vinit Kumar
Dated the 30th May,2020 Financial Adviser & Chairman

Chief Accounts Officer
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KOLKATA PORT TRUST

RESERVE AND SURPLUS
Schedule - 1
Schedule to Balance Sheet as at March 31,2020 Capital Reserve General Reserve Employees’ Welfare Fund
4 4 3

Balance - 1st April, 2019
Add: Transfer from Profit & Loss Account:
Add: Transfer from Profit & Loss Appropriation A/c:
Add: Compensation Charges Credited
Add: Sale of Land
Add: Transfer from General Reserve
Add: Transfer from revenue surplus:
Interest on Investments:
Accrued Interest
(a) Replacement, Rehabilitation & Modernisation of
Capital Assets Fund
(b) Development, Repayment of Loans &
Contingencies Fund
(c) Superannuation Fund
(d) Escrow Account Fund
Contribution made by the Retired Employee
on account of medical treatment
Adjustment for Pension Contribution and others
Profit on Sale of Capital Assets
Miscellaneous Receipts

14,83,51,61,725.74

63,54,27,820.65

19,89,999.00

59,403.00

5,20,597.00

63,54,27,820.65

5,80,000.00

15,47,05,89,546.39

25,69,999.00

Less: Transfer to :
General Reserve Fund
Contribution to LIC maintained
Superannuation Fund & Gratuity Fund
Profit & Loss Appropriation Account
Accrued interest written back
Escrow Fund Account

Bank Charges - -
Miscellaneous Expenditure - 5,80,000.00
Adjustment for Pension Contribution and others
- 5,80,000.00
Balance - 31, March, 2020 15,47,05,89,546.39 19,89,999.00
M.S.Ray Vinit Kumar
Dated the 30th May,2020 Financial Adviser & Chairman

Chief Accounts Officer
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KOLKATA PORT TRUST

RESERVE AND SURPLUS
Schedule - 1A
Repayment, Development,
Schedule to Balance Sheet as at March 31,2020 Rehablll'ta‘a'on & Repayme.nt of Lgans Escrow Account Fund
Modernisation of & Contingencies
Capital Assets Fund Fund
3 3 4
Balance - 1st April, 2019 7,56,70,73,669.82 4,40,35,65,248.00 44,78,77,049.72
Add: Transfer from Profit & Loss Account: - - -
Add: Transfer from Profit & Loss Appropriation A/c: - - -
Add: Compensation Charges Credited - - -
Add: Sale of Land - - -
Add: Transfer from General Reserve - - -
Add: Transfer from revenue surplus: - - -
Interest on Investments: 31,36,71,244.48 13,64,08,635.08 2,64,06,498.08
Accrued Interest 18,18,49,466.66 14,88,92,935.36 45,21,287.29
Transfer from: - -
(a) Replacement, Rehabilitation & Modernisation of - - -
Capital Assets Fund
(b) Development, Repayment of Loans & - - -
Contingencies Fund
(c) Escrow Account Fund - - -
Contribution made by the Retired Employee - - -
on account of medical treatment
Adjustment for Pension Contribution and others
Profit on Sale of Capital Assets - - -
Miscellaneous Receipts - - -
49,55,20,711.14 28,53,01,570.44 3,09,27,785.37
8,06,25,94,380.96 4,68,88,66,818.44 47,88,04,835.09
Less: Transfer to :
General Reserve Fund 3,37,04,70,189.00 - -
Contribution to LIC maintained - - -
Superannuation Fund & Gratuity Fund
Profit & Loss Appropriation Account - - -
Accrued interest written back - - -
Escrow Fund Account - -
Bank Charges 236.00 330.40 -
Miscellaneous Expenditure - - -
Adjustment for Pension Contribution and others
3,37,04,70,425.00 330.40 -
Balance - 31, March, 2020 4,69,21,23,955.96 4,68,88,66,488.04 47,88,04,835.09
M.S.Ray Vinit Kumar
Dated the 30th May,2020 Financial Adviser & Chairman

Chief Accounts Officer
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KOLKATA PORT TRUST

RESERVE AND SURPLUS

Schedule - 1B

Schedule to Balance Sheet as at March 31,2020

Retirement Medical Benefit
Fund

Kolkata Port Trust Employees
Superannuation Fund

Balance - 1st April, 2019
Add: Transfer from Profit & Loss Account:
Add: Transfer from Profit & Loss Appropriation A/c:
Add: Compensation Charges Credited
Add: Refund of Fringe Benefit Tax
Add: Transfer from General Reserve
Add: Transfer from revenue surplus:
Interest on Investments:
Accrued Interest
Transfer from:
(a) Replacement, Rehabilitation & Modernisation of
Capital Assets Fund
(b) Development, Repayment of Loans &
Contingencies Fund
(c) Escrow Account Fund
Contribution made by the Retired Employee
on account of medical treatment
Adjustment for Pension Contribution and others
Profit on Sale of Capital Assets
Miscellaneous Receipts

3
7,05,46,256.43

43,85,054.77
39,69,963.37

11,84,750.00

]
4,56,86,90,148.80

9,81,69,401.55
15,27,49,969.30

95,39,768.14

25,09,19,370.85

8,00,86,024.57

4,81,96,09,519.65

Less: Transfer to :
General Reserve Fund
Contribution to LIC maintained
Superannuation Fund & Gratuity Fund
Profit & Loss Appropriation Account
Accrued interest written back
Escrow Fund Account
Bank Charges
Miscellaneous Expenditure
Adjustment for Pension Contribution and others

36,12,829.00

46,20,00,000.00

472.00

23,87,94,670.00

36,12,829.00

70,07,95,142.00

Balance - 31, March, 2020

7,64,73,195.57

4,11,88,14,377.65

Dated the 30th May,2020

M.S.Ray
Financial Adviser &

Chief Accounts Officer

Vinit Kumar
Chairman
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KOLKATA

STATEMENT OF
Schedule to Balance Sheet as at 31st March,2020
GROSS BLOCK
COST
Particular of Assets Additions during the| Adjustment / Transfer
Balance as at 1st . . As at 31st March, 2020
April. 2019 year ended March, | / Deletion during the (2+3)-4
pril, 2020 year ended March, 2020
1 2 3 4 5
54 54 54 4

Land

Capital Dredging

Building, Sheds & Other Structures
Wharves , Roads, Boundaries
Floating Craft

Railway and Rolling Stock

Docks, Sea -walls,
Piers,Navigational Aids

Cranes & Vehicles
Plant & Machinery

Installation for Water, Electricity
Telecommunication, Fire Fighting

Furniture & Fittings

Office Equipment, Tools &
Machines

31,15,94,577.79
88,13,16,909.06
1,43,72,80,630.90
3,91,25,17,412.61
1,40,63,71,452.03
1,32,54,53,723.69

3,09,09,49,826.43

82,85,58,989.98
2,00,43,92,553.31

94,70,35,539.14
3,72,76,615.03

3,64,63,989.81

47,35,015.00 -
7,62,57,697.00 4,837.16
47,30,61,137.00 -
- 4,88,57,173.80
49,16,29,518.00 -

31,15,94,577.79
88,60,51,924.06
1,51,35,33,490.74
4,38,55,78,549.61
1,35,75,14,278.23
1,81,70,83,241.69

2,33,00,000.00 2,20,188.30 3,11,40,29,638.13

4,14,88,568.00 2,73,85,000.00

82,85,58,989.98
2,01,84,96,121.31

6,72,10,363.76 - 1,01,42,45,902.90

85,61,906.00 - 4,58,38,521.03

80,50,807.00 44,400.00 4,44,70,396.81

Total

16,21,92,12,219.78

1,19,42,95,011.76 7,65,11,599.26 17,33,69,95,632.28

Land (Lease Hold)

Amortized Annual Premium

6,91,78,748.00

6,91,78,748.00

Total Lease Hold (B) 6,91,78,748.00 - - 6,91,78,748.00
Total (A+B) 16,28,83,90,967.78 | 1,19,42,95,011.76 7,65,11,599.26 17,40,61,74,380.28
Capital Work in Progress 2,15,92,95,822.91 2,16,83,35,208.95 1,19,42,95,011.76 3,13,33,36,020.10
Total 18,44,76,86,790.69 | 3,36,26,30,220.71 1,27,08,06,611.02 20,53,95,10,400.38
i) Land 31,15,94,577.79
ii) Asset fully depreciated 2,85,93,14,092.44
iii) Asset not fully depreciated 14,16,60,86,962.05
17,33,69,95,632.28

M. S. Ray

Dated the 30th May 2020

Financial Adviser and
Chief Accounts Officer
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CAPITAL ASSETS
Schedule 2
DEPRECIATION NETT BLOCK
Balancse as at 1st ?ds:'lsz:::;ﬁ -rri:‘;:::r Provided during MT::EI:,?’Zloszt 0 As at 31st March, M':‘sr:;’ilﬁ 9
April, 2019 year ended March, 2020 the year (6-7)+8 2020 (5-9) (2-6)

6 7 8 9 10 11

54 3 3 3 3 3
- - - - 31,15,94,577.79 31,15,94,577.79
30,59,83,175.05 - 95,27,579.85 31,55,10,754.90 57,05,41,169.16 57,53,33,734.01
74,46,34,613.17 4,837.16 2,72,91,256.67 77,19,21,032.68 74,16,12,458.06 69,26,46,017.73

1,06,65,52,604.68
1,30,02,64,970.39
64,14,17,191.05

1,22,21,48,045.41

57,71,56,230.58
1,35,41,78,988.11

57,69,57,719.22
2,36,29,631.27

2,28,80,095.54

4,88,57,173.80

2,20,188.30

2,73,85,000.00

44,400.00

12,01,61,709.97
3,78,63,722.10
4,21,20,951.60

7,61,15,340.21

3,41,41,978.39
8,73,46,705.90

3,83,34,770.10
29,82,978.46

63,76,472.09

1,18,67,14,314.65
1,28,92,71,518.69
68,35,38,142.65

1,29,80,43,197.32

61,12,98,208.97
1,41,41,40,694.01

61,52,92,489.32
2,66,12,609.73

2,92,12,167.63

3,19,88,64,234.96
6,82,42,759.54
1,13,35,45,099.04

1,81,59,86,440.81

21,72,60,781.01
60,43,55,427.30

39,89,53,413.58
1,92,25,911.30

1,52,58,229.18

2,84,59,64,807.93
10,61,06,481.64
68,40,36,532.64

1,86,88,01,781.02

25,14,02,759.40
65,02,13,565.20

37,00,77,819.92
1,36,46,983.76

1,35,83,894.27

7,83,58,03,264.47

7,65,11,599.26

48,22,63,465.34

8,24,15,55,130.55

9,09,54,40,501.73

8,38,34,08,955.31

55,90,201.15

6,98,775.23

62,88,976.38

6,91,78,748.00
62,88,976.38

6,91,78,748.00
55,90,201.15

55,90,201.15

6,98,775.23

62,88,976.38

6,28,89,771.62

6,35,88,546.85

7,84,13,93,465.62 7,65,11,599.26 | 48,29,62,240.57 | 8,24,78,44,106.93 | 9,15,83,30,273.35 8,44,69,97,502.16

- - - -1 3,13,33,36,020.10 2,15,92,95,822.91

7,84,13,93,465.62 7,65,11,599.26 | 48,29,62,240.57 | 8,24,78,44,106.93 | 12,29,16,66,293.45 10,60,62,93,325.07
Vinit Kumar

Chairman
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KOLKATA PORT TRUST

Schedule to Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2020

Schedule- 3
BALANCES AT BANKS AND CASH IN HAND
Sl. -
No. Description Amount (3) Amount (3)
(A) Term Deposits:
4.50% Indian Overseas Bank,Strand Road Branch 13,00,00,001.00
4.50% UCO Bank,Kolkata Main Branch 1,99,99,999.00
6.05% Canara Bank,Hare Street Branch 10,64,00,010.00
5.50% Canara Bank,Hare Street Branch 3,35,36,729.00
5.50% Canara Bank,Haldia Branch 3,35,36,729.00
5.50% State Bank of India,SIB Branch 3,35,36,729.00
5.50% Indian Bank,Strand Road Branch 1,99,99,999.00
TD with CANARA BANK-STD A/C, Haldia Br. 5,99,97,000.00
CANARA BANK, HARE STREET Br, (Kolkata) -STD A/C 5,99,97,000.00
Term Deposit with Corporation Bank, Brabourne Rd Br. 3,99,98,000.00
Term Deposit with Punjab National Bank, H.P.C.C Branch 1,80,00,00,000.00
Term Deposit with State bank of India, SME (Kol) branch. 1,99,00,000.00
Term Deposit with Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. (Kol) 2,11,99,14,013.00
Total (A) 4,47,68,16,209.00
(B) Current Accounts

AXIS Bank, PCS A/C, Rasbehari Avenue Branch
HDFC Bank LTD PCS A/C, Sarat Bose Road Branch
ICICI Bank, R.N.Mukherjee Road Branch

IDBI Bank, Park Street Branch,

Indian Overseas Bank, Kolkata Port Branch Weighbridge
Corporation Bank, Brabourne Road Branch
Canara Bank, Hare Street Branch

State bank of India, Berharampur Branch
Syndicate Bank, N.S. Road Branch

State Bank of India, Kolkata Main Branch

Indian Overseas Bank, Strand Road Branch

State Bank of India (Formerly State bank of Mysore), Bentick Street
Branch

United Bank of India, Royal Exchange Branch

United Bank of India, Budge Budge

State Bank of Sourastra, Value Added Tax

Bank of India

Indian Overseas Bank, - Retired Medical Benefit A/c.
State Bank of India, Estate Rental

Allahabad Bank, - Budge Budge

Punjab & Sind Bank

Standard Chartered Bank, N. S. Road BranchTE.D.I.
H.D.F.C. Bank LTD,. Stephen House Branch,

1,89,85,442.08
2,44,46,585.00
1,24,37,200.00
69,73,838.00
1,05,86,609.11
4,54,58,291.18
3,33,996.99
59,685.98
16,33,135.54
86,00,564.87
12,75,75,705.59
55,463.75

93,78,106.70
1,000.00
5,057.84
3,26,989.21
9,758.50
2,45,858.03
44,78,126.11
18,50,947.79
1,00,000.00
1,77,39,926.00
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Sl.

No.

Description

Amount (3)

Amount (3)

Punjab & Sind Bank, Estate Rental A/c.No-4387

Indian Overseas Bank, --Estate Rental A/c. No-606
AXIS Bank, Limited, Rashbehari Avenue Branch. Kol-26
Allahabad Bank, Red Cross Place Branch

Indian Overseas Bank, -Ko.P.T 4% Special Rate A/c.
Indian Overseas Bank KPT Fairlie Branch, Kolkata

State Bank of India, (PCS), SIB BRANCH

Indian Bank,Starnd Road Branch,Kolkata

STATE BANK OF INDIA,HALDIA PORT BRANCH -CURRENT A/C
UNITED BANK OF INDIA-CURRENT A/C

UCO BANK , HALDIA BRANCH -CURRENT A/C
ALLAHABAD BANK , CJP BRANCH-CURRENT A/C

BANK OF BARODA , HALDIA BRANCH-CURRENT A/C
BANK OF BARODA , HALDIA BRANCH-CURRENT A/C
CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA , HALDIA BRANCH-CURRENT A/C
BANK OF INDIA , HALDIA BRANCH -CURRENT A/C
INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK , HALDIA BRANCH- CURRENT A/C
SYNDICATE BANK-CURRENT A/C(NEW DELHI)
SYNDICATE BANK-CURRENT A/C(KOLKATA)

Cash at Bank-PNB Haldia Petrochemical Branch
United Bank of India (Township Branch)

SYNDICATE BANK ( HALDIA ) - CURRENT ACCOUNT
HDFC Bank Haldia

IDBI Bank Haldia (Current A/c)

AXIS Bank Haldia (Current A/c)

ANDHRA BANK - CURRENT A/C

CANARA BANK - CURRENT A/C

AXIS BANK - CURRENT ACCOUNT - PCS

HDFC BANK - CURRENT ACCOUNT - PCS

ICICI BANK - CURRENT ACCOUNT - PCS

UNITED BANK OF INDIA - H.D.C Br.

UNITED BANK OF INDIA - HDC Br. (Current A/c - E.M]
S.B.I - Haldia Port Br. (PCS)

Axis Bank (E.M & Cost of Tender deposit)

Current Account with SBI, Haldia T/Ship branch
Current Account with SBI, Haldia T/Ship branch

Cash in Hand

1,41,80,777.97
84,55,836.91
1,00,000.00
61,637.17
4,640.44
6,81,946.34
19,86,543.00
5,10,72,706.17
45,20,866.05
3,21,794.80
8,79,84,099.85
6,06,12,532.38
2,04,83,064.89
2,64,956.43
2,18,427.60
2,05,296.05
97,172.00
2,64,919.84
4,02,61,863.81
1,90,042.27
1,84,589.43
18,42,562.27
1,79,006.71
1,24,48,579.02
1,45,387.91
2,28,913.19
1,91,56,429.00
2,52,20,086.00
54,861.25
20,43,40,486.09
4,35,67,634.21
52,32,193.25
2,93,668.40
4,27,63,607.00
10,66,279.81

93,99,75,695.78

24,02,639.73

Total (B)

94,23,78,335.51
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Sl. ..
No. Description Amount (%) Amount (%)
(C) | Term Deposits with schedule Banks-
Court Order and Letter of Credit
(a) Term Deposits against Court Orders
6.85% Corporation Bank,Brabourne Road Branch 55,48,983.00
5.90% Canara Bank,Hare Street Branch 30,00,000.00
5.90% Canara Bank,Haldia Branch 30,04,626.00
6.85% Punjab & Sind Bank,N.S.Road Branch 50,12,918.00
7.00% Punjab & Sind Bank,N.S.Road Branch 9,65,772.00
6.15% Punjab & Sind Bank,N.S.Road Branch 10,81,717.00
5.40% Punjab & Sind Bank,N.S.Road Branch 6,17,39,052.00
6.80% State Bank of India,SIB Branch 1,52,97,010.00
7.00% State Bank of India,SIB Branch 1,98,00,000.00
6.25% State Bank,Kidderpore Branch 2,69,274.00
7.10% Punjab National Bank,Brabourne Road Branch 1,19,62,544.00
7.00% Punjab National Bank,Brabourne Road Branch 1,03,429.00
6.90% Punjab National Bank,Brabourne Road Branch 15,76,872.00
7.00% Oriental Bank Of Commerce, Brabourne Road 8,87,129.00
5.75% Oriental Bank Of Commerce, Brabourne Road 3,89,53,933.00
5.50% Canara Bank, Haldia Br. 3,93,66,320.00
5.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 4,43,62,495.00
5.50% Canara Bank, Haldia Br 63,96,729.00
5.50% Canara Bank, Haldia Br. 1,99,99,000.00
5.75% Punjab & Sind Bank, N.S.Road Br. 1,84,14,371.00
6.40% Canara Bank, Haldia Br. 1,82,455.00
6.40% Canara Bank, Haldia Br. 11,07,430.00
Total (a) 29,90,32,059.00
(b) Term Deposits against Letter of Credit
6.25% Indian Overseas Bank,Strand Road Branch 18,99,850.00
6.25% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Br. 1,56,41,000.00
6.75% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Br. 90,00,000.00
6.75% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Br. 90,00,000.00
6.75% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Br. 58,71,350.00
6.75% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Br. 33,08,000.00
6.75% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Br. 19,19,853.00
6.75% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Br. 81,47,193.00
6.75% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Br. 7,80,128.00
6.45% Allahabad Bank, Chiranjibpur Br. 37,21,785.00
6.45% Allahabad Bank, Chiranjibpur Br. 1,01,27,390.00
6.75% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Br. 1,11,677.00
6.75% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Br. 73,16,260.00
Total (b) 7,68,44,486.00

Total (C) (a+b)

37,58,76,545.00
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Schedule- 3
BALANCES AT BANKS AND CASH IN HAND
I::; Description Amount (3) Amount (3)
D | Balance of Other Current Account:
(i) | Interest Payable to Debenture Holder Account Current A/C
State Bank of India - Kolkata Main Branch 31,162.90
(ii) | Kolkata Port Trust Employees’ Superannuation Fund - Current A/C
Indian Overseas Bank, Strand Road Branch 6,319.71
Indian Overseas Bank, Strand Road Branch 10,503.39
16,823.10
(iii) | Replacement, Rehabilitation & Modernisation of Capital Assets
Fund Current A/C
Indian Overseas Bank, Strand Road Branch 29489.82
Punjab National Bank (Haldia Branch) (Current A/c) 9,341.80
Indian Overseas Bank (Kolkata Branch) (Current A/c) 8,602.43
47434.05
(iv) | Development, Repayment of Loans and Contingencies
Fund Current A/C
Indian Overseas Bank, Strand Road Branch 5,069.79
Punjab National Bank (Haldia Branch) (Current A/c) 7,742.80
Indian Overseas Bank (Kolkata Branch) (Current A/c) 8,711.19
21,523.78
(v) | Retirement Medical Benefit Fund Current A/C
Indian Overseas Bank, Strand Road Branch 2055.70

Total (D) 1,18,999.53
GRAND TOTAL (A+B+C+D) 5,79,51,90,089.04
Dated the 30th May, 2020 M. S. Ray Vinit Kumar
Financial Adviser & Chairman

Chief Accounts Officer
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LIST OF INVESTMENTS Schedule-4
I::; Descriptions Date of Maturity Amount (3)
1. KOLKATA PORT TRUST EMPLOYEES SUPERANNUATION
FUND

A. | Government of Trust Securities Nil Nil

B. [Share Debenture and Bond Nil Nil

C. | Investment Properties Nil Nil

D. | Others

1 7.31% Punjab & Sind Bank, N.S.Road Br. 10-04-2020 10,00,00,000
2 7.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Br. 25-04-2020 15,00,00,000
3 7.46% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Br. 26-04-2020 20,00,00,000
4 7.44% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 16-05-2020 30,00,00,000
5 7.44% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 17-05-2020 15,00,00,000
6 7.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 22-05-2020 15,00,00,000
7 7.30% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 12-06-2020 35,00,00,000
8 7.25% Indian Overseas Bank, Strand Road Br. 25-06-2020 50,00,00,000
9 7.15% Canara Bank, Haree Street Br. 02-07-2020 25,00,00,000
10 7.05% Canara Bank, Haree Street Br. 08-07-2020 15,00,00,000
11 6.70% Oriental Bank of Commerce, Brabourne Road Br. 07-09-2020 1,35,00,000
12 6.70% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Br. 07-09-2020 1,99,00,000
13 6.70% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Br. 07-09-2020 1,99,00,000
14 6.70% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Br. 07-09-2020 1,99,00,000
15 6.70% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Br. 07-09-2020 1,99,00,000
16 6.70% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Br. 07-09-2020 1,99,00,000
17 6.70% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Br. 07-09-2020 1,99,00,000
18 6.70% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Br. 07-09-2020 1,99,00,000
19 6.70% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Br. 07-09-2020 1,99,00,000
20 6.70% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Br. 07-09-2020 1,99,00,000
21 6.70% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Br. 07-09-2020 1,99,00,000
22 6.70% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Br. 07-09-2020 1,11,00,000
23 6.60% Andhra Bank,Kolkata Main Br. 21-11-2020 1,99,99,000
24 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 21-11-2020 1,99,00,000
25 6.50% Oriental Bank of Commerce, Brabourne Road Br. 21-11-2020 1,99,99,000
26 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 22-11-2020 1,99,00,000
27 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 22-11-2020 1,99,99,000
28 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 22-11-2020 1,99,99,000
29 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 23-11-2020 1,02,00,000
30 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 23-11-2020 1,99,99,000
31 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 23-11-2020 1,99,99,999
32 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 24-11-2020 1,99,99,000
33 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 24-11-2020 1,99,99,999
34 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 25-11-2020 1,99,99,000
35 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 25-11-2020 1,99,99,999
36 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 26-11-2020 1,99,99,000
37 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 26-11-2020 1,99,99,999
38 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 27-11-2020 1,99,99,000
39 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 27-11-2020 1,99,99,999
40 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 28-11-2020 1,99,99,000
41 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 28-11-2020 1,99,99,999
42 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 29-11-2020 1,99,99,000
43 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 29-11-2020 1,99,99,999
44 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 30-11-2020 1,99,99,000
45 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 30-11-2020 1,99,99,999
46 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 01-12-2020 1,99,99,000
47 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 01-12-2020 1,99,99,999
48 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 02-12-2020 1,00,12,000
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LIST OF INVESTMENTS Schedule-4
'::; Descriptions Date of Maturity Amount (%)
49 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 02-12-2020 1,99,99,999
50 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 03-12-2020 1,99,99,999
51 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 04-12-2020 1,99,99,999
52 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 05-12-2020 1,99,99,999
53 6.30% Indian Overseas Bank, Strand Road Br. 18-02-2021 1,99,99,000
54 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 04-03-2021 1,99,99,000
55 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 05-03-2021 1,99,99,000
56 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 05-03-2021 1,99,99,000
57 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 06-03-2021 1,99,99,000
58 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 06-03-2021 1,99,99,000
59 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 06-03-2021 1,99,99,000
60 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 07-03-2021 1,99,99,000
61 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 07-03-2021 1,99,99,000
62 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 07-03-2021 1,99,99,000
63 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 08-03-2021 1,99,99,000
64 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 08-03-2021 1,99,99,000
65 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 08-03-2021 1,99,99,000
66 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 09-03-2021 1,99,99,000
67 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 09-03-2021 1,99,99,000
68 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 09-03-2021 1,99,99,000
69 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 10-03-2021 1,99,99,000
70 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 10-03-2021 1,99,99,000
71 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 10-03-2021 1,99,99,000
72 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 11-03-2021 1,99,99,000
73 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 11-03-2021 1,00,00,000
74 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 11-03-2021 1,99,99,000
75 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 12-03-2021 1,99,99,000
76 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 12-03-2021 1,99,99,000
77 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 13-03-2021 1,99,99,000
78 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 13-03-2021 1,99,99,000
79 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 14-03-2021 1,99,99,000
80 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 14-03-2021 1,99,99,000
81 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 15-03-2021 1,99,99,000
82 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 15-03-2021 1,99,99,000
83 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 16-03-2021 1,00,00,000
TOTAL (1) 3,70,35,69,987
2. RPLACEMENT,REHABILATION AND MODERNISATION
FUND
A. | Government of Trust Securities Nil Nil
B. | Share Debenture and Bond Nil Nil
C. | Investment Properties Nil Nil
D. | Others
1 7.37% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 08-04-2020 20,00,00,000
2 7.37% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 09-04-2020 20,00,00,000
3 7.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 22-04-2020 35,00,00,000
4 7.31% Punjab & Sind Bank, N.S.Road Br. 14-05-2020 15,00,00,000
5 7.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 22-05-2020 20,00,00,000
6 7.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 27-05-2020 20,00,00,000
7 7.30% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 12-06-2020 35,00,00,000
8 7.15% Oriental Bank of Commerce, Brabourne Road Br. 04-07-2020 1,40,00,00,000
9 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 18-11-2020 1,99,99,000
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10 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 21-01-2021 1,99,99,800
11 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 22-01-2021 1,99,99,800
12 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 23-01-2021 1,99,99,800
13 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 24-01-2021 1,99,99,800
14 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 24-01-2021 1,99,99,000
15 6.40% Syndicate Bank, N.S.Road Br. 24-01-2021 4,99,99,000
16 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 25-01-2021 1,99,99,800
17 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 25-01-2021 1,99,99,000
18 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 26-01-2021 1,99,99,000
19 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 27-01-2021 1,99,99,000
20 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 27-01-2021 1,99,99,000
21 6.40% Syndicate Bank, N.S.Road Br. 27-01-2021 4,99,99,000
22 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 28-01-2021 1,99,99,000
23 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 29-01-2021 1,99,99,000
24 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 30-01-2021 1,99,99,000
25 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 03-02-2021 1,99,99,000
26 6.40% Syndicate Bank, N.S.Road Br. 03-02-2021 4,99,99,000
27 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 04-02-2021 1,99,99,000
28 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 05-02-2021 1,99,99,000
29 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 06-02-2021 1,99,99,000
30 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 07-02-2021 1,99,99,000
31 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 10-02-2021 1,99,99,000
32 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Brabourne Road Br. 11-02-2021 1,99,99,000
33 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 11-02-2021 1,99,99,000
34 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 12-02-2021 1,99,99,000
35 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 12-02-2021 1,99,99,000
36 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 13-02-2021 1,99,99,000
37 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 13-02-2021 1,99,99,000
38 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 14-02-2021 1,99,99,000
39 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 14-02-2021 1,99,99,000
40 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 14-02-2021 1,99,99,000
41 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 15-02-2021 1,99,99,000
42 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 15-02-2021 1,99,99,000
43 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 15-02-2021 1,99,99,000
44 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 16-02-2021 1,99,99,000
45 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 16-02-2021 1,99,99,000
46 6.30% Indian Overseas Bank, Strand Road Br. 17-02-2021 1,99,99,000
47 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 17-02-2021 1,99,99,000
48 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 18-02-2021 1,99,99,000
49 6.30% Indian Overseas Bank, Strand Road Br. 19-02-2021 1,99,99,000
50 6.30% Indian Overseas Bank, Strand Road Br. 20-02-2021 1,99,99,000
51 6.30% Indian Overseas Bank, Strand Road Br. 20-02-2021 1,99,99,000
52 6.30% Indian Overseas Bank, Strand Road Br. 21-02-2021 1,99,99,000
53 6.30% Indian Overseas Bank, Strand Road Br. 21-02-2021 1,99,99,000
54 6.30% Indian Overseas Bank, Strand Road Br. 22-02-2021 1,99,99,000
55 6.30% Indian Overseas Bank, Strand Road Br. 23-02-2021 1,99,99,000
56 6.30% Indian Overseas Bank, Strand Road Br. 25-02-2021 1,99,99,000
57 6.30% Indian Overseas Bank, Strand Road Br. 27-02-2021 1,00,00,000
58 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 16-03-2021 1,99,99,000
59 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 17-03-2021 1,99,99,000
60 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 18-03-2021 1,99,99,000
61 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 19-03-2021 1,99,99,000
62 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 20-03-2021 1,99,99,000
63 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 21-03-2021 1,99,99,000
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64 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 22-03-2021 1,99,99,000
65 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 23-03-2021 1,99,99,000
66 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 24-03-2021 1,99,99,000
67 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 25-03-2021 1,99,99,000
68 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 26-03-2021 1,99,99,000
69 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 27-03-2021 1,99,99,000
70 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 28-03-2021 1,99,99,000
71 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 29-03-2021 1,99,99,000
72 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 30-03-2021 1,99,99,000
73 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 31-03-2021 1,99,99,000
74 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 01-04-2021 1,99,99,000
75 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 02-04-2021 1,99,99,000
76 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 03-04-2021 1,99,99,000
77 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 04-04-2021 1,99,99,000
78 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 05-04-2021 1,99,99,000
79 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 07-04-2021 1,99,99,000
80 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 08-04-2021 1,99,99,000
81 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 09-04-2021 1,99,99,000
82 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 10-04-2021 1,99,99,000
83 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 11-04-2021 1,99,99,000
84 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 12-04-2021 1,99,99,000
85 6.30% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 13-04-2021 1,00,00,000
TOTAL (2) 4,65,99,29,000
3. DEVELOPMENT, REPAYMENT OF LOANS AND
CONTINGENCIES FUND
A. | Government of Trust Securities Nil Nil
B. | Share Debenture and Bond Nil Nil
C. [ Investment Properties Nil Nil
D. | Others
1 7.37% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 11-04-2020 40,00,00,000
2 7.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 23-04-2020 20,00,00,000
3 7.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Br. 24-04-2020 15,00,00,000
4 7.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 23-05-2020 25,00,00,000
5 7.30% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 10-06-2020 25,00,00,000
6 6.60% Andhra Bank,Kolkata Main Br. 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
7 6.80% Corporation Bank, Brabourne Road Br. 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
8 6.60% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
9 6.60% Oriental Bank of Commerce, Brabourne Road Br. 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
10 6.70% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 18-09-2020 10,00,00,000
11 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
12 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
13 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
14 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
15 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
16 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
17 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
18 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
19 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
20 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
21 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
22 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
23 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
24 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
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25 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
26 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
27 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
28 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
29 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
30 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
31 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
32 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
33 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
34 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
35 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
36 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
37 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
38 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
39 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
40 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
41 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
42 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
43 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
44 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
45 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
46 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
47 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 45,00,000
48 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
49 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
50 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
51 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
52 6.50% State Bank of India, Specialised Institutional Banking Branch 18-09-2020 1,99,00,000
53 6.40% Canara Bank, Haree Street Br. 18-11-2020 9,99,99,000
54 6.40% Bank of Baroda, Brabourne Road Br. 22-11-2020 1,99,99,000
55 6.40% Canara Bank, Haree Street Br. 22-11-2020 9,99,99,000
56 6.40% Canara Bank, Haldia Br. 22-11-2020 9,99,99,000
57 6.60% Andhra Bank,Kolkata Main Br. 26-11-2020 1,99,99,000
58 6.40% Canara Bank, Haldia Br. 27-11-2020 4,00,08,000
59 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 27-11-2020 1,99,99,000
60 6.45% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 27-11-2020 1,99,99,000
61 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 27-11-2020 4,00,08,000
62 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 28-11-2020 1,99,99,000
63 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 28-11-2020 1,99,99,000
64 | 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 29-11-2020 1,99,99,000
65 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 29-11-2020 1,99,99,000
66 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 30-11-2020 1,99,99,000
67 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 30-11-2020 1,99,99,000
68 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 01-12-2020 1,99,99,000
69 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 01-12-2020 1,99,99,000
70 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 02-12-2020 1,99,99,000
71 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 02-12-2020 1,99,99,000
72 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 03-12-2020 1,00,07,000
73 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 03-12-2020 1,99,99,000
74 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 03-12-2020 1,99,99,000
75 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 04-12-2020 1,99,99,000
76 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 04-12-2020 1,99,99,000
77 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 04-12-2020 1,99,99,000
78 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 05-12-2020 1,99,99,000
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79 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 05-12-2020 1,99,99,000
80 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 05-12-2020 1,99,99,000
81 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 05-12-2020 1,99,99,000
82 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 06-12-2020 1,99,99,000
83 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 06-12-2020 1,99,99,000
84 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 06-12-2020 1,99,99,000
85 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 06-12-2020 1,99,99,000
86 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 06-12-2020 1,99,99,000
87 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 07-12-2020 1,99,99,000
88 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 07-12-2020 1,99,99,000
89 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 07-12-2020 1,99,99,000
90 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 07-12-2020 1,99,99,000
91 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 07-12-2020 1,99,99,000
92 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 07-12-2020 1,99,99,000
93 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 08-12-2020 1,99,99,000
94 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 08-12-2020 1,99,99,000
95 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 08-12-2020 1,99,99,000
96 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 08-12-2020 1,99,99,000
97 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 08-12-2020 1,99,99,000
98 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 09-12-2020 1,99,99,000
99 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 09-12-2020 1,99,99,000
100 | 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 09-12-2020 1,99,99,000
101 | 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 09-12-2020 1,00,02,000
102 | 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 10-12-2020 1,99,99,000
103 | 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 10-12-2020 1,99,99,000
104 | 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 10-12-2020 1,99,99,000
105 | 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 11-12-2020 1,99,99,000
106 | 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 11-12-2020 1,99,99,000
107 | 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 11-12-2020 1,99,99,000
108 | 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 12-12-2020 1,99,99,000
109 | 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 12-12-2020 1,99,99,000
110 | 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 12-12-2020 1,99,99,000
111 | 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 13-12-2020 1,99,99,000
112 | 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 13-12-2020 1,99,99,000
113 | 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 14-12-2020 1,99,99,000
114 | 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 14-12-2020 1,99,99,000
115 | 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 15-12-2020 1,99,99,000
116 | 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 21-12-2020 1,99,99,000
117 | 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 22-12-2020 1,99,99,000
118 | 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 23-12-2020 1,99,99,000
119 | 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 24-12-2020 1,99,99,000
120 | 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 25-12-2020 1,99,99,000
121 | 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 25-12-2020 1,99,99,000
122 | 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 26-12-2020 1,99,99,000
123 | 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 27-12-2020 1,99,99,000
124 | 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 28-12-2020 1,99,99,000
125 | 6.50% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 29-12-2020 1,99,99,000
126 | 6.40% Canara Bank, Haldia Br. 14-01-2021 19,87,00,115
127 | 6.30% Canara Bank, Haree Street Br. 22-01-2021 1,00,02,000
128 | 6.30% Canara Bank, Haldia Br. 22-01-2021 1,99,99,000
129 | 6.30% Canara Bank, Haldia Br. 17-02-2021 9,99,95,000
130 | 6.30% Canara Bank, Haree Street Br. 18-02-2021 1,99,99,000
131 | 6.30% Canara Bank, Haldia Br. 19-02-2021 1,99,99,000
132 | 6.25% Indian Overseas Bank, Strand Road Br. 10-03-2021 1,60,00,000
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133 | 6.25% Indian Overseas Bank, Strand Road Br. 11-03-2021 1,99,99,000
134 | 6.25% Indian Overseas Bank, Strand Road Br. 12-03-2021 1,99,99,000
135 | 6.25% Indian Overseas Bank, Strand Road Br. 13-03-2021 1,99,99,000
136 | 6.25% Indian Overseas Bank, Strand Road Br. 14-03-2021 1,99,99,000
137 | 6.25% Indian Overseas Bank, Strand Road Br. 15-03-2021 1,99,99,000
138 | 6.25% Indian Overseas Bank, Strand Road Br. 16-03-2021 1,99,99,000
139 | 6.25% Indian Overseas Bank, Strand Road Br. 17-03-2021 1,99,99,000
140 | 6.25% Indian Overseas Bank, Strand Road Br. 17-03-2021 1,99,99,000
141 | 6.25% Indian Overseas Bank, Strand Road Br. 18-03-2021 1,99,99,000
142 | 6.25% Indian Overseas Bank, Strand Road Br. 18-03-2021 1,99,99,000
143 | 6.25% Indian Overseas Bank, Strand Road Br. 19-03-2021 1,99,99,000
144 | 6.25% Indian Overseas Bank, Strand Road Br. 19-03-2021 1,99,99,000
145 | 6.25% Indian Overseas Bank, Strand Road Br. 20-03-2021 1,99,99,000
146 [ 6.25% Indian Overseas Bank, Strand Road Br. 21-03-2021 1,99,99,000
TOTAL (3) 4,63,46,36,115
4. ESCROW FUND

A. | Government of Trust Securities Nil Nil

B. [ Share Debenture and Bond Nil Nil

C. [Investment Properties Nil Nil

D. | Others

1 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 28-01-2021 1,99,99,000
2 6.40% Syndicate Bank, N.S.Road Br. 28-01-2021 4,99,99,000
3 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 29-01-2021 1,99,99,000
4 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 30-01-2021 1,99,99,000
5 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 31-01-2021 1,99,99,000
6 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 01-02-2021 1,99,99,000
7 6.40% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 04-02-2021 1,99,99,000
8 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 04-02-2021 1,99,99,000
9 6.40% Indian Bank, Strand Road Br. 05-02-2021 1,99,99,000
10 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 05-02-2021 1,99,99,000
11 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 05-02-2021 1,99,99,000
12 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 06-02-2021 1,99,99,000
13 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 06-02-2021 1,99,99,000
14 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 06-02-2021 1,99,99,000
15 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 07-02-2021 1,99,99,000
16 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 07-02-2021 1,99,99,000
17 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 07-02-2021 1,99,99,000
18 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 08-02-2021 1,99,99,000
19 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 08-02-2021 1,99,99,000
20 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 08-02-2021 1,99,99,000
21 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 09-02-2021 1,99,99,000
22 6.40% Punjab National Bank, Haldia Petrochemical Complex Br. 09-02-2021 1,99,99,000
23 6.30% Indian Overseas Bank, Strand Road Br. 24-02-2021 1,00,00,000

TOTAL (4) 47,99,78,000
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5. RETIRMENT MEDICAL BENEFIT FUND
A. | Government of Trust Securities Nil Nil
B. | Share Debenture and Bond Nil Nil
C. [Investment Properties Nil Nil
D. | Others
1 6.70% Oriental Bank of Commerce, Brabourne Road Br. 07-09-2020 64,00,000.00
2 6.25% Indian Overseas Bank, Strand Road Br. 10-03-2021 39,99,000.00
3 6.60% Central Bank of India, Kolkata Main Branch, Kolkata 16-08-2020 75,28,260.00
4 7.10% Canara Bank, Hare Street Branch, Kolkata 04-10-2020 8,60,000.00
5 7.10% Canara Bank, Hare Street Branch, Kolkata 09-10-2020 99,99,000.00
6 7.10% Canara Bank, Hare Street Branch, Kolkata 09-10-2020 99,99,000.00
7 7.10% Canara Bank, Hare Street Branch, Kolkata 09-10-2020 99,99,000.00
8 7.10% Canara Bank, Hare Street Branch, Kolkata 09-10-2020 99,99,000.00
9 7.10% Canara Bank, Hare Street Branch, Kolkata 09-10-2020 51,64,000.00
10 6.35% Indian Overseas Bank, Strand Road Br, Kolkata 17-06-2021 39,90,000.00
TOTAL (5) 6,79,37,260.00
TOTAL INVESTMENT 13,54,60,50,362.00

Dated the 30th May, 2020

M.S.Ray

Financial adviser & Chief Accounts Officer

Vinit Kumar

Chairman
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ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2019-20
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

OF KOLKATA PORT TRUST

BASIS OF ACCOUNTING (AS-1): The Port Trust maintains its accounts on accrual basis following
the historical cost convention after making provisions for income & expenditure for the financial
period under report and contingent liabilities as on the date of financial statements.

FIXED ASSETS (AS-10): The Fixed Assets are stated at cost less depreciation and impairments.
Fixed Assets in the Books of Accounts are based on actual cost of construction/acquisition
including duties, taxes and direct costs attributable to bring the assets to its working condition
for its intended use. The assets disposed off during the financial year have been deleted from
the Books. The profit/loss on sale/disposal of fixed assets is accounted for in the Profit and Loss
Account under the head of Finance & Miscellaneous Income/Expenditure.

INVENTORY (AS-2): The inventory mainly consists of construction materials, stores, tools,
equipments, etc. and are valued at actual cost on weighted average cost basis.

INVESTMENTS (AS-13): Investments are valued at Cost. Investments are classified into Current
and Long Term Investments based on the periodicity of Investment.

CAPITAL GRANT (AS-12): In case of depreciable assets the cost of the assets will be shown net
of grant thereon received from the Central Government. In case where no Capital Expenditure
has been incurred the grant is shown as a part of Current Liability.

DEPRECIATION POLICY: The Port has been following the straight-line method of depreciation.
Depreciation is provided based on the economic life of assets in accordance with the directives/
guidelines issued by the Government. The Ministry of Shipping, Road Transport & Highways
(MOSRTH) vide their letter no. PR-24021/28/98-PG dated 19" August 1998 had issued revised
guidelines in this regard. Cost of software procured after 01.04.2013 are being amortized on
Straight Line Method over a period of 5 years. Cost of mobile phones, cordless handsets, walkie
talkie set etc. procured after 01.04.2013 are being amortized on Straight-line Method over a
period of 3 years.

REVENUE RECOGNITION (AS-9):

a. Revenue on Vessel Related Services, Cargo Related Services and Railway Services are
recognized on completion of service. Vessel Related charges are denominated in USD and
collected in Indian rupees as per the exchange rate on the date of arrival of vessel. Storage
charges for cargo have been recognised on quantum of cargo stored.
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b. Revenue is recognized where there is no uncertainty as to measurement and collectability
of consideration. Where there is uncertainty as to measurement or collectability, revenue
recognition is postponed until such uncertainty is resolved.

c. Interest on Investment/deposits is recognized on time basis.

d. Re-imbursement of cost by Central Government towards River Dredging and Maintenance
of River is accounted for on the basis of actual disbursement by the Central Government for
the financial year following Accounting Standard 9 & 12 of ICAI.

e. Amount realised during the financial year in respect of Compensation Billing for unauthorised
occupation of KoPT property, being a capital receipt in the light of decisions delivered by the
different High Courts, including inter alia by the Hon’ble jurisdictional Calcutta High Court, is
being directly credited to the Capital Reserve account in the Balance Sheet.

Compensation Billing for unauthorised occupation of KoPT property which have not being
received, and are being disputed by the unauthorised occupants, are not being accounted for
during the financial year pending finalisation and settlement of such disputes by the Estate
Officer or with the Appellate Authorities, as the case may be, under the Public Premises
(Eviction of Unauthorised Occupants) Act, 1971.

8. PREMIUM ON LEASE OF LAND : The premium received on lease of land from long term Lessee
has been amortised over the term of lease period through Profit & Loss account.

9. TAXES ON INCOME (AS-22): Income Tax expense comprised of current tax. Current tax is
measured at the amount expected to be paid to the income tax authorities in accordance with
the Indian Income Tax Act.

10. Charging of Contribution to Superannuation & Gratuity Funds: Contribution to the Funds have
been charged directly to Profit & Loss Account.

11. Contingent Liabilities: Show cause notices issued by various Government Authorities are not
considered as obligation. When the demand notices are raised against such show cause notices
and are disputed by the Port, these are classified as disputed obligations. The amounts involved
in Arbitration Cases against Kolkata Port Trust are contingent liabilities of the Port.
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Kolkata Port Trust
Notes on accounts

. Profit & Loss Account of Kolkata Port Trust (KoPT) for the year 2019-20, has ended with

a Net Profit of ¥ 82,53,85,549.06 before provision of tax following the accounting
policies disclosed under “Significant Accounting Policies of Kolkata Port Trust”.

In terms of the assessment made by Kolkata Port Trust, Provision for taxation has been
made in the financial year 2019-20.

As per statute, recommendation No. 43 of the Major Ports Commission, for creation of
reserve was accepted by the Government. Accordingly, the Government had directed
under Section 90 (1) of the MPT Act, 1963 vide Order No. PGF-15/76 dated 23.09.76
to create two specific reserves viz. (i) Replacement, Rehabilitation and Modernisation
of the Capital Assets and (ii) Development, Repayment of Loans and Contingencies.
However, during the current year, no provision has been made for these funds.

. Interest received for 349,55,20,711.14 including accrued interest for the Investment of

Replacement, Rehabilitation & Modernisation of Capital Assets Fund has been directly
credited to the said fund during the year 2019-20.

Interest received for I28,53,01,570.44 including accrued interest for the Investment of
Development, Repayment of Loans & Contingencies Fund has been directly credited to
the said fund during the year 2019-20.

. Interest received for I83,55,018.14 including accrued interest for the Investment of

Retirement Medical Benefit Fund has been directly credited to the said fund during the
year 2019-20.

. Interest received for 33,09,27,785.37 including accrued interest for the investment of

Escrow Account Fund has been directly credited to the said fund during the year 2019-20.

. Bank balances with Scheduled Banks have been further segregated to show separately

the details of (i) Court orders& Letter of Credit, (ii) Debenture Holders A/c, (iii) KoPT
Employees’ Superannuation Fund & Sinking Fund,(iv)Development, Repayment of Loan
and Contingencies Fund, and (v)Replacement, Rehabilitation and Modernisation of
Capital Assets Fund.
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9. During the FY 2019-20, KoPT has received income tax refund of I 61.22 crores which
includes interest of 32.92 crores for Assessment Year 2016-17(Financial Year 2015-16).

10.Position of assessment on Taxation issues and contingent liability thereon.

11.Income tax

Financial Year 2005-06

For the financial year 2005-06 to 2007-08, KoPT was registered under section 12A of the
income Tax Act,1961. However, fringe Benefit tax of I22 crores paid by KoPT was not
refunded to it.

The CIT (Appeal) dismissed the appeal of KoPT stating that appeal for the refund
of the fringe benefit tax did not lie. A writ application was filed with the Hon’ble
Calcutta High Court which ruled in favour of KoPT and the Court directed the Income
Tax Department to pay refund and interest on the refund till the date of its issue.
The Income Tax Department has issued the refund along with interest in FY 2014-15.
However, the Department had filed an appeal before the Division Bench of Calcutta
High Court . The Division Bench vide order dated 21/01/2020 dismissed the appeal
filed by the Income Tax Department.

Financial year 2006-07

In the assessment order under section 143(3)/11 for assessment year 2007-08 (previous
year 2006-07) the assessing officer had not allowed repayment of ways and means
loan as application of income. An appeal against the said order was filed with the
Commissioner of Income Tax (Appeals). The Ld. CIT (Appeal) dismissed the appeal of
KoPT.

Against the said order of the CIT (Appeal) an appeal has been filed with the Income Tax
Appellate Tribunal in January 2013 which is pending adjudication.

iii. Financial Year 2011-12

The return of income filed for assessment year 2012-13 (previous year 2011-12) has
been processed under section 143 (1) and a refund of X 36.74crores including interest
under section 244A of I 3.34crores has been issued to KoPT. The assessing officer in
course of scrutiny assessment has made additions on account of various grounds and
have raised a demand of I 37.61 crores. An appeal against the said order has been
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filed with the CIT(Appeal). The CIT (Appeal) after hearing the matter has passed an
order dismissing most of the grounds of appeal. Against the said order KoPT has filed
an appeal to the Tribunal. The ITAT, Kolkata vide order dated 21/02/2020 partly allowed
the appeal in favour of KoPT. All the grounds other than that relating to compensation
charges received during the year have been adjudicated in favour of KoPT. KoPT has filed
a letter to the Assessing Officer on 24/03/2020 requesting him to give appeal effect and
release the refund.

iv. Financial Year 2012-13

The return of income filed for assessment year 2013-14 (previous year 2012-13) was
subject to scrutiny assessment and the assessing officer in course of scrutiny assessment
made additions on account of various grounds and have reduced the refund from
56.38 crores to I 7.25 crores. An appeal against the said order has been filed with the
CIT(Appeal). The CIT (Appeal) after hearing the matter has passed an order dismissing
most of the grounds of appeal. The CIT (Appeal) after hearing the matter has passed an
order dismissing most of the grounds of appeal. Against the said order KoPT has filed
an appeal to the Tribunal. The ITAT, Kolkata vide order dated 21/02/2020 partly allowed
the appeal in favour of KoPT. All the grounds other than that relating to compensation
charges received during the year have been adjudicated in favour of KoPT. KoPT has filed
a letter to the Assessing Officer on 24/03/2020 requesting him to give appeal effect and
release the refund

. Financial Year 2013-14

The return of income filed for assessment year 2014-15 (previous year 2013-14) was
subject to scrutiny assessment and the assessing officer in course of scrutiny assessment
made additions on account of various grounds and have reduced the total loss from I
199 crores to I 127 crores. An appeal against the said order has been filed with the
CIT(Appeal). The CIT (Appeal) after hearing the matter has passed an order dismissing
most of the grounds of appeal. Against the said order KoPT has filed an appeal to the
Tribunal. The ITAT, Kolkata vide order dated 21/02/2020 partly allowed the appeal
in favour of KoPT. All the grounds other than that relating to compensation charges
received during the year have been adjudicated in favour of KoPT. KoPT has filed a letter
to the Assessing Officer on 24/03/2020 requesting him to give appeal effect and release
the refund

The A.O issued a notice for reassessment of income for the AY 2014-15(Previous Year
2013-14) and in response to such notice KoPT filed a return of income on 16/01/2020
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and letter was issued to the AO for providing the reasons for reopening of assessment.
On receipt of response, KoPT has filed an objection to the said reopening of assessment.
The matter is pending for decision of the AO.

vi. Financial Year-2014-15

The return of income filed for assessment year 2015-2016 (previous year 2014-2015)
was initially processed under section 143(1) and a refund of I 65.18 crores which
included interest of 6.63 crores was issued. Thereafter the return was subject to
scrutiny assessment and the assessing officer in course of scrutiny assessment made
additions on account of various grounds and have raised a demand of I 28.32 crores.
Against the said assessment order an appeal has been filed to the Ld CIT (Appeal) which
is pending adjudication.

Hence, the contingent liability for assessment year 2015-16 is ¥ 28.32 crores.

vii. Financial Year-2015-16

Thereturn ofincome was filed for assessment year 2016-2017 (previous year 2015-2016)
and was subject to scrutiny assessment and the assessing officer in course of scrutiny
assessment made additions on account of various grounds and have made additions
to Total Income to the tune of ¥ 68.93 crores resulting in a demand of I18.71 crores
which was adjusted against the refund claimed of 77.02 crores thereby reducing it to
3 58.31 crores. Against the said assessment order an appeal has been filed to the Ld CIT
(Appeal) which is pending adjudication.

Hence, the contingent liability for assessment year 2016-17 is318.71 crores.

viii. Financial Year-2016-17

The return of income was filed for assessment year 2017-18 (previous year 2016-
2017) and was subject to scrutiny assessment. The assessing officer in course of
scrutiny assessment made additions on account of various grounds and have made
additions to Total Income to the tune of ¥ 391.74 crores resulting in a demand of X
153.24 crores. This demand was adjusted against the refund claimed by KoPT in its
return of income amounting to I 82.03 crores thereby reducing it to 71.21 crores.
KoPT has paid I10.68 crores being 15% of the said demand and for the balance
amount stay has been granted by the Principal CIT till 31/07/2020 as appeal is
pending. Against the said assessment order an appeal has been filed to the Ld CIT
(Appeal) which is pending adjudication.
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1)

2)

3)

Hence, the contingent liability for assessment year 2017-18 is < 153.24 crores.

Service Tax
In relation to Service Tax matters various issues are in dispute

Show-cause Notice No: C. No. V (15)28/CE/HAL/ADJN/2010/7204 dated 26/07/2010
was issued by the Commissioner of Central Excise, Haldia. The amount of Service Tax
involved in the dispute was 32,68,11,885.00 for the period July 2005 to April 2008.
The Commissioner of Central Excise confirmed the demand of ¥84 lakhs being 33% of
the original demand. An appeal against the said order was filed with the CESTAT. The
Department had also filed an appeal with CESTAT against the 67% abatement granted
by the Commissioner. Both the cases have finally been decided at KoPT’s favour and
the full amount against the aforesaid demand has been waived. The Commissioner
of Central Taxes, Haldia CGST Commissionerate has subsequently filed a Writ before
Calcutta High Court for stay of the order of CESTAT, Kolkata.

Show-cause notice no: C.No. V(15)19/ST/KOPT/SCN/HAL-1/Adjn/2018/2811 dated
03/01/2018 was issued by the Assistant Commissioner of Central Excise & Service
Tax, Haldia-l. The dispute was regarding wrongful availment of CENVAT credit for
the financial year 2014-15 and 2015-16. The amount of Service Tax involved in the
dispute was I 44,26,490.00.The Assistant Commissioner had confirmed demand
along with Interest and Penalty. An appeal was filed before Commissioner of CGST
& Central Excise (Appeal 1), Kolkata against the order of Assistant Commissioner.
The Commissioner of CGST & Central Excise (Appeal Il), Kolkata has issued order for
payment of ¥ 9,14,710.00 plus applicable Interest on 13,19,056.00 and penalty
amount 0f313,19,056.00. In this matter, HDC opted for filing application under Sabka
Vishwas Legacy Dispute Resolution Scheme (SVLDR), a dispute cum amnesty scheme
of Govt. Of India. The application under the said scheme is pending.

Show-cause notice no: C.No.V(15)38/ST-ADJ/COMMR /09/11274 dated 27/03/2009
was issued by the Commissioner of Service Tax, Kolkata. The amount of Service tax
involved in the dispute is 32,72,44,478.00 for the period April 2004 to December
2007. The Principal Commissioner of Service Tax —I, Commissionerate vide order
dated 01/09/2016, confirmed a service tax amount of I 2,34,90,074.00 and imposed
penalty of I 2,44,07,465.00. Against the said order an appeal has been filed before
the Kolkata Bench of the CESTAT which is pending adjudication .Hence ,Contingent
Liability is ¥ 4,78,97,539.00.
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Show-cause notice no: C.No.V(15)271/ST-ADJ/ADC/10/1001 dated 14/01/2011 was
issued by the Additional Commissioner of Service Tax, Kolkata..The amount of Service
tax involved in the dispute is ¥ 49,58,124.00 for the period July 2007 to September 2007.
An appeal was filed with the Commissioner of Service Tax and was pending adjudication.
KDS opted for filing application under Sabka Vishwas Legacy Dispute Resolution Scheme
(SVLDR), a dispute cum amnesty scheme of Govt. Of India. Accordingly, KoPT paid 30%
of the pending demand of I 49.58 lakhs i.e I 14.87 lakhs and the balance amount along
with interest and penalty was waived.

Show-cause notice no:C.No.V(15)260/ST-ADJ/COMMR/10/5726 dated 18/03/2011
was issued by the Commissioner of Service Tax, Kolkata. The amount of service tax
involved in the said dispute is ¥2,01,53,446.00 for the Financial Years 2008-09 and
2009-2010. The matter has been confirmed by the Commissioner of Service Tax and a
penalty of ¥ 2,01,53,446.00 has also been imposed. An appeal against the said order
has been filed before the Kolkata Bench of the CESTAT which is pending adjudication.
Hence, Contingent Liability is T 4,03,06,892.00 including the penalty imposed.

Sales Tax
Financial Years 1995-96 to 1998-99 and 2001-02 and 2004-05

In all these year the Commercial tax Officer has issued assessment order assessing
KoPT as a dealer under the Sales Tax Act.The Calcutta High Court vide judgements
passed on 11/02/2011 had held that KoPT is not a dealer under Sales Tax Act. Thus
citing this order of the Calcutta High Court appeal has been filed before the Senior
Joint Commissioner ,Behala Circle. The Senior Joint Commissioner vide order dated
14/07/2016 has considered KoPT as a dealer under the Sales tax Act. Against the
said orders an appeal has been filed before the West Bengal Taxation Tribunal which
is pending adjudication. For the same period the Joint Commissioner had conducted
assessment stating that books of accounts are not available and hence raised a demand
of < 3,89,15,935.00. Against the said order of the Joint Commissioner, appeal has been
filed before the West Bengal Appellate and Revisional Board. Contingent Liability for
the years is ¥ 3,89,15,935.00 excluding interest liability.
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12.

13.

Financial Years 1999-2000,2000-2001 and 2002-03

In the above mentioned years the joint Commissioner/Commissioner has issued order
adjudicating the appeal filed against the assessment order and has treated KoPT as a
dealer under the Sales Tax Act. Appeal against the said orders have been filed before
the West Bengal Taxation Tribunal and is pending adjudication. Contingent Liability
for the said years is ¥ 2,26,02,539.00 excluding interest liability.

VAT Financial Year 2007-08

Against the order of the West Bengal Appellate and Revisional Board an appeal has been
filed before the West Bengal Taxation Tribunal and is pending adjudication. Contingent
Liability is ¥ 85,77,596.00 excluding interest liability.

Financial Year 2010-2011.

Against the order of the Commissioner an appeal has been filed before the West Bengal
Appellate and Revisional Board and is pending adjudication. Contingent Liability is
345,46,553.00 excluding interest liability.

In terms of the provisions of Section 36 (1) (iv) of the Income Tax Act, 1961, read with
Rule 89 (i) of the Income Tax Rules, 1962, the Trustees have entered into Schemes with
the Life Insurance Corporation of India for the purpose of creation of “Superannuation
Fund” and “Gratuity Fund”. The said two Funds are maintained separately under
separate Trust Deeds inthe name of (1) “Kolkata Port Trust Employees’ Superannuation
Fund” and (2) “Kolkata Port Trust Employees’ Gratuity Fund”, covering the liability
towards payment of retirement benefits including monthly pension. During 2019-20,
Trustees have physically contributed ¥ 737,30,00,000.00 to the said Superannuation
Fund. Contribution to Gratuity Fund was < 23,70,00,000.00.Separate Balance Sheet
and the Income and Expenditure account of these Funds as on 31.3.2020 are drawn.

Actuarial valuation report towards liability for pension has not been received till
finalization of draft annual accounts. In absence of such valuation an assessment
has been made internally which comes to approximately 1,158 crores. Actuarial
valuation towards the liability for Gratuity as on March’2020 is ¥385.05 crores.
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14. Investment balance of Kolkata Port Trust Employees’ Superannuation Fund internally
maintained is ¥ 370,35,69,987.00 as on 31.03.2020.Interest on investment of fund
maintained by KoPT towards “Kolkata Port Trust Employees’ Superannuation Fund
amounting to 325,09,19,370.85 has been directly credited to the said Fund during the
year 2019-20.

15. TheGovernmentofindiahaddecidedvideletter No.PR/15021/5/92-PGdated 2.2.1994
to reimburse 100% of the cost of items directly related to River Dredging and River
Maintenance as well as the cost incurred on items directly related to Maintenance
Dredging in the Shipping Channel leading to Haldia from the year 1992-93 provided
that the depreciation on Capital expenditure on Haldia Channel Dredging would not
qgualify for subsidy. This arrangement had continued till the year 2011-12. In terms of
Govt. Order bearing No. PD-11020/20/2014-KoPT dated 5" May, 2014 communicating
approval of scheme of financial assistance to KoPT towards cost of dredging for the
period from 2012-13 to 2015-16 it was laid down that the release of the subsidy would
be pegged with intermediate milestones/performance parameters. Expenditure
incurred during the year 2019-20 on account of River Dredging & River Maintenance
is3105,77,27037.08 and on account of Maintenance Dredging in the shipping channel
leading to Haldia is 209,12,37,681.86 (totalling 3314,89,64,718.94). However, in
terms of Cabinet approval for extension of Government assistance beyond 2015-16
stated above, KoPT can get a maximum reimbursement of ¥240,90,00,000.00 (River
Dredging & River Maintenance 362,05,00,000.00 and on account of Maintenance
Dredging in the shipping channel leading to Haldia ¥178,85,00,000.00) in the year
2019-20 subject to Audit and sanction of Government of India.

16. During the year 2019-20 the Government of India has reimbursed a total sum of
<100,00,00,000.00 under the following heads:

i) Re-imbursement of cost by the Govt. towards River Nil
Dredging and River Maintenance
ii) Re-imbursement of cost by the Government towards <100,00,00,000.00
Maintenance Dredging in the Shipping Channel leading
to Haldia
Total <100,00,00,000.00

The amount of%100.00 Crores released by Ministry comprises of arrear dues of on account
of Maintenance Dredging in the Shipping Channel leading to Haldia amounting to I 87.08
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17.

18.

crores & I 12.92 crores for 2015-16 & 2016-17 respectively. After release of the above
amount, a balance of ¥ 959.83 crores is due from the Ministry comprising of 3 66.74 crores
for 2016-17,363.08 crores for 2017-18, % 62.24 crores for 2018-19 and 362.05 crores for
2019-20 (subject to audit) on account of River Dredging and River Maintenance and X
165.61 crores for 2016-17, % 181.82 crores for 2017-18, 3179.44 crores for 2018-19 and
<178.85 crores for 2019-20 (subject to audit) on account of Maintenance Dredging in the
Shipping Channel leading to Haldia.

In the year 2018-19 KoPT had billed¥ 116,14,35,873.00 (RDRM) &3 272,57,64,974.00
(Maintenance Dredging of Shipping Channel leading to Haldia)totalling
3388,82,00,847.00 towards reimbursement of expenditure by the Govt. Of India.
The Audit had allowed ¥ 109,38,14,809.00 on A/c of RDRM & I 268,06,67,521.00
on A/c of Maintenance Dredging of Shipping Channel leading to Haldia totalling
I377,44,82,330.00. But in terms of Cabinet decision communicated by Ministry
of Shipping vide letter No. PD-11020/26/2016-KoPT dated 24" Aug, 2017, KoPT is
entitled to 3241,68,00,000.00 (362,24,00,000.00 for RDRM and %179,44,00,000.00
for Maintenance Dredging in the Shipping Channel leading to Haldia) for the
financial year 2018-19. Accordingly, no further adjustment from claim Suspense A/c
RDRM and Govt. Subsidy Receivable A/C RDRM is required.

During the year 2019-20, Kolkata Port Trust incurred 3314,89,64,718.94 (River Dredging
& River Maintenance of 105,77,27,037.08 and Maintenance Dredging in the Shipping
Channel leading to Haldia of ¥209,12,37,681.86) which is subject to Audit by the C&AG.
However, due to overall cap in specific head of expenditure, as approved by the Committee
of Secretaries, the assistance will be restricted to 3240,90,00,000.00 (River Dredging and
River Maintenance 362,05,00,000.00 and Maintenance Dredging in the Shipping Channel
leading to Haldia 3178,85,00,000.00).

The Govt. Audit, while certifying KoPT’s claim towards Dredging and River Maintenance for
the year 1999-2000 to 2011-12 had disallowed on various grounds an amount totalling to
3553,49,00,000.00 after adjustment of difference of34,89,97,251.93 for year 2000-2001
in the accounts of 2013-14 as pointed out by Audit in 2012-13, which was not accepted
by KoPT. The Board of Trustees of KoPT had approached the Central Government u/s 105
of the MPT Act, 1963 regarding the disallowances disputed by KoPT. The decision of the
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Central Government on disputed issues under section 105 of the Major Port Trust Act,
1963 is still pending.

Amount realized in the aggregate sum of I 63,54,27,820.65 during the financial year
ending 31 March,2020 in respect of Compensation Billing for unauthorized occupation
of KoPT property, is directly credited to the Capital Reserve in the Balance Sheet in line
with policy followed so far.

Salaries and Wages including allowances during the year 2019-20 is 3529,22,08,454.91.
This includes overtime expenditure of 60,67,25,969.00 of which 328,95,72,725.00 is
on account of Fixed Overtime (COT) and the balance amount of 331,71,53,244.00 is for
Variable Overtime.

The Trustees contributed a total sum of  20,56,78,691.37 towards Staff Amenities during the
year 2019-20.

Govt. Audit fee of 2018-19 amounting to 31,27,37,000.00 had been paid in 2019-20.
Estimated fee amounting to 31,27,37,000.00 for the year 2019-20 has been accounted
for during the year 2019-20 since claim from audit had not yet been received and the said
payable amount is appearing as outstanding Audit Fees as on 31.03.2020.

Net amount of 3216,83,35,208.95 has been booked for capital expenditure during the
year 2019-20 after adjustment of Grant-in-aid received from the Govt.

A sum of 3119,42,95,011.76 being the expenditure on Plan & Non-Plan Schemes, has
been transferred to Block Account during the year 2019-20.

Anamountof348,29,62,240.57 has been provided for Depreciation on straight line method
during 2019-20.This includes an amount of %6,91,78,748.00 relating to amortisation of
leasehold property over the period of lease.

Construction of RoB cum Flyover at Ranichak crossing was approved by the BOT in the
10" meeting held on 8™ June 2015. Subsequently, M.O.U was signed on 8" January 2016
with N.H.A.l for executing the said work. Changes in modalities of implementation of the
scheme were also approved by BOT on 22" January 2016. In connection with execution
of the said scheme KoPT, HDC transferred 27.491 acres of land at Ranichak to N.H.A.l on
09-03-2016. The said land shall be used for construction of RoB cum Flyover at Ranichak
by Calcutta Haldia Port Road Company Limited (CHPRCL), a SPV and 100% subsidiary of
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27.

28.

N.H.A.l. The value of the land transferred, determined in accordance with the extant
Land Policy Guidelines of the G.O.l, comes t0329,45,55,486.00. As consideration thereof
CHPRCL shall allot equity shares to KoPT against aforesaid value of land so transferred.
Since KoPT, HDC is yet to receive the shares from CHRPCL the effect of such transfer of
land has not been shown in accounts.

Government of India, released %30 crores to KOPT in the year 2016-17 under Swachhta
Action Plan and the same was received in 2017-18. A sum of 329,99,14,970.00 ( X
16,18,16,861.00 in 2018-19 and 313,80,98,109.00 in 2019-20) has been adjusted against
completed projects till 31.03.2020.

In the financial year 2016-17 and 2017-18, the Ministry of Shipping has released
a sum of 9.00 crores and I 5 crores respectively as Grant-in-Aid under Sagarmala
Projects to KDS for Up gradation of Railway Tracks & Railway Network. The amount
has been adjusted against completed projects till 31.03.2020.

29. Figures of previous year have been rearranged and regrouped wherever necessary.
M. S. Ray Vinit Kumar
Dated, the 30*" May, 2020 Financial Adviser & Chairman

Chief Accounts Officer
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PF-3
Notes on Accounts of

Calcutta Port Trust
Contributory Provident Fund

1. A portion of KoPT CPF fund which was invested in UTI Mutual Fund in the year 1994 and 1995
under reinvestment option. In view of low return from reinvestment on UTI, it was decided to
withdraw the Fund during the period. The sale Proceeds of the Fund amountingto¥ 37,13,794.65
was accordingly credited to KoPT NCPF A/C on 08.07.2019. The aforesaid amount has been
adjusted with amount payable to NCPF ( shown under Sundry Creditors ).

2. Since all other Securities bear a Fixed Rate of Interest and are not market driven, they have
been considered at their respective Face Value.

3. Interest @ 7.00 % p.a. on the amount of NCPF as due has been shown in the Revenue Account.

M. S. Ray S. Balaji Vinit Kumar
Financial Adviser & ArunKumar Chairman
Dated 26 th May, 2020. Chief Accounts Officer Dy. Chairman Trustee

Trustee Trustee



Balance Sheet and Revenue Accounts
of
Non-Contributory Provident Fund
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PF-6
Notes on Accounts of

Kolkata Port Trust
Non-Contributory Provident Fund

1. Aportion of KoPT NCPF fund which was invested in UTI Mutual Fund in the year 1994 and 1995 under
reinvestment option. In view of low return from reinvestment on UTI, it was decided to withdraw
the Fund during the period. The sale Proceeds of the Fund amounting to 31,67,56,476.59 was
accordingly credited to KoPT NCPF A/C on 08.07.2019. Out of the aforesaid amount, 337,13,794.65,
being the sale proceeds on a/c of CPF, has been adjusted with the amount due from CPF ( shown
under Sundry Debtors ).

2. The redeemable amount to the tune of ¥ 2,40,00,000/- and the interest accrued amounting to
<18,84,000/- till 30.04.2016 against the investment in Bond floated by M/S. Punjab Financial
Corporation (fully guaranteed by State of Punjab) still remain unrealized despite series of
communication exchanged and even at the level of Chairman of Kolkata Port Trust to the Chief
Secretary of Government of Punjab. A Writ Petition against M/S Punjab Financial Corporation to
realize the amount is about to be filed before the Hon’ble High Court of Calcutta. The unrealized
redeemable amount to the tune of 32,40,000,000/- and the interest accrued amounting to
<18,84,000/- has been considered under Sundry Debtors in Balance sheet.

3. Since all other Securities bear a Fixed Rate of Interest and are not market driven, they have been
considered at their respective Face Value.

4. Interest @ 7.00 % p.a. is being allowed to the members of the Non-Contributory Provident
Fund.

M. S. Ray S. Balaji Vinit Kumar
Financial Adviser & ArunKumar Chairman
Dated 26 th May, 2020. Chief Accounts Officer Dy. Chairman Trustee

Trustee Trustee



Kolkata Port Trust

Non-contributory Provident Fund

Details of Investment For the Year 2019 PF-7
Schedule-I
I:L'_ Name of the Investment In\?:sttemoefnt MD:ttEr?tfy (yezer?::ys) Amount in Rs. Ratept.J:‘l(r:/t:)erest
1 [ Special Deposit Scheme 58,89,78,582.00 7.70%
2 CANARA BANK 24-Aug-18 01-Mar-20 555 50,00,000.00 7.1%
3 | CANARA BANK 18-Dec-18 25-Jun-20 555 50,00,000.00 7.1%
4 INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK 03-JAN-19 13-JAN-20 375 9,00,00,000.00 7.35%
5 INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK 07-JAN-19 06-JAN-21 730 7,45,00,000.00 7.3%
6 PUNJAB & SIND BANK 10-JAN-19 08-JAN-21 729 6,75,00,000.00 7.21%
7 CANARA BANK 11-JAN-19 19-JUL-20 555 90,00,000.00 7.1%
8 CANARA BANK 11-JAN-19 19-JUL-20 555 90,00,000.00 7.1%
9 CANARA BANK 11-JAN-19 19-JUL-20 555 50,00,000.00 7.1%
10 [ CANARA BANK 11-JAN-19 19-JUL-20 555 90,00,000.00 7.1%
11 | PUNJAB & SIND BANK 14-JAN-19 12-JAN-21 729 6,35,00,000.00 7.31%
12 | ORIENTAL BANK OF COMMERCE 16-JAN-19 15-JAN-21 730 1,20,00,000.00 7.45%
13 [ ORIENTAL BANK OF COMMERCE 17-JAN-19 16-JAN-21 730 2,00,00,000.00 7.45%
14 | ORIENTAL BANK OF COMMERCE 18-JAN-18 16-JAN-21 729 3,00,00,000.00 7.45%
15 | ORIENTAL BANK OF COMMERCE 21-JAN-19 21-JAN-20 365 10,00,00,000.00 7.25%
16 | INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK 22-JAN-19 20-JAN-21 729 2,00,00,000.00 7.35%
17 | INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK 24-JAN-19 24-JAN-20 365 2,00,00,000.00 7.33%
18 [ INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK 25-JAN-19 25-JAN-20 365 1,75,00,000.00 7.28%
19 | INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK 29-JAN-19 29-JAN-20 365 1,90,00,000.00 7.32%
20 | INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK 04-FEB-19 02-FEB-21 729 12,50,00,000.00 7.36%
21 | INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK 04-MAR-19 | 04-MAR-20 365 1,50,00,000.00 7.25%
22 | PUNJAB & SIND BANK 12-MAR-19 | 12-MAR-21 730 20,00,00,000.00 7.51%
23 | PUNJAB & SIND BANK 18-MAR-19 | 18-MAR-21 730 5,00,00,000.00 7.51%
24 | PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK 04-APR-19 | 02-MAR-20 333 4,40,00,000.00 7.15%
25 | PUNJAB & SIND BANK 09-APR-19 09-APR-21 730 2,40,00,000.00 7.31%
26 | PUNJAB & SIND BANK 22-APR-19 | 22-APR-20 365 7,80,00,000.00 7.31%
27 | PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK 24-APR-19 24-APR-20 365 55,40,00,000.00 7.4%
28 | PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK 25-APR-19 25-APR-20 365 33,80,00,000.00 7.4%
29 | PUNJAB & SIND BANK 26-APR-19 | 26-APR-20 365 1,00,00,000.00 7%
30 | PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK 02-MAY-19 | 02-MAY-20 365 2,00,00,000.00 7.1%
31 | PUNJAB & SIND BANK 07-MAY-19 | 07-MAY-20 365 4,20,00,000.00 7.31%
32 | INDIAN BANK 13-MAY-19 | 13-MAY-20 365 7,00,00,000.00 7.1%
33 | PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK 23-MAY-19 | 09-AUG-20 444 75,00,000.00 7.15%
34 | PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK 04-JUN-19 04-JUN-20 365 25,00,00,000.00 7.3%
35 | PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK 10-JUN-19 10-JUN-20 365 14,50,00,000.00 7.3%
36 | PUNJAB & SIND BANK 11-JUN-19 11-JUN-20 365 4,40,00,000.00 7.21%
37 | PUNJAB & SIND BANK 19-JUN-19 19-JUN-20 365 4,00,00,000.00 7.15%
38 | CANARA BANK 24-JUN-19 24-JUN-20 365 22,50,00,000.00 7.1%
39 | PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK 24-JUN-19 10-SEP-20 444 10,00,00,000.00 7.15%
40 | PUNJAB & SIND BANK 02-JUL-19 02-JUL-20 365 1,10,00,000.00 7%
41 | STATE BANK INDIA 18-JUL-19 18-JUL-20 365 1,20,00,000.00 7%
42 | PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK 26-JUL-19 31-JAN-21 555 3,50,00,000.00 7%




Kolkata Port Trust

Non-contributory Provident Fund

Details of Investment For the Year 2019 PF-8
Schedule-I

Sl. Date of Date of Period . Rate of interest
No. Name of the Investment Investment | Maturity | (year/days) Amount in Rs. 0.2.(%)
43 | ANDHRA BANK 01-AUG-19 | 01-AUG-20 365 6,70,00,000.00 6.9%
44 | ANDHRA BANK 02-AUG-19 | 02-AUG-20 365 10,00,00,000.00 6.9%
45 | PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK 02-AUG-19 | 02-AUG-20 365 9,60,00,000.00 6.8%
46 | ANDHRA BANK 06-AUG-19 | 06-AUG-20 365 10,00,00,000.00 6.9%
47 | STATE BANK OF INDIA 06-AUG-19 | 06-AUG-20 365 1,99,00,000.00 6.8%
48 | STATE BANK OF INDIA 06-AUG-19 | 06-AUG-20 365 1,73,00,000.00 6.8%
49 | STATE BANK OF INDIA 06-AUG-19 | 06-AUG-20 365 1,99,00,000.00 6.8%
50 | STATE BANK OF INDIA 06-AUG-19 | 06-AUG-20 365 1,99,00,000.00 6.8%
51 | STATE BANK OF INDIA 06-AUG-19 | 06-AUG-20 365 1,99,00,000.00 6.8%
52 | STATE BANK OF INDIA 06-AUG-19 | 06-AUG-20 365 1,99,00,000.00 6.8%
53 | STATE BANK OF INDIA 06-AUG-19 | 06-AUG-20 365 1,99,00,000.00 6.8%
54 | STATE BANK OF INDIA 06-AUG-19 | 06-AUG-20 365 1,99,00,000.00 6.8%
55 | STATE BANK OF INDIA 06-AUG-19 | 06-AUG-20 365 1,99,00,000.00 6.8%
56 | ANDHRA BANK 07-AUG-19 | 07-AUG-20 365 30,00,000.00 6.8%
57 | STATE BANK INDIA 07-AUG-19 | 07-AUG-20 365 30,00,000.00 6.8%
58 | ANDHRA BANK 14-AUG-19 | 14-AUG-20 365 2,25,00,000.00 6.9%
59 | ANDHRA BANK 19-AUG-19 | 19-AUG-20 365 8,20,00,000.00 6.9%
60 | STATE BANK OF INDIA 04-SEP-19 04-SEP-20 365 1,99,00,000.00 6.7%
61 | STATE BANK OF INDIA 04-SEP-19 04-SEP-20 365 1,99,00,000.00 6.7%
62 | STATE BANK OF INDIA 04-SEP-19 04-SEP-20 365 1,99,00,000.00 6.7%
63 | STATE BANK OF INDIA 04-SEP-19 04-SEP-20 365 1,99,00,000.00 6.7%
64 | STATE BANK OF INDIA 04-SEP-19 04-SEP-20 365 1,99,00,000.00 6.7%
65 | STATE BANK OF INDIA 04-SEP-19 04-SEP-20 365 1,05,00,000.00 6.7%
66 | INDIAN BANK 01-OCT-19 | 01-OCT-20 365 1,00,00,000.00 6.6%
67 | INDIAN BANK 09-0OCT-19 100CT-20 367 1,99,00,000.00 6.6%
68 | ANDHRA BANK 09-0OCT-19 9-0CT-20 365 1,01,00,000.00 6.6%
69 | PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK 15-0CT-19 | 15-0CT-20 365 4,40,00,000.00 6.6%
70 | STATE BANK OF INDIA 24 -0CT-19 | 01-JAN-20 69 90,00,000.00 6.4%
71 | ANDHRA BANK 24-0CT-19 | 24-0CT-20 365 1,99,00,000.00 6.6%
72 | INDIAN BANK 24-0CT-19 | 24-0CT-20 367 1,99,00,000.00 6.6%
73 | PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK 25-0CT-19 | 25-0CT-20 365 10,00,00,000.00 6.6%
74 | ANDHRA BANK 28-0CT-19 | 28-0CT-20 365 1,99,00,000.00 6.6%
75 | INDIAN BANK 29-0CT-19 | 31-0CT-20 368 92,00,000.00 6.6%
76 | INDIAN BANK 29-0CT-19 | 30-0CT-20 367 1,99,00,000.00 6.6%
77 | INDIAN BANK 31-0CT-19 | 31-0CT-20 366 1,99,00,000.00 6.6%
78 | INDIAN BANK 31-0CT-19 | 01-JAN-20 62 51,00,000.00 6.6%
79 | SBI, Kolkata Br., Security Division, GOI-8% BOND 07.11.2017 | 07.11.2023 6 Years 12,00,00,000.00 8%
80 [ SBI, Kolkata Br., Security Division, GOI-8% BOND 13.11.2017 | 13.11.2023 6 Years 8,40,00,000.00 8%
81 [ SBI, Kolkata Br., Security Division, GOI-8% BOND 24.11.2017 | 24.11.2023 6 Years 12,00,00,000.00 8%
82 [ SBI, Kolkata Br., Security Division, GOI-8% BOND 28.11.2017 | 28.11.2023 6 Years 4,50,00,000.00 8%
83 | SBI, Kolkata Br., Security Division, GOI-8% BOND 30.11.2017 | 01.12.2023 6 Years 2,50,00,000.00 8%
84 | SBI, Kolkata Br., Security Division, GOI-8% BOND 04.12.2017 | 04.12.2023 6 Years 20,00,00,000.00 8%
85 | SBI, Kolkata Br., Security Division, GOI-8% BOND 11.12.2017 | 11.12.2023 6 Years 20,00,00,000.00 8%
86 | SBI, Kolkata Br., Security Division, GOI-8% BOND 14.12.2017 | 14.12.2023 6 Years 5,00,00,000.00 8%
87 | SBI, Kolkata Br., Security Division, GOI-8% BOND 15.12.2017 | 15.12.2023 6 Years 16,00,00,000.00 8%
88 | SBI, Kolkata Br., Security Division, GOI-8% BOND 18.12.2017 | 18.12.2023 6 Years 2,00,00,000.00 8%
89 | SBI, Kolkata Br., Security Division, GOI-8% BOND 19.12.2017 | 19.12.2023 6 Years 1,50,00,000.00 8%
90 | SBI, Kolkata Br., Security Division, GOI-8% BOND 21.12.2017 | 21.12.2023 6 Years 1,00,00,000.00 8%
91 [ SBI, Kolkata Br., Security Division, GOI-8% BOND 22.12.2017 | 22.12.2023 6 Years 20,00,00,000.00 8%

Total

5,92,02,78,582.00




Balance Sheet and
Income & Expenditure
Account of
Kolkata Port Trust
Employees’ Superannuation Fund
and

Kolkata Port Trust
Employees’ Gratuity Fund
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SF-3

KOLKATA PORT TRUST EMPLOYEES’ SUPERANNUATION FUND
NOTES ON ACCOUNTS

During the year 2019-20, ¥7,77,30,00,000.00 (Previous year: ¥7,23,46,00,000.00) has been
contributed to the Fund. The Fund Balance as on March 31, 2020 is ¥1238,06,21,072.10. In
the previous year, the same was1821,02,58,421.30. The cumulative amount of contribution
since creation of the Fund up to 31.03.2020 is %¥45,69,88,83,357.71.

The amount utilized from the Fund by way of annuity purchase, commutation on pension,
family pension and arrear payment for the year 2019-20is313,76,66,87,262.00 (Previous year
%1010,59,62,891.00) and the cumulative amount utilized upto31.03.20is ¥4539,45,25,664.10.

Interest of ¥86,08,83,725.8 at the rate of interest of 7.3% had been credited during the year
2019-20 (Previous year’s Interest was 8.05% on Superannuation Fund Investment and the
said amount was %164,40,39,996.26). The Rate of Interest is as declared by Life Insurance
Corporation of India after the close of the financial year 2019-20. The cumulative interest
allowed by Life Insurance Corporation of India up to 31.03.20is ¥12,31,21,93,892.49.

Annuity is purchased on the basis of Annuity Table, applicable from time to time for every
increase in pension, for revision of pension/ increase in dearness relief, etc. Annuity Table has
been revised with effect from 01.01.2019 respectively.

Annuity at the appropriate rate is purchased by LIC for family pension payable at the stage of
30% of the pay.

The amount of Commuted Value of Pension is reimbursed to Kolkata Port Trust after the same
is paid to the concerned employees at the time of their retirement.

The Accounts had been prepared on the basis of figures provided by the Life Insurance
Corporation of India Limited.

SECRETARY CHAIRMAN
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KOLKATA PORT TRUST EMPLOYEES’ GRATUITY FUND
NOTES ON ACCOUNTS

1. During the year 2019-20,325,97,00,552.00( Previous year:Z 55,00,00,000.00) has been contributed
to the Fund. The Fund Balance as on March 31, 2020 is ¥ 3,29,47,38,315.00. In the previous year,
the same was < 3,50,50,04,403.00. The total amount of contribution since creation of the Fund is

% 573,79,64,940.00.

2. No Interest on Gratuity Fund has so far declared by LIC for the year 2019-20 due to pandemic.
Interest, as declared in the last year @ 8.05% amounting to 326,88,27,256.00 has been calculated
provisionally on Gratuity Fund Investment for the year 2019-20.(Previous Year Interestwas
327,04,49,664.00 @ 8.05%).The total interest allowed by Life Insurance Corporation of India as on
31.03.2020is T 294,36,72,428.64.

3. Gratuity amount is reimbursed to Kolkata Port Trust after the same is paid to the concerned employees
at the time of their respective retirement dates. The amount so paid/payable is debited to the Fund
Account. The Gratuity to be reimbursed by Life Insurance Corporation of India during the year 2019-20 is
373,87,93,896.00 for retired/expiredemployees.(Previous year the same was361,47,87,355.00 of retired/
expiredemployees). The total amount utilized from the Fund since creation of the fund for payment of
gratuity by Life Insurance Corporation of India is ¥529,75,45,287.00.

4. Life Cover Amount of ¥8,93,53,766.64 had been debited till date. No life cover has been debited by

LIC for current year as well as previous year.

Dated the 19* May, 2020 SECRETARY CHAIRMAN
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OBJECTION / OBSERVATIONS
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Syama Prasad Mookerjee Port, Kolkata

(Erstwhile: Kolkata Port Trust)
ACTION TAKEN NOTES ON AUDIT OBJECTION / OBSERVATIONS
CONTAINED IN THE AUDIT REPORT
FOR THE YEAR 2019-2020

Sl. | Audit Observation Action Taken
No.
1-4 No action is required to be taken

since these are statements of facts.

A. Balance Sheet:
A.l. Sources of Funds:
A.1.1. | Capital Reserves 3 1547.06 crore
A.1.1.1 The Board of Trustees has already |

approved change of accounting policy in
this regard to be implemented from the
current financial year i.e. 2020-21, the
Accounting Policy will be changed and the
audit observation will be complied with

henceforth.
A.1.2 | Statutory Reserves (Schedule 1):
3 985.98 crore
A1.2.1 Shortfall in earmarked investments
against  statutory  reserves (ie. (i)
Replacement, Rehabilitation and

Modernisation of Capital Assets Fund and
(ii) Development, Repayment of Loans and
Contingencies Fund) held, is temporary in
nature and gets gradually adjusted.

A.1.2.2 Shortfall in earmarked investments
against statutory reserves i.e. (i) Kolkata
Port Trust Employees Superannuation Fund
and (ii) Retirement Medical Benefit Fund is
temporary in nature and will get gradually
adjusted.

A.2 Application of Funds:

Fixed / Capital Assets (Schedule-2)

A.2.1 Land Freehold :

A.2.1.1 Audit observation in respect of
deletion of value of land etec. of Kolkata
Terminal comprising of GR Jetty [ & BISN
and GR Jetty Il from the Asset Ledger of
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Sl. Audit Observation
No

Action Taken

KDS is noted but it may be informed tm
the Asset Ledger of KDS maintained since
long, do not have detailed description,
measurements/area-wise value, etc. of
individual small parcel of land. The total
land under KDS was vested in SMP,
Kolkata over 100 years ago. As a result the
cost of land could not be reduced from the
asset ledger since the historic value of such
asset could not be identified in the asset
ledger

Following the suggestion of Audit
the cost of land will be reduced from the
asset ledger after arriving at the value
following unitary method, i.e., dividing the
total cost of land among the parcel of land
and thus arriving at the cost of land
transferred to IWAI. However, the same will
be done in the current financial year after
taking approval from the Board of Trustees.

A.2.2 | Capital Work-in-Progress: ¥313.33 crore

A2.2.1

A2.2.2

Booking under Capital  works-in-
progress is done on the basis of payments
made and the asset will be capitalized once
the entire assets is acquired and put to use.
As pointed out by Audit, required corrective
action for inclusion of the said items in
Asset Ledger in the current fiscal will be
taken up along with action regarding
charging of applicable arrear depreciation, if
ﬂduring 2020-21 ]

The observation of the Audit has
been noted. It may be mentioned that
Ministry of Shipping has taken up the
matter. In this regard a meeting was held in
Transport Bhawan, New Delhi on
27/01/2015, under the Chairmanship of Joint
Secretary (Ports) in presence of Mr. Michel
Bierkens, Economic Head, Embassy of
Kingdom of Netherlands, Under Secretary

(Europe West), Ministry of External Affairs,
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Sl. | Audit Observation Action Taken
No.

Dy. Chairman, SMP, Kolkata, Manager
Finance, HDC, FA & CAO SMP, Kolkata.
However, the issue has not yet been
finalised.

In view of the above, the amount
which is lying in CWIP could not be
charged to Revenuec Account since any
conclusive decision is yet to be received by
SMP, Kolkata from MOS. SMP, Kolkata
will again take up the matter with MOS to
resolve the issue.

1

A3 Current Assets, Loans and Advances:
3 2430.07 crore
—

A.3.1 | Sundry Debtors: T 2430.07 crore

A3.11 It may be mentioned that since 2003,
SMP, Kolkata is preparing the Annual
Accounts as per the Common Framework
for Financial Reporting for Major Port
Trusts, prescribed by M/s. S. B. Bilmoria &
Co., accepted by C&AG, approved and
communicated by the Ministry of Shipping,
Government of India vide Letter No. PR-
20021/2/98-PG dated 6" November, 2002.

It has inter-alia, been stated in Para
2(iii) of the said letter of the Ministry that,
no debt will be considered as bad
irrespective of any time limit. Following the
above directive, no provision for bad and
doubtful debts was made since ultimate
result of creating the said provision is to
write off the debs.

However, audit is aware that HDC
has since made certain provisions for
doubtful debts in 2017-18 and 2018-19 in
respect of certain old outstanding dues after
undertaking proper scrutiny of the respective
cases. Scrutiny of other old dues is
underway with a view to cover some more
outstanding dues under the provision in the

current fiscal.
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Audit Observation

Action Taken

S—

provision will be created in the Accounts.
e —

-

Similar exercise will be taken up in
KDS during the current financial year and

Observation of the audit has been
noted. Age-wise analysis of Sundry Debtors
(Outstanding More than 6 months) is

presently not available in the current

computerised system introduced since 2004-
05. Such analysis would be available under
new ERP system, which is currently under
is expected to be

development and

implemented shortly. .

A.3.2

Loans and Advances: < 710.29 crore

A3.2.1

Advances recoverable in cash or kind:
T 526.95 crore

|

B.1.1

Profit & Loss Account '

The observation of the Audit has been
noted. It may be mentioned that Ministry of
Shipping has taken up the matter. In this
regard a meeting was held in Transport
Bhawan, New Delhi on 27/01/2015, under
the Chairmanship of Joint Secretary (Ports)
in presence of Mr. Michel Bierkens,
Economic Head, Embassy of Kingdom of
Netherlands, Under Secretary (Europe
West), Ministry of External Affairs, Dy.
Chairman,Manager Finance, HDC, FA &
CAQO, Syama Prasad Mookerjee Port,
Kolkata. However, the issue has not yet
been finalised.

The final decision is still pending with
the MOS. SMP, Kolkata will again take up
the matter with MOS to resolve the issue.

]

| Premium on Leased Land(current year)
T 15.44crores

B.1.1.1

Till 2017-18, the
premium on Lease of land was deterred in
the accounts of SMP, Kolakta over the
period of the lease. However, from the FY
2018-19 there has been a change
accounting policy and the premium on lease

financial year

n
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Sl Audit Observation
No

Action Takén

|

of land received during the financial year
has been considered as income in the
revenue accounts. The portion of Premium
on lease of land relating to future period has
been transferred to Deferred Revenue
Income through Profit & Loss Appropriation
Account. The changed policy has been duly
noted in the Significant Accounting Policy
of SMP, Kolkata.

The above treatment has been made
in line with the calculation of income for
Income Tax Return.

B.2.1 | Expenditure:

T 1647.72 crores

B.2.1.1 | Depreciation:

System of charging depreciation for
full year irrespective of date of purchase/put
to use/ completion of project is followed
since long.

The Ministry of Shipping had
implemented Revised Standard Norms of
Accounts for the Port Trusts as prepared by
consultant M/s S.B. Billimoria & Co. w.e.f.
the financial year 2003-004. It had been
indicated at Page 16 of the booklet that “The
depreciation policy followed by the Ports at
that point of time shall be continued till it is
changed by the Govt. of India. The
corporatized  Ports shall follow the
provisions of Companies Act for the
depreciation. The Ports shall follow the
depreciation rate as per the Income Tax Act,
1961 for tax audit purpose”. SMP, Kolkata
used to follow old guide lines which were in
vogue at the time of “Commissioners for the
Port of Calcutta”. The Ministry of Surface
Transport (Ports Wing) vide letter No. PR-
24021/28/98-99 dt. 19.08.1998/28.08.1998
had only forwarded Life norms of the plant
and machinery and norms for availability
and utilisation of Cargo Handling

Equipment.

5
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Sl.
No.

Audit Observation

Action Taken

In compliance of the above directions,
SMP, Kolkata has not changed the method
of depreciation followed since long.

Since SMP, Kolkata is a non-

corporatized port, it is not required to follow
the Companies Act or any other Act
regarding depreciation policy till the Central
Government issues any further instructions
in this regard.

It may be mentioned that there are other
major ports which are following a similar
system of charging depreciation. It is
expected that at the time of implementation
of ERP all the ports would follow a uniform
system of charging of depreciation and
SMP, Kolkata would also follow the system
of charging depreciation that is uniformly
applicable and adopted for all the ports.

44
GENERAL- Notes on Account

C1

Action Taken Note

c3

Audit observation has been noted, for
compliance from the current Financial Year
2020-21

The matter is being pursued with the
Ministry of Shipping, Government of India.
Till such time any conclusive decision from
MoS is received by SMP, Kolkata, it may not
be appropriate to create any provision for
bad and doubtful debts.

Managem;;t Letter:

No comments,

No comments.

No comments.

No comments.

No comments.
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ANNEXURE ~ 1 TO AUDIT REPORT

Sl J Audit Observations Action Taken

No.
1. | Adequacy of Internal Audit System: e
There was neither any internal Audit wing in
Haldia Dock Complex - KoPT, Haldia nor Audit observation has been noted
was internal audit work outsourced. H
2. | Adequacy of Internal Control System 7 » 7
a) | There is no regular system of accounting for Accounting for liability as far as
liability on accrual basis (LTC/Leave| practicable is being done on yearly basis.
Encashment). The system of providing liability will be
introduced after implementation of ERP in
KoPT.
b) |There is no system of reconciliation - Observation of the audit has been noted
between Priced Stores Ledger and Financial | for future guidance.
Ledger. 7
c) | There is no system of obtaining balance Audit observation has been noted. |

confirmation from Sundry Debtors, which is
essential for monitoring and control over
recovery of dues. _ »
rﬁd) Grants-in-aid  Register has not been Audit’s observation has been noted. It
may be informed that departments

manmiatoed. concerned are keeping control of demands
for Grant-in-Aids.
e) B There is no Age-wise analysis of Sundry Observation of Audit is noted for |
Debtors (Govt. — Others) necessary compliance. The same will be
made available on implementation of ERP
system. ]
f) | There is no Age-wise analysis of Sundry Observation of Audit is noted for
Debtors (Non-Govt. — Others) necessary compliance. The same will be
made available on implementation of ERP
| system.

g} | There is no Age-wise ana]ygiéﬁof E]ectrici; Observation of Audit is noted for |
necessary compliance. The same will be

Daes made available on implementation of ERP
system.

h) | There is no Age-wise analysis Estate/Land Observation of Audit is noted for

dues necessary compliance. The same will be

made available on implementation of ERP
system.

3. | System of Physical Verification of Fixed

Assets
a) | There is no system of periodical physical | Observation of the Audit has been noted.

verification of fixed assets
4. |System of Physical Verification of
Inventory J
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Audit Observations

B

Action Taken

Physical verification of inventory as on 31"
March 2020 was not done due to COVID-
19 outbreak, which resulted in a nationwide
lockdown

Regarding physical verification of stock of
running stores at KDS, it may be informed
that inventory size has been reduced.
Physical Verification of Stores is being
conducted at HDC on a regular basis except
2019-20 due to COVID-19 outbreak.

In adequacy of Accounting Software

5.

a. | KoPT wuses an accounting and billing| Audit observation has been noted N
software developed by NIC. However, there
was no manual or guide available.

b. | Management attributed certain deficiencies| Audit observation has been noted
such as incorrect calculation of depreciation
to shortcoming in accounting software.

c. JT\/Ianagement was unable to assign a “view| Audit observation has been noted
only” access to the software for Audit.

d. | There was no system of supervision and| Sectional Officers approve the journals.
approval by next higher authority of posting| However, Audit observation has been noted
of entries in the Accounting system. for future guidance

e. | Posting of revenue receipts from bills were | Audit observation has been noted and
not automatic and required human appropriate action would be taken in ERP
inter_venuon fori posting of journals. environment, which is under
While confirming the above facts, KoPT's | . .

. . implementation.
comments, if any, may be furnished to
audit. | ]
6. Regularities in payment of Statutory Dues.
According to the reports of KoPT|  Statement of fact.
undisputed  statutory dues including
Provident Fund, Income Tax, Goods &
Service Tax, Customs Duty, Cess and
other statutory dues have been generally
regularly deposited with the appropriate
L authorities. B
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ANNEXURE — 11 TO AUDIT REPORT

REVIEW OF ACCOUNTS OF KOLKATA PORT TRUST FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH,2020
BY THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA

Note: This review of Accounts has been prepared without taking into account the audit
observations/ comments contained in the Audit Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India

Sl Audit Observations Action Taken
No.
1. | INTRODUCTION:
The audit of accounts of the Kolkata Port Trust was conducted No comments
under Section 19(2) of the Comptroller and Auditor General’s
(Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971 read with
Section 102 of Major Port Trust Act, 1963.
2. FINANCIAL POSITION:
The financial position of the Port Trust under broad
headings for the last three year ending 31 March 2020 was
as follows:
(in crore)
Particulars 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18
A. LIABILITIES
(i) Capital Reserves® 2533.04 2725.37 2452.55 This is matter of record.
(i) Other Reserves® 0.19 0.19 0.19 -Do-
(iii) Borrowings -Do-
(a) Inter-corporate |oan Nil Nil Nil _Do-
(b) Capital debts Nil Nil Nil -Do-
(c) Institutional debts Nil Nil Nil -Do-
(d) Govt. of India Loan Nil Nil Nil o=
(iv) g;‘;;‘:s?;;ab"'“es and 315931 | 2879.10 | 271267 -Do-
(V] Ditber Liabilities, Pension 105564 | 1213.87 | 1176.83 | Thisis matter of record.
fund, etc
B. ASSETS
(i) Fixed Assets (Gross Block) 1740.61 1628.84 1590.39 -Do-
(i) Less: Depreciation 82478 | 784.14 775.38 -Do-
(ili) Net Fixed Assets 915.83 844.70 815.01 -Do-
(iv) Capital Work-in-Progress 313.33 215.93 137.55 -Do-
"(v) Capitalised Debt Charges NIL NIL NIL -Do-
(vi) Investments 1377.93 1549.44 1604.91 -Do-
(vil) Current Assets, Loans & 3990.66 | 3711.24 | 3364.11 -Do-
Advances
(wiii) Deferre_d Revenue Nl Rl NIL Do
Expenditure
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Sl. Audit Observations ] Action Taken
~ No.
] - 7 (T incrore)
Particulars 201920 | 2018-19 | 2017-18 |
Morking Capital d 831.35 832.14 651.44 -Do-
D. Net Worth © (-)301.92 | (-)648.70 | (-)572.14 | -Do-
E. Capital Employed ' 1747.18 | 1676.84 1466.45 -Do-
F. Return on Capital Employed & 4.72% | 3.88% (-)11.25% -Do-
G. Capital Employed including - T
Capital Work in Progress an 2060.51 | 1892.77 1604.00 -Do-
Capitalised Debt Charges ]
H. Return on Capital Employed
including Capital Wo_rk —in- 4.01% 3.44% | (10.28% Do-
Progress and Capitalised
debt Charges. |

. Capital Reserve include Replacement, Rehabilitation & Modernisation of Capital Assets Fund;
Development, Repayment of Loans and Contingencies Fund, Escrow Account and Capital Reserve.
b. Other Reserves include General Reserve and Employees Welfare Fund.
c. Other Liabilities include General Sinking Fund, Deferred Revenue Income and other long-term
liabilities.
d. Working Capital represents the difference between Current Assets, Loans & Advances and
Current Liabilities & Provisions.
e. Net Worth represents Free Reserve (General
Reserve) minus accumulated losses and Misc.
Expenses (Deferred Revenue expenses)
f. Capital Employed represents Net Fixed block and net working capital.
g. Return on capital employed represents percentage of Net Surplus (before appropriation) to
Capital Employed.

j+¥]

WORKING RESULTS:
The working results of the KoPT for last three year ending 31° March,2020 are summarised below:

sl. n » .
No Audit Observation Action Taken
{Jin crore) o
- . _.___{
Particulars " 201920 | 201819 | 201718
(a) | Revenue B
i. | Operating Income 1244387 2548.62 2313.73 This is matter of recordﬂ]
ii. | Non-Operating Income 157.78 91.43 - 347.29 -Do-
Total Income 2601.65 | 2640.05 2661.02 -Do-
B
{b) | Expenditure -Do-
i | Operating Expenditure 1647.72 1651.11 1532.32 -Do-
ii. | Non-Operating -Do-
Expenditure Including 929.39 923.81 1293.62
| Provision for Tax _ |
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I\Sl:). Audit Observation Action Taken
(%in crore)
Particulars 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18
Total Expenditure | 2577.11 | 2574.92 | 2825.94 Do
() Net Profit /Loss before 8.54 65.13 (-)164.92 -Do-
Tax
(d) Net Prof.it/.Loss before 24,54 1163 ()164.92 -Do-
appropriation
(e) | Less: Mandatory
Appropriations /
Transfers to Reserve
Funds
i. | Replacement, Nil Nil Nil This is matter of record
Rehabilitation and
Modernisation of Capital
Assets Fund (RRMCA)
Development,
" Repa.yment.of Loans and Nil Nil Nil Do-
Contingencies Fund
(DRLC) |
iii. | Capital Reserve Nil Nil Nil -Do-
iv. | Escrow Fund(E.F) Nil Nil Nil -Do-
V. Superannuation Fund of Nil Nil Nil -Do-
KoPT (KSF)
vi. | Transferred to Deferred 14.80 108.19 Nil -Do-
Revenue income on
account of Upfront
Premium
(e) | Surplus/deficit NIL NIL NIL -Do-
transferred to General
Reserve
Percentage of net
surplus (before tax)
/deficit to
i. | Operating income 3.38% 2.56% (-)7.13% -Do-
ii. | Net Fixed Assets 9.01% 7.71% (-)20.24% -Do- |

* Figures represent netting of appropriations of respective funds.

** Net Profit after Tax: Rs. 24.54 crore, Add: Appropriation Rs. 337.05 crore (Withdrawn from
Replacement Rehabilitation and Modernization of Capital Assets Fund (RRMCA)
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SI.No. Audit Observation Action Taken
4. Ratio Analysis (Liquidity and Solvency)
4.1. | The percentage of Current Assets to Current Liabilities was |  This is matter of record
124.01, 128.90 and 126.31 during the years 2017-18, 2018-
19 and 2019-20 respectively.
4.2. | The percentage of Quick Assets to Current Liabilities was -Do-
104.68, 105.01 and 103.28during the years 2017-18, 2018-
19 and 2019-20 respectively. Quick assets represent Current
Assets minus inventories.
4.3. | Percentage of Sundry Debtors to operating income was -Do-
94.06, 95.35 and  105.92 during the years 2017-18, 2018-19
and 2019-20 respectively.
4.4. | Debt to Reserve ratio was 0.00 since 2015-16. Here reserves -Do-
represent Capital Reserves and Other Reserves.
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